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	 	 	 	 *There	will	be	a	ten	minute	break	after	lot	303*
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
1	 INSPECTION:	No	lot	is	available	for	inspection	by	post.
2.	 EXTENSION:	Extensions	for	expertising	will	be	granted	on	application.	Any	purchase	made	with	an	extension	is	

payable	in	full	in	compliance	with	Condition	7.	Such	monies	will	not	be	made	available	to	the	vendor	until	the	
purchaser	has	received	the	certificate.		The	onus	shall	be	on	the	purchaser	to	obtain	such	certificate	within	a	
reasonable	time,	and	bear	all	costs.	If	the	item	does	not	receive	a	clear	certificate,	the	Auctioneer	will	refund	
any	expertisation	fee	not	exceeding	$70.

3.	 BIDDING:
3.1	 Bidding,	either	absentee	or	in	the	room,	will	bind	the	bidder	to	these	conditions	of	sale.
	 Subject	to	any	reserve	price,	the	highest	bidder	shall	purchase	the	lot:	any	dispute	arising	as	to	who	is	the	

highest	bidder	shall	be	determined	by	the	Auctioneer	who	may	offer	the	lot	again.
	 The	Auctioneer	may	group,	split	up,	or	withdraw	lots,	and	transfer	bids	to	identical	lots	at	his	discretion.
3.2	 The	bidder	shall	be	deemed	to	purchase	as	buyer	unless	prior	to	bidding	he	has	given	the	Auctioneer	a	

copy	of	a	written	authority	to	bid	on	behalf	of	another	person.
3.3	 Where	an	agent	purchases	on	behalf	of	an	undisclosed	client,	such	agent	shall	be	personally	 liable	for	

payment	of	the	purchase	money	to	the	Auctioneer	and	for	safe	delivery	of	the	lot	to	the	said	client.
3.4	 Vendor	bids	shall	not	be	accepted.

4.	 BIDDING	INCREMENTS:	Absentee	and	online	bids	must	comply	with	the	following	steps:
	 Under	$250	-	$10	increases	 $5,000-$10,000	-	$250	increases
	 $250-$1,0000	-	$25	increases	 $10,000-$20,000	-	$500	increases
	 $1,000-$2,000	-	$50	increases	 $20,000	and	above	-	$1,000	increases
	 $2,000-$5,000	-	$100	increases		 	 	 	
	 Otherwise,	the	regulation	of	bidding	is	at	the	Auctioneer's	discretion.
5.	 ABSENTEE	BIDDERS:	Bids	will	be	accepted	from	persons	unable	to	attend	the	auction,	and	their	bids	will	be	

treated	in	utmost	confidence	and	managed	as	though	the	bidder	is	in	the	room.	The	Auctioneer	shall	not	be	
liable	for	errors	or	omissions	in	executing	bids.	Live online bidding	is	possible	through	Auction	Mobility,	through	
our	website.	An	extra	3%	charge	applies	to	all	successful	Auction	Mobility	bids.	

	 Absentee	bidders,	who	have	not	seen	the	lots	they	are	buying,	may	reject	any	lot	with	the	exception	of	bulk	or	
mixed	lots	and	collections,	where	the	description	is	not	in	accordance	with	that	given	in	the	catalogue.	However,	
any	such	lots	are	only	returnable	within	forty-eight	(48)	hours	of	receipt,	and	in	the	condition	received.

6.	 ESTIMATES:	These	are	conservative.	Bidding	will	commence	at	a	bidding	 increment	over	the	second	highest	
postal/absentee	bid	received	prior	to	commencement	of	the	auction.	Where	one	or	no	bids	have	been	received,	
bidding	will	commence	at	70%	of	the	lot	estimate,	or	at	reserve	if	above	70%.

7.	 PAYMENT:	Lots	will	be	at	the	buyer's	risk	from	the	fall	of	the	hammer,	but	title	shall	not	pass	until	payment	in	full	
has	been	made	of	the	purchase	price	(hammer	price	plus	17%		buyer's	premium	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	
for	NZ	buyers)	and,	if	applicable,	interest).		Payment	and	clearance	of	lots	by	room	buyers	may	be	carried	out	on	
the	day	of	the	sale.	Payment	by	postal/absentee	bidders	must	be	made	upon	receipt	of	invoice.	Payments	not	
received	within	30	days	of	auction	date	will	be	subject	to	2%	penalty	interest	per	month	from	auction	date.

8.	 No	GST	is	charged	on	the	hammer	price,	but	purchasers	outside	of	New	Zealand	undertake	that	neither	they	or	
an	associated	person	will	cause	the	goods	to	be	re-imported	into	New	Zealand	in	substantially	the	same	condition	
in	which	they	were	exported.

9.	 FAILURE	TO	PAY:	If	the	buyer	breaches	Condition	7,	the	Auctioneer,	without	prejudice	to	any	other	rights	available	to	
it,	shall	be	entitled	without	notice	to	the	buyer	to	exercise	one	or	more	of	the	following	rights	and	remedies:-
9.1	 to	terminate	the	contract	with	the	buyer	and	any	monies	which	the	buyer	has	paid	to	the	Auctioneer	on	

account of such purchase or purchases shall be forfeited:
9.2	 to	terminate	the	contract,	resell	the	lot	at	any	time	by	public	auction	and	the	buyer	shall	pay	to	the	Auctioneer	

any	resulting	deficiency	in	the	purchase	price	(plus	interest)	and	insurance.	Any	surplus	shall	be	paid	to	the	
vendor;

9.3	 to	apply	any	monies	at	any	time	due	by	the	Auctioneer	to	the	buyer	in	payment	of	the	purchase	price	(plus	
interest).	The	Auctioneer	shall	have	a	lien	over	any	property	of	the	buyer	in	the	possession	of	the	Auctioneer,	
in	order	to	secure	any	monies	due	to	the	Auctioneer;	and

9.4	 to	proceed	against	the	buyer	for	damages	for	breach	of	contract.
10.	 The	Auctioneer	reserves	the	right	to	refuse	admission	to	any	person	to	either	viewing	or	the	sale	room,	and	the	

Auctioneer	may	refuse	any	bid.
11.	 GOVERNING	LAW:	These	conditions	shall	be	governed	by	and	constructed	in	accordance	with	the	laws	from	time	

to	time	in	force	in	New	Zealand	and	the	parties	hereto	irrevocably	submit	to	the	non-exclusive	jurisdiction	of	the	
Courts	of	New	Zealand.

12.	 The	buyer	warrants	that	they	are	permitted	under	national	 laws	to	 import	 item(s)	purchased	into	any	other	
country	that	they	request	the	item(s)	be	exported	to	and	accepts	full	responsibility	for	complying	with	those	
laws.
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International Numismatic Auction #29
Friday 23rd September2022 - 12.30pm

Welcome	to	our	29th	International	Numismatic	Auction,	
with	561	lots	and	total	estimates	of	$449,000.	There	are	
both	rarities	and	bulk	lots	offering	great	value	across	the	
numismatic	range	of	95	medal	lots,	100	banknote	lots	and	
the	balance	mostly	in	coins.	Almost	all	have	70%	reserve.	All	
are	illustrated	online,	many	with	more	detailed	photos	than	
included	in	the	printed	catalogue.
Our	bidding	steps	have	changed	this	auction,	eliminating	the	
previous	$20	steps,	simplifying	the	range,	so	please	check	the	
steps	in	the	conditions	of	sale.
China takes top billing with the rare 1981 Bronze 
Archaeological	Finds	gold	set	of	800,	400,	200	and	200	
yuan,	with	the	elephant,	rhinoceros,	dragon	and	leopard,	
Lot	216,	Est	$NZ	20,000.	It	is	complete	with	case,	certificate	
and	PCGS	grades	of	PROOF69	deep	cameo,	apart	from	the	
dragon	which	rates	an	outstanding	PROOF70	deep	cameo.	
It	is	thought	that	only	200	of	these	sets	were	released	
from	the	1000	minted,	many	being	sold	outside	China.	It	is	
accompanied	by	the	150-yuan	1983	Year	of	the	Pig	lunar	gold	
coin	PCGS	PF68-DC	(Lot	217,	Est	$6000),	the	1990	5-yuan	
12	coins	Proof	silver	Archaeological	finds	set,	with	just	250	
produced	(Lot	129,	Est	$8000)	and	a	full	set	of	Hong	Kong	
$1000	gold	coins	1975	to	1987,	Lots	224	to	236.	
Australia	is	right	up	there	with	an	Adelaide	Pound,	1852	
Second	type,	gEF	(Lot	339,	Est	$16,000)	first	time	to	market	
after	being	held	in	a	New	Zealand	family	collection	since	
1890.	It	is	joined	by	an	UNC	1887	Sydney	Jubilee	Head	
Sovereign,	high	grade	1910	and	1911	Australian	Florins	
to	Pennies,	and	a	good	offering	of	decimal	proofs.	Both	
Australia	and	New	Zealand	can	lay	claim	to	the	Internment	
Camp	Tokens,	with	the	5	Shillings,	kmTn.5,	in	AU	(Lot	371,	Est	
$3600)	accompanied	by	the	others	in	the	full	set.	Two	New	
Zealand	1879	pattern	pennies	in	lots	354	and	355	estimate	at	
$5500	and	$5000	up	to	UNC,	accompanied	by	other	higher	
grade	tradesmen’s	tokens.	
The	USA	is	fully	represented	with	many	Morgan	Dollars	
including	scarce	Carson	City	dates	from	1880	to	1885,	
including	the	1880	8	over	7	in	MS65	(Lot	172,	Est	$1500).	If	
you	prefer	bulk	unsorted	Mercury	dimes,	around	3000	are	
offered	in	lots	191	and	192	from	an	extensive	USA	collection.

David	Galt
Director

Liam	Jennings	
Numismatist

Michail	Andreef	
Numismatist

CONDITIONS OF SALE
1	 INSPECTION:	No	lot	is	available	for	inspection	by	post.
2.	 EXTENSION:	Extensions	for	expertising	will	be	granted	on	application.	Any	purchase	made	with	an	extension	is	

payable	in	full	in	compliance	with	Condition	7.	Such	monies	will	not	be	made	available	to	the	vendor	until	the	
purchaser	has	received	the	certificate.		The	onus	shall	be	on	the	purchaser	to	obtain	such	certificate	within	a	
reasonable	time,	and	bear	all	costs.	If	the	item	does	not	receive	a	clear	certificate,	the	Auctioneer	will	refund	
any	expertisation	fee	not	exceeding	$70.

3.	 BIDDING:
3.1	 Bidding,	either	absentee	or	in	the	room,	will	bind	the	bidder	to	these	conditions	of	sale.
	 Subject	to	any	reserve	price,	the	highest	bidder	shall	purchase	the	lot:	any	dispute	arising	as	to	who	is	the	

highest	bidder	shall	be	determined	by	the	Auctioneer	who	may	offer	the	lot	again.
	 The	Auctioneer	may	group,	split	up,	or	withdraw	lots,	and	transfer	bids	to	identical	lots	at	his	discretion.
3.2	 The	bidder	shall	be	deemed	to	purchase	as	buyer	unless	prior	to	bidding	he	has	given	the	Auctioneer	a	

copy	of	a	written	authority	to	bid	on	behalf	of	another	person.
3.3	 Where	an	agent	purchases	on	behalf	of	an	undisclosed	client,	such	agent	shall	be	personally	 liable	for	

payment	of	the	purchase	money	to	the	Auctioneer	and	for	safe	delivery	of	the	lot	to	the	said	client.
3.4	 Vendor	bids	shall	not	be	accepted.

4.	 BIDDING	INCREMENTS:	Absentee	and	online	bids	must	comply	with	the	following	steps:
	 Under	$250	-	$10	increases	 $5,000-$10,000	-	$250	increases
	 $250-$1,0000	-	$25	increases	 $10,000-$20,000	-	$500	increases
	 $1,000-$2,000	-	$50	increases	 $20,000	and	above	-	$1,000	increases
	 $2,000-$5,000	-	$100	increases		 	 	 	
	 Otherwise,	the	regulation	of	bidding	is	at	the	Auctioneer's	discretion.
5.	 ABSENTEE	BIDDERS:	Bids	will	be	accepted	from	persons	unable	to	attend	the	auction,	and	their	bids	will	be	

treated	in	utmost	confidence	and	managed	as	though	the	bidder	is	in	the	room.	The	Auctioneer	shall	not	be	
liable	for	errors	or	omissions	in	executing	bids.	Live online bidding	is	possible	through	Auction	Mobility,	through	
our	website.	An	extra	3%	charge	applies	to	all	successful	Auction	Mobility	bids.	

	 Absentee	bidders,	who	have	not	seen	the	lots	they	are	buying,	may	reject	any	lot	with	the	exception	of	bulk	or	
mixed	lots	and	collections,	where	the	description	is	not	in	accordance	with	that	given	in	the	catalogue.	However,	
any	such	lots	are	only	returnable	within	forty-eight	(48)	hours	of	receipt,	and	in	the	condition	received.

6.	 ESTIMATES:	These	are	conservative.	Bidding	will	commence	at	a	bidding	 increment	over	the	second	highest	
postal/absentee	bid	received	prior	to	commencement	of	the	auction.	Where	one	or	no	bids	have	been	received,	
bidding	will	commence	at	70%	of	the	lot	estimate,	or	at	reserve	if	above	70%.

7.	 PAYMENT:	Lots	will	be	at	the	buyer's	risk	from	the	fall	of	the	hammer,	but	title	shall	not	pass	until	payment	in	full	
has	been	made	of	the	purchase	price	(hammer	price	plus	17%		buyer's	premium	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	
for	NZ	buyers)	and,	if	applicable,	interest).		Payment	and	clearance	of	lots	by	room	buyers	may	be	carried	out	on	
the	day	of	the	sale.	Payment	by	postal/absentee	bidders	must	be	made	upon	receipt	of	invoice.	Payments	not	
received	within	30	days	of	auction	date	will	be	subject	to	2%	penalty	interest	per	month	from	auction	date.

8.	 No	GST	is	charged	on	the	hammer	price,	but	purchasers	outside	of	New	Zealand	undertake	that	neither	they	or	
an	associated	person	will	cause	the	goods	to	be	re-imported	into	New	Zealand	in	substantially	the	same	condition	
in	which	they	were	exported.

9.	 FAILURE	TO	PAY:	If	the	buyer	breaches	Condition	7,	the	Auctioneer,	without	prejudice	to	any	other	rights	available	to	
it,	shall	be	entitled	without	notice	to	the	buyer	to	exercise	one	or	more	of	the	following	rights	and	remedies:-
9.1	 to	terminate	the	contract	with	the	buyer	and	any	monies	which	the	buyer	has	paid	to	the	Auctioneer	on	

account of such purchase or purchases shall be forfeited:
9.2	 to	terminate	the	contract,	resell	the	lot	at	any	time	by	public	auction	and	the	buyer	shall	pay	to	the	Auctioneer	

any	resulting	deficiency	in	the	purchase	price	(plus	interest)	and	insurance.	Any	surplus	shall	be	paid	to	the	
vendor;

9.3	 to	apply	any	monies	at	any	time	due	by	the	Auctioneer	to	the	buyer	in	payment	of	the	purchase	price	(plus	
interest).	The	Auctioneer	shall	have	a	lien	over	any	property	of	the	buyer	in	the	possession	of	the	Auctioneer,	
in	order	to	secure	any	monies	due	to	the	Auctioneer;	and

9.4	 to	proceed	against	the	buyer	for	damages	for	breach	of	contract.
10.	 The	Auctioneer	reserves	the	right	to	refuse	admission	to	any	person	to	either	viewing	or	the	sale	room,	and	the	

Auctioneer	may	refuse	any	bid.
11.	 GOVERNING	LAW:	These	conditions	shall	be	governed	by	and	constructed	in	accordance	with	the	laws	from	time	

to	time	in	force	in	New	Zealand	and	the	parties	hereto	irrevocably	submit	to	the	non-exclusive	jurisdiction	of	the	
Courts	of	New	Zealand.

12.	 The	buyer	warrants	that	they	are	permitted	under	national	 laws	to	 import	 item(s)	purchased	into	any	other	
country	that	they	request	the	item(s)	be	exported	to	and	accepts	full	responsibility	for	complying	with	those	
laws.
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British	coins	include	an	1887	Specimen	Set	to	5	pounds	with	a	provenance	back	to	1889	
(Lot	288,	Est	$7000),	the	scarce	1989	Gold	Sovereign	Set	to	Two	Pounds	(Lot	289,	Est	
$4000)	and	an	interesting	range	of	hammered	coins,	including	an	Edward	the	Confessor	
Penny	of	1052/53,	S1177,	in	VF	(Lot	Est	$800)	amongst	11	interesting	hammered	lots.

Banknotes	include	two	Hong	Kong	&	Shanghai	Banking	Corporation	One	Dollars	of	1st	
of	May	1906	in	gF	and	aVF	(Lots	472	and	473,	Ests	$1100	and	$1400)	and	larger	World	
Accumulations.

New	Zealand	Banknotes	offer	an	issued	National	Bank	Five	Pounds,	1923,	G	(Lot	500,	
Est	$3000)	and	a	specimen	National	Bank	first	issue	1873	–	1877,	Proof	50	Pounds,	aVF	
(Lot	499,	Est	$2200).	New	Zealand	coins	include	a	1936	Florin,	PCGSMS64,	UNC,	Lot	
378,	Est	$4000	and	Waitangi	Crown,	scarcer	single	Proof,	Lot	375,	Est	$10,000.	Rare	
1980’s	patterns,	including	a	1986	Black	Robin/	Maklouf	effigy	UNC	set	(Lot	429,	Est	
$3000)	are	on	offer.	Higher	grade	New	Zealand	coins	and	notes	have	returned	home	
from	three	Australian	collections	in	this	catalogue.

The	top	medal	lot	(Lot	15,	Est	$6500)	is	Australian	with	12	medals	in	three	family	
groups,	headed	by	a	DCM	group	to	Private	George	Frederick	Seagrott,	disciplined	early	
in	his	military	career	but	who	in	1917	redeemed	himself	by	rescuing	his	dazed	officer	
across	no	man’s	land	under	heavy	fire.	

The	Queens	South	Africa	Medal	with	the	rare	Defence	of	Mafeking	clasp	to	Trooper	
William	Glover	(Est	$2200),	is	one	of	a	dozen	interesting	South	African	campaign	
medals	from	1834	–	53	onwards.	British	awards	include	a	DFC	group	to	a	highly	
successful	Flying	Officer	and	leader,	John	Harris,	550	Squadron,	tragically	killed	shortly	
after	his	wedding	in	a	1946	accident	(Lot	43,	Est	$4700)	and	a	Queens	South	Africa	
Medal	to	Lt	Col	Ralph	Umfreville,	together	with	a	CMG	and	DSO,	unnamed,	thought	
to	be	awarded	for	his	WWI	service	(Lot	28,	Est	$3000	for	the	three).	The	New	Zealand	
medal	awarded	to	Captain	T	D	Baker	(Lot	1,	Est	$2000)	is	of	high	interest	for	his	roles	
as	Assistant	Military	Secretary	to	Lieutenant	General	Sir	Duncan	Cameron	(the	British	
Commander	in	the	1860’s	New	Zealand	Wars),	his	many	mentions	in	dispatches	and	
reaching	the	rank	of	Lieutenant	General	himself.

Further	diversity	comes	from	more	militaria	and	badges	and	two	quirky	items,	gifts	
from	Baroness	Margaret	Thatcher	to	an	aide	–	a	candle	snuffer	and	sterling	silver	
Armada	dish	(Lot	459,	Est	$500).

Thanks	again	go	to	our	team	who	have	made	this	an	exciting	auction	despite	covid	–	
Numismatists	Liam	Jennings,	Michail	Andreef	and	Ken	Matthews	and	auction	organisers	
Maree	Malin,	Keren	Malin,	Kirsten	Fulford,	Jan	Macdonald,	Colin	McKenzie	and	John	
Mowbray.

David	Galt
Director,	Coins,	Banknotes	&	Medals
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Live Online Bidding
Live online bidding during the auction is available through our facility set up 
with US based firm Auction Mobility.  You can place bids prior to, or LIVE during 
the auction via either a mobile app (IOS and Android versions available) or your 
desktop computer/laptop, allowing you to bid from anywhere.  You can follow the 
auction progress online, and will be prompted to bid if your bids are exceeded.  
Official auction results will be included in advice from Mowbray Collectables.

Please note that a 3% surcharge will apply to all successful bids placed through 
the Auction Mobility bidding facility.  You can still place pre-auction absentee 
bids by the usual methods including via our home website 
www.mowbraycollectables.com.

Please don't hesitate to contact us for any questions about bidding.

AE - copper or bronze
Ag - silver 
AGW - actual gold weight
Anniv	-	Anniversary
APW	-	actual	platinum	weight
ASW - actual silver weight
Avg - average
Au - gold
Cert	-	certificate
COA	-	cert	of	authenticity
consec	-	consecutive
Ct - carat
Cuir - cuirassed

Dia	-	diadem
Dr.	-	draped
e/k - edge knock
Est	-	estimate
g	-	grams
Hd	-	head
incl - including
l	-	left
laur - laureated
MiD	-	mention	in	dispatches
ND	-	no	date
NSS - no shoulder strap
Obv - obverse

Rev	-	reverse
r - right
Rad	-	radiating
r/n	-	rim	nick
RoH	-	Roll	of	Honour
scr - scratches
sl - slight
s/n	-	serial	number
stg - standing
trun	-	truncation
WM	-	white	metal

ABBREVIATIONS

Public Stamp Auction
Our 41st Stamp Auction is on Saturday 24th September 2022,

commencing at 12 noon am, at the same venue. 
View the catalogue online at www.mowbraycollectables.com

Upcoming Auction Dates
Sports	Memorabilia	Auction	-	to	be	confirmed

International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	24th	September	2022
International	Numismatic	Auction	-	Friday	24th	March	2023
International	Stamp	Auction	-	Saturday	25th	March	2023

All catalogues available online at www.mowbraycollectables.com

British	coins	include	an	1887	Specimen	Set	to	5	pounds	with	a	provenance	back	to	1889	
(Lot	288,	Est	$7000),	the	scarce	1989	Gold	Sovereign	Set	to	Two	Pounds	(Lot	289,	Est	
$4000)	and	an	interesting	range	of	hammered	coins,	including	an	Edward	the	Confessor	
Penny	of	1052/53,	S1177,	in	VF	(Lot	Est	$800)	amongst	11	interesting	hammered	lots.

Banknotes	include	two	Hong	Kong	&	Shanghai	Banking	Corporation	One	Dollars	of	1st	
of	May	1906	in	gF	and	aVF	(Lots	472	and	473,	Ests	$1100	and	$1400)	and	larger	World	
Accumulations.

New	Zealand	Banknotes	offer	an	issued	National	Bank	Five	Pounds,	1923,	G	(Lot	500,	
Est	$3000)	and	a	specimen	National	Bank	first	issue	1873	–	1877,	Proof	50	Pounds,	aVF	
(Lot	499,	Est	$2200).	New	Zealand	coins	include	a	1936	Florin,	PCGSMS64,	UNC,	Lot	
378,	Est	$4000	and	Waitangi	Crown,	scarcer	single	Proof,	Lot	375,	Est	$10,000.	Rare	
1980’s	patterns,	including	a	1986	Black	Robin/	Maklouf	effigy	UNC	set	(Lot	429,	Est	
$3000)	are	on	offer.	Higher	grade	New	Zealand	coins	and	notes	have	returned	home	
from	three	Australian	collections	in	this	catalogue.

The	top	medal	lot	(Lot	15,	Est	$6500)	is	Australian	with	12	medals	in	three	family	
groups,	headed	by	a	DCM	group	to	Private	George	Frederick	Seagrott,	disciplined	early	
in	his	military	career	but	who	in	1917	redeemed	himself	by	rescuing	his	dazed	officer	
across	no	man’s	land	under	heavy	fire.	

The	Queens	South	Africa	Medal	with	the	rare	Defence	of	Mafeking	clasp	to	Trooper	
William	Glover	(Est	$2200),	is	one	of	a	dozen	interesting	South	African	campaign	
medals	from	1834	–	53	onwards.	British	awards	include	a	DFC	group	to	a	highly	
successful	Flying	Officer	and	leader,	John	Harris,	550	Squadron,	tragically	killed	shortly	
after	his	wedding	in	a	1946	accident	(Lot	43,	Est	$4700)	and	a	Queens	South	Africa	
Medal	to	Lt	Col	Ralph	Umfreville,	together	with	a	CMG	and	DSO,	unnamed,	thought	
to	be	awarded	for	his	WWI	service	(Lot	28,	Est	$3000	for	the	three).	The	New	Zealand	
medal	awarded	to	Captain	T	D	Baker	(Lot	1,	Est	$2000)	is	of	high	interest	for	his	roles	
as	Assistant	Military	Secretary	to	Lieutenant	General	Sir	Duncan	Cameron	(the	British	
Commander	in	the	1860’s	New	Zealand	Wars),	his	many	mentions	in	dispatches	and	
reaching	the	rank	of	Lieutenant	General	himself.

Further	diversity	comes	from	more	militaria	and	badges	and	two	quirky	items,	gifts	
from	Baroness	Margaret	Thatcher	to	an	aide	–	a	candle	snuffer	and	sterling	silver	
Armada	dish	(Lot	459,	Est	$500).

Thanks	again	go	to	our	team	who	have	made	this	an	exciting	auction	despite	covid	–	
Numismatists	Liam	Jennings,	Michail	Andreef	and	Ken	Matthews	and	auction	organisers	
Maree	Malin,	Keren	Malin,	Kirsten	Fulford,	Jan	Macdonald,	Colin	McKenzie	and	John	
Mowbray.

David	Galt
Director,	Coins,	Banknotes	&	Medals
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Invitation to Sell
Coins, Medals and Banknotes 

We	consistently	get	top	results.		More	vendors	are	selling	through	us.		
World	coins,	Ancient	coins,	New	Zealand	gold	and	silver,	World	gold,	
Australian	and	British	general	and	gold	coins,	New	Zealand	banknotes,	
older	world	banknotes	and	medals,	tokens	and	rare	items	all	sell	well.

Our next international auction on Friday 23rd March 2023 in 
Wellington	can	produce	good	returns	for	you.		Entries	should	be	made	
by	10	January	2023.		Material	received	earlier	will	have	priority.	We	
will	assess	consignments	for	direct	purchase	too,	if	that	is	your	best	
option.

Please	email	or	contact	us	now	if	you	have	material	to	offer.

David Galt - Director Coins, Banknotes & Medals

MOWBRAY COLLECTABLES
Private	Bag	63000,	Wellington	6140,	New	Zealand
Phone	+64	6	364	8270	(Otaki),	Mobile	+64	22	032	1143
Fax	+64	6	364	8252
Email	david.galt@mowbrays.nz,	www.mowbraycollectables.com
Physical	address:	247-253	Main	Highway,	Otaki	5512

Sports Memorabilia Auction 
Coming Soon

We	recently	sold	a	1905	All	Blacks	Jersey	and	other	material	for	
$125,000	plus	GST	for	a	client.

Our	first	Sports	Memorabilia	Auction	follows,	and	we	are	accepting	
entries	now.		Sell	your	sports	items	alongside	Olympic,	Commonwealth	
Games,	International	Rugby	and	top	shooting	trophies	already	entered.		
Contact Brendan Watson 06 364 8270 or email retail@mowbrays.nz
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The	grading	F/VF	denotes	that	the	obverse	is	F	and	the	reverse	VF.		The	grading	F-VF	is	used	
when	a	lot	contains	two	or	more	coins	of	differing	grade,	and	denotes	that	the	coins	range	in	
condition	between	F	and	VF.		Mowbray	grading	may	differ	from	that	of	grading	companies	and	is	
based	on	standards	typically	applied	in	each	market,	including	as	detailed	in	Krause	Catalogues.

BU Brilliant Uncirculated
UNC Uncirculated
AU	 Almost	Uncirculated
gEF	 Good	EF
EF	 Extremely	Fine
aEF	 Almost	EF
gVF	 Good	VF

GRADINGS VF	 Very	Fine
aVF	 Almost	VF
gF	 Good	Fine
F	 Fine
aF	 Almost	Fine
VG	 Very	Good
G Good

ALL LOTS ARE ILLUSTRATED ON OUR WEBSITE
www.mowbraycollectables.com

INSPECTION OF LOTS
At	the	premises	of	Mowbray	Collectables	(Main	Highway,	Otaki)	by	appointment;
or	at	the	West	Plaza	Hotel,	Wellington:	Thursday	22nd	September	10am	to	6pm,	
and	Friday	23rd	September	9am	to	11.45am,	in	accordance	with	our	current	Covid

Government	policies	and	regulations

FURTHER INFORMATION ON LOTS
For	enquiries	regarding	lot	descriptions	etc,	please	contact	our	office	or	email

auctions@mowbrays.nz

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For	those	not	attending	the	auction,	bids	can	be	placed	by	mail,	phone,	fax,	email	or	via

our	website	www.mowbraycollectables.com.	Such bids should be received in our office no 
later than 8am Friday 23rd September (GMT	+	12	hours)	(at	your	risk	if	not	received	by	the	

auctioneer	in	time).
Telephone	bidding	may	be	made	during	the	auction;	by prior arrangement only. 

Live online bidding	is	available	via	our	website	through	Auction	Mobility.
A	3%	surcharge	applies	for	this	service.

IMPORTANT
Buyers	Premium	of	17%	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	for	NZ	buyers)	will	be	added
to	the	hammer	price	of	each	lot.	(All	buyers	please	note:	no	GST	will	be	added	to	

the hammer	price	of	lots).

ALL ESTIMATES ARE IN NEW ZEALAND DOLLARS
Exchange rates	at	time	of	going	to	press:	NZ$	=	UK	53p,	USA	65c,	Euro	64c,	Australia	92c.

PAYMENT ACCEPTED BY ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS
Credit	card	payments	will	incur	a	surcharge	of	2%	for	Visa/Mastercard,

and	3%	for	American	Express.

BIDS UNDER 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
Vendor	bids	will	not	be	accepted

MS	–	Mint	State	(US	Sheldon	grading	system,	70	is	top)
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MEDALS & MEDALLIONS
Military

Additional research notes are available on most named medals online on 
our website at www.mowbrays.co.nz/files/medalnotes.pdf

1	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	impressed	CAPT.	T.D.	BAKER.	2ND	BN.	18TH	
	 FOOT,	later	Lieutenant-General	Sir	Thomas	Durand	Baker,	K.C.B.,	
	 18th	Royal	Irish	Regiment,	commanding	2nd	Infantry	Brigade	of	the	
	 Kandahar	Field	Force	&	Adjutant-General	in	India.	During	1864	-	66,	
	 he	took	part	in	the	Waikato	&	Wanganui	campaigns	&	was	Assistant	
	 Military	Secretary	to	Lieutenant-General	Sir	Duncan	Cameron	at	
	 Rangiawhia	on	20	November	1863,	receiving	then	one	of	many	
	 mentions	in	despatches.	Of	special	note	is	his	mention	at	the	
	 unsuccessful	attack	on	Orakau	on	31	March	1864,	when	he	led	one	
	 of	three	assaulting	columns	-	‘On	Captain	Ring’s	falling,	Captain	Baker,	
	 18th	Royal	Irish,	Deputy	Assistant	Adjutant-General,	galloped	up,	
	 dismounted	and	calling	for	volunteers,	again	endeavoured	to	carry	
	 the	place	by	assault’	(London	Gazette	14	June	1864).	For	services	in	
	 New	Zealand	Baker	was	promoted	Brevet	Major.	His	eight	medal	
	 group	with	NZ	Medal	1863	-	65	was	sold	for	£8500	in	2/3/2005	by	
	 Noonans,	Lot	105.	It	was	not	unusual	for	two	campaign	medals	to	
	 be	produced	for	officers	&	Baker	received	two	of	another	campaign	
	 medal	that	was	included	in	his	eight	medal	group.	aEF	 $2,000

2	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	undated,	engraved		M.DILLON	2ND	WAIKATO	
	 REGT.	Michael	illon	(1838	-	1908)	served	in	the	2nd	Waikato.	His	
	 obituary	states	he	served	with	Von	Tempsky	in	Taranaki.	He	was	in	
	 the	Royal	Irish	Constabulary,	57th	Foot	&	Armed	Constabulary,	was	
	 at	Orakau	in	1864,	Te	Ngutu	o	te	Manu	on	28/8/1868	&	7/9/1868,	
	 &	present	at	the	mutiny	of	Government	troops	after	Von	Tempsky	
	 was	killed	by	Titokawharu's	warriors	(Stowers).	aEF	 $900

3	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1861	-	1866,	Imperial	issue	impressed	SERGT.	
	 WM.	RANDALL.	AUCKL.	MILA.	Randall	served	with	the	Imperial	
	 Commissariat	Transport	Corp,	sl	r/n	Obv.	aEF	 $1,000

4	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	1861	-	1866	impressed	SERGT.	J.	SULLIVAN	
	 2ND	WAIKATO	REGT.	Jeremiah	Sullivan	was	born	in	Kerry,	Ireland	in	
	 1831,	becoming	a	Sergeant	with	the	65th	Foot	(No	2923,	20/2/1851	
	 -	21/2/1863)	&	joining	the	2nd	Waikato	on	5	Oct	1863	in	Otahuhu.	gVF	 $900

5	 NEW	ZEALAND	MEDAL	undated,	impressed	L.	H.	RAE.1ST	WAIKATO	
	 MIL.	Lewis	Harryson	Rae	(1831	-	1912)	joined	the	1st	Waikato	Militia	
	 from	Melbourne	on	7	Sept	1863.	His	key	actions	were	at	Opotiki,	
	 (Oct	1865),	Whakatane	(1869),	&	Ureweras	(May	1869).	He	settled	
	 in	Thames	as	a	contractor,	sl	e/k	Rev.	aEF	 $800

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

The	grading	F/VF	denotes	that	the	obverse	is	F	and	the	reverse	VF.		The	grading	F-VF	is	used	
when	a	lot	contains	two	or	more	coins	of	differing	grade,	and	denotes	that	the	coins	range	in	
condition	between	F	and	VF.		Mowbray	grading	may	differ	from	that	of	grading	companies	and	is	
based	on	standards	typically	applied	in	each	market,	including	as	detailed	in	Krause	Catalogues.

BU Brilliant Uncirculated
UNC Uncirculated
AU	 Almost	Uncirculated
gEF	 Good	EF
EF	 Extremely	Fine
aEF	 Almost	EF
gVF	 Good	VF

GRADINGS VF	 Very	Fine
aVF	 Almost	VF
gF	 Good	Fine
F	 Fine
aF	 Almost	Fine
VG	 Very	Good
G Good

ALL LOTS ARE ILLUSTRATED ON OUR WEBSITE
www.mowbraycollectables.com

INSPECTION OF LOTS
At	the	premises	of	Mowbray	Collectables	(Main	Highway,	Otaki)	by	appointment;
or	at	the	West	Plaza	Hotel,	Wellington:	Thursday	22nd	September	10am	to	6pm,	
and	Friday	23rd	September	9am	to	11.45am,	in	accordance	with	our	current	Covid

Government	policies	and	regulations

FURTHER INFORMATION ON LOTS
For	enquiries	regarding	lot	descriptions	etc,	please	contact	our	office	or	email

auctions@mowbrays.nz

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For	those	not	attending	the	auction,	bids	can	be	placed	by	mail,	phone,	fax,	email	or	via

our	website	www.mowbraycollectables.com.	Such bids should be received in our office no 
later than 8am Friday 23rd September (GMT	+	12	hours)	(at	your	risk	if	not	received	by	the	

auctioneer	in	time).
Telephone	bidding	may	be	made	during	the	auction;	by prior arrangement only. 

Live online bidding	is	available	via	our	website	through	Auction	Mobility.
A	3%	surcharge	applies	for	this	service.

IMPORTANT
Buyers	Premium	of	17%	(plus	GST	on	buyers	premium	for	NZ	buyers)	will	be	added
to	the	hammer	price	of	each	lot.	(All	buyers	please	note:	no	GST	will	be	added	to	

the hammer	price	of	lots).

ALL ESTIMATES ARE IN NEW ZEALAND DOLLARS
Exchange rates	at	time	of	going	to	press:	NZ$	=	UK	53p,	USA	65c,	Euro	64c,	Australia	92c.

PAYMENT ACCEPTED BY ALL MAJOR CREDIT CARDS
Credit	card	payments	will	incur	a	surcharge	of	2%	for	Visa/Mastercard,

and	3%	for	American	Express.

BIDS UNDER 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
Vendor	bids	will	not	be	accepted

MS	–	Mint	State	(US	Sheldon	grading	system,	70	is	top)
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6	 NZ	Empire	Veterans	Association	Cross,	Obv	engraved	NZ	EAV,	"JOHN	
	 KIRKWOOD",	(as	in	OD129	illustration);	Rev	engraved	SERGT.	No.1	
	 COMPANY,	1ST	CLASS	AUCKLAND	MILITIA.	Kirkwood	(1838	-	1907)	
	 was	a	founding	member	of	the	1st	Battalion	of	the	Auckland	Militia,	
	 becoming	paymaster.	He	was	very	active	in	the	Auckland	Racing	Club.	
	 Scratches	at	lower	central	circular	segment	Obv,	otherwise	gVF.	 $300

7	 NZ	Queens	South	Africa	Medal	with	Cape	Colony,	South	Africa	1902	
	 &	Transvaal	clasps,	hand	to	F,	to	5436	SERJT.	D.	C.	SNELLING.	N.Z.M.R.	
	 8TH	CONT:	Douglas	Cromwell	Snelling	(1870	-	1928)	served	with	
	 company	D,	8th	contingent	from	Jan	1902	to	Feb	1903.	VF	 $300

8	 NZ	&	GB	WWI	(4),	British	War	Medal	(2)	to	15112	PTE.	T.A.	McNEIL.	
	 N.Z.E.F.	&	63408	TPR.	G.H.	ORR.	N.Z.E.F;	GB,	1914	-	15	Star	to	1186	
	 CPL.	A.	STUBBINGS,	HIGH	L.I.;	&	Victory	Medal	to	R-30136	PTE.	J.	
	 OVERETT.	K.R.RIF.C.	Thomas	Alexander	McNeil	(1899	-	1953)	enlisted	
	 in	1916	&	served	with	the	1st	Bn	Wgtn	Regt	until	wounded	on	19	
	 June	1917	at	the	critical	Hill	63	after	Messines;	George	Herbert	Orr	
	 (1884	-	1960)	served	with	the	Canterbury	Mounted	Rifles	from	July	
	 1917	to	March	1919	during	the	Raids	on	Amman;	Stubbings	was	at	
	 Gallipoli,	Egypt	&	the	Western	Front,	reaching	Colour	Sergeant	by	
	 1926;	&	John	Overett	was	in	the	8th	Battalion,	King’s	Royal	Rifle	Corp	
	 from	1914,	discharged	1919.	VF	-	EF	 $180

9	 NZ	WWII	Group	(4),	1939	-	45	&	Italy	Stars,	War	Medal	1939-45	&	
	 NZ	War	Service	Medal	to	Trooper	Michael	Power	(1923	-	1990),	
	 overseas	with	the	19th	Armoured	Corp	from	early	1944	to	45,	when	
	 the	Corp	fought	from	Cassino	to	Trieste,	with	NZ	Defence	Force	issue	
	 letter.	UNC	 $200

10	 WWII	STARS	&	MEDALS	(16),	Stars,	1939	-	45	(2);	Atlantic;	Africa	
	 (3);	Pacific;	Burma;	Italy	(2,	1	w/o	ribbon);	France	&	Germany;	&	
	 Pacific;	&	NZ	War	Service	Medal	(1)	&	War	Medal	1939	-	45	(3).	
	 EF	-	UNC	 $400

11	 NZ	Korea	Pair,	Korea	Medal	1950	-	53	with	MID	emblem	&	UN	Medal	
	 for	Korea,	MYB195	&	197,	impressed	203931	K	G	HALL,	replacement	
	 medals,	mounted	as	worn,	issued	to	Sapper	K.G.	Hall	Royal	NZ	
	 Engineers.	MID	L/G	19/6/1953	p.3402.	Keith	Grinston	Hall,	embarked	
	 NZ	10/5/1950,	involved	in	clearing	mines,	came	under	Chinese	mortar	
	 fire	when	laying	mines	in	front	of	the	Shropshire	Regt.	position	on	Hill	
	 227,	posted	to	British	12	Field	Engineer	Regt.,	returned	to	NZ	
	 22/2/1952,	commissioned	2nd	Lieutenant	10/7/1952,	re-embarked	
	 for	Korea	7/8/1952,	MID	19/6/1953,	28th	Field	Regiment,	Royal	
	 Engineers,	returned	to	NZ	20/8/1953.	AU	 $600

12	 NZ	Korea	Pair,	Korea	Medal	&	United	Nations	Medal,	to	MIDSHIPMAN.	
	 A.C.	COUTTS.	R.N.Z.N.,	MYB195	&	197,	with	ribbon	bar	&	UN	medal	
	 box.	Alexander	Craig	Coutts	(1933	-	2012)	served	in	Korea	&	Borneo	
	 reaching	Lieut,	1	Sep	1955	on	HMS	Rotoiti.	EF	&	VF	 $300
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13	 NZ	CROSS	replica,	rev	engraved	"Replica	1",	finely	crafted	by	NZ	Mint	
	 in	1982,	in	sterling	silver	with	18ct	gold,	67	struck,	in	red	leather	
	 case	of	issue.	UNC	 $1,600

14	 NZ,	Group	of	4,	NZ	Operational	Service	Medal;	NZ	General	Service	
	 Medal	(Peacekeeping)	with	clasp	Sinai,	named	to	U55855	Dvr	K	F	
	 Blackett	RNZCT;	Multinational	Force	&	Observers	Medal;	&	NZ	
	 General	Chief	of	Staff	Commendation	(with	box	of	issue),	mounted.	
	 The	CGS	Commendation	of	2/2/1989	describes	that	on	28	September	
	 1988,	Blackett	rescued	a	mentally	disturbed	sixteen	year	old	
	 female	who	was	discovered	distressed	&	naked	in	Wellington	
	 Harbour	in	serious	danger	of	drowning.	Blackett,	with	disregard	for	
	 his	own	safety,	descended	an	eight	foot	wall,	walked	along	the	
	 breakwater,	removed	her	from	the	water	&	provided	her	with	part	
	 of	his	uniform	for	both	warmth	&	decency.	He	displayed	courage	as	
	 the	weather	&	unpredictable	nature	of	the	female	could	have	
	 endangered	him.	It	concludes	"Undoubtedly,	his	quick	action	saved	
	 a	life".	The	lot	includes	the	original	framed	Commendation	by	the	
	 Chief	of	General	Staff;	two	MFO	bronze	prize	medals	presented	for	
	 Force	Skills	Competitions	in	June	1993;	&	two	wall	plaques	from	2	
	 Composite	Squadron	RNZCT	engraved	"Presented	to	Dvr.	Blackett	
	 From	D.S.	T.P.	1988-1990"	&	"To	U55885	Dvr.	K.F.B1ackett,	Nov	91	
	 June	94".	AU	-	UNC	 $850

15	 AUSTRALIA,	DCM	Family	Groups,	Father	&	Sons,	
(i)		 Gp	of	3,	DCM	(Geo	V),	1914/18	British	War	Medal,	Victory	Medal,	
	 DCM	impressed	866	PTE	G.F.	SEAGROTT.	33/AUST:	INF	campaign	
	 medals	PTE.	G.F.	SEAGROTT	33	Bn.	A.I.F.	VF
(ii)		 Gp	of	4,	1939/45	Star,	Pacific	Star,	1939/45	War	Medal,	Australia	
	 Service	Medal,	officially	impressed	NX41824	PTE.	G.B.	SEAGROTT.	
	 aEF
(iii)		 Gp	of	6,	1939/45	Star,	Pacific	Star,	1939/45	War	Medal,	Australia	
	 Service	Medal,	to	N234236	PTE.	M.V.	SEAGROTT;	&	Infantry	Front	
	 Line	Service	Medal,	unofficial,	mounted,	(aEF);	&	War	Il	medallion	
	 2005	For	Service	to	Australia,	in	case;	officially	impressed	naming	
	 and	engraving,	(aEF	&	UNC),	incl	a	1954	Anzac	Day	poem	published	
	 about	the	award	of	the	DCM	to	G	F	Seagrott	&	further	records	for	
	 M	V	Seagrott.	aEF	-	UNC
(i)		 Father:	George	Frederick	Seagrott,	DCM	citation,	LG	17/4/1917,
	 p3694,	CAG	21/8/1917,	p784.	"On	the	night	of	February	24/25th	
	 during	a	raid	on	the	German	trenches	Private	Seagrott	displayed	
	 most	conspicuous	gallantry.	Before	returning	to	our	trenches,	he	
	 realised	that	his	officer	2/Lieut.	W.D.McKenzie,	whom	he	knew	to	
	 be	the	last	to	leave	the	enemy's	trench,	was	not	coming	on.	Under	
	 heavy	shell,	rifle	and	Machine	Gunfire,	he	returned	alone	to	the	
	 enemy's	wire,	some	distance	back,	and	found	2/Lieut.	McKenzie	
	 in	a	dazed	condition,	and	the	mangled	body	of	the	officer	prisoner	
	 he	was	escorting	lying	beside	him.	Private	Seagrott,						cont.....

6	 NZ	Empire	Veterans	Association	Cross,	Obv	engraved	NZ	EAV,	"JOHN	
	 KIRKWOOD",	(as	in	OD129	illustration);	Rev	engraved	SERGT.	No.1	
	 COMPANY,	1ST	CLASS	AUCKLAND	MILITIA.	Kirkwood	(1838	-	1907)	
	 was	a	founding	member	of	the	1st	Battalion	of	the	Auckland	Militia,	
	 becoming	paymaster.	He	was	very	active	in	the	Auckland	Racing	Club.	
	 Scratches	at	lower	central	circular	segment	Obv,	otherwise	gVF.	 $300

7	 NZ	Queens	South	Africa	Medal	with	Cape	Colony,	South	Africa	1902	
	 &	Transvaal	clasps,	hand	to	F,	to	5436	SERJT.	D.	C.	SNELLING.	N.Z.M.R.	
	 8TH	CONT:	Douglas	Cromwell	Snelling	(1870	-	1928)	served	with	
	 company	D,	8th	contingent	from	Jan	1902	to	Feb	1903.	VF	 $300

8	 NZ	&	GB	WWI	(4),	British	War	Medal	(2)	to	15112	PTE.	T.A.	McNEIL.	
	 N.Z.E.F.	&	63408	TPR.	G.H.	ORR.	N.Z.E.F;	GB,	1914	-	15	Star	to	1186	
	 CPL.	A.	STUBBINGS,	HIGH	L.I.;	&	Victory	Medal	to	R-30136	PTE.	J.	
	 OVERETT.	K.R.RIF.C.	Thomas	Alexander	McNeil	(1899	-	1953)	enlisted	
	 in	1916	&	served	with	the	1st	Bn	Wgtn	Regt	until	wounded	on	19	
	 June	1917	at	the	critical	Hill	63	after	Messines;	George	Herbert	Orr	
	 (1884	-	1960)	served	with	the	Canterbury	Mounted	Rifles	from	July	
	 1917	to	March	1919	during	the	Raids	on	Amman;	Stubbings	was	at	
	 Gallipoli,	Egypt	&	the	Western	Front,	reaching	Colour	Sergeant	by	
	 1926;	&	John	Overett	was	in	the	8th	Battalion,	King’s	Royal	Rifle	Corp	
	 from	1914,	discharged	1919.	VF	-	EF	 $180

9	 NZ	WWII	Group	(4),	1939	-	45	&	Italy	Stars,	War	Medal	1939-45	&	
	 NZ	War	Service	Medal	to	Trooper	Michael	Power	(1923	-	1990),	
	 overseas	with	the	19th	Armoured	Corp	from	early	1944	to	45,	when	
	 the	Corp	fought	from	Cassino	to	Trieste,	with	NZ	Defence	Force	issue	
	 letter.	UNC	 $200

10	 WWII	STARS	&	MEDALS	(16),	Stars,	1939	-	45	(2);	Atlantic;	Africa	
	 (3);	Pacific;	Burma;	Italy	(2,	1	w/o	ribbon);	France	&	Germany;	&	
	 Pacific;	&	NZ	War	Service	Medal	(1)	&	War	Medal	1939	-	45	(3).	
	 EF	-	UNC	 $400

11	 NZ	Korea	Pair,	Korea	Medal	1950	-	53	with	MID	emblem	&	UN	Medal	
	 for	Korea,	MYB195	&	197,	impressed	203931	K	G	HALL,	replacement	
	 medals,	mounted	as	worn,	issued	to	Sapper	K.G.	Hall	Royal	NZ	
	 Engineers.	MID	L/G	19/6/1953	p.3402.	Keith	Grinston	Hall,	embarked	
	 NZ	10/5/1950,	involved	in	clearing	mines,	came	under	Chinese	mortar	
	 fire	when	laying	mines	in	front	of	the	Shropshire	Regt.	position	on	Hill	
	 227,	posted	to	British	12	Field	Engineer	Regt.,	returned	to	NZ	
	 22/2/1952,	commissioned	2nd	Lieutenant	10/7/1952,	re-embarked	
	 for	Korea	7/8/1952,	MID	19/6/1953,	28th	Field	Regiment,	Royal	
	 Engineers,	returned	to	NZ	20/8/1953.	AU	 $600

12	 NZ	Korea	Pair,	Korea	Medal	&	United	Nations	Medal,	to	MIDSHIPMAN.	
	 A.C.	COUTTS.	R.N.Z.N.,	MYB195	&	197,	with	ribbon	bar	&	UN	medal	
	 box.	Alexander	Craig	Coutts	(1933	-	2012)	served	in	Korea	&	Borneo	
	 reaching	Lieut,	1	Sep	1955	on	HMS	Rotoiti.	EF	&	VF	 $300
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 .....cont			who	is	of	slight	build,	succeeded	in	bringing	2/Lieut.	
	 McKenzie	back	to	our	lines	after	a	dangerous	and	arduous	
	 journey	across	No	Man's	Land	which	was	in	a	very	heavy	condi-
	 tion	and	under	heavy	fire	from	artillery	and	Machine	Guns."
(ii)		 Son:	Gordon	Bruce	Seagrott,	killed	in	action	9	Feb	1942	with	2/19
	 Infy	Bn	in	the	Battle	of	Singapore;	commemorated	at	Singapore	
	 	Memorial,	Kranji	War	Cemetery,	Singapore.
(iii)		 Son:	Mervyn	Veness	Seagrott,	served	in	Pacific,	627	days	outside	
	 Australia.	 $6,500

16	 EUROPE	(11),	Italy,	Commemorative	Medal	for	East	African	Campaign	
	 1935	&	Libya	Campaign	Medal	1912	-	13	(silver);	Belgium,	African	
	 War	Medal	1940	-	45;	&	Yser	Medal	1914;	France,	Polish	Resistance	
	 in	France	Medal	1940	-	44;	&	1939/45	Commemorative	War	Medal;	
	 Austria-Hungary,	War	Medal	1914	-	1918;	Germany,	Mothers	Cross	
	 1938;	Finland,	War	Commemorative	Medal	for	Veterans	1941	-	45;	
	 Greece,	Medal	of	Military	Merit	4th	Class	1916	-	17;	&	Romania,	
	 Commemorative	Medal	for	War	of	1913	(2nd	Balkan	War).	VF	-	EF	 $325

17	 GB	South	Africa	Medal	1834	-	1853,	impressed	to	D.D.	BECK.	7TH	
	 DRAGN.GDS,	MYB115.	David	Beck	served	in	the	7th	Dragoon	Guards	
	 during	the	second	Kaffir	War	from	1843	-	47,	including	the	
	 Boer	Confrontation	with	the	Zwaartkopje,	the	Parley	at	Block	Drift,	
	 the	Death	of	Captain	Banbrick,	the	Attack	on	Keikama	River	&	Gwanga	
	 River.	The	Guards	received	a	total	of	170	medals.	Sm	r/n	at	left	Rev,	
	 otherwise	EF.	 $1,000

18	 GB	PUNJAB	MEDAL	with	Goojerat	and	Mooltan	clasps,	MYB114,	
	 impressed	PRIVATE.	VAKOOB	DAOODJEE.	19TH	REGT.	B.N.I.	(Bombay	
	 Native	Infantry),	Sir	Walter	Gilbert	receiving	the	Sikh	surrender	Rev.	
	 The	campaign	brought	annexation	of	the	Punjab	in	1849,	scarce	
	 medal	to	native	infantry.	gVF	 $400

19	 GB/	TURKEY	(2),	Crimea	Medal	to	J.	RIELLY.	49TH	REGT.,	with	Alma,	
	 Inkerman	&	Sebastopol	clasps,	MYB	119.	J	Rielly,	was	part	of	Lieut-Col	
	 Adams	Brigade	which	landed	in	Sept	1854,	took	part	in	three	major	
	 battles	&	endured	two	harsh	winters	in	the	Crimea;	officially	impres-
	 sed	naming	&	3	clasps	confirmed	on	roll,	aEF;	&	TURKEY,	Turkish	
	 Crimea	Medal,	British	type,	unnamed,	MYB120,	gVF.	gVF	-	aEF	 $1,100

20	 GB	Indian	Mutiny	Medal	with	Lucknow	clasp	impressed	BUGLER.	Hy.	
	 CHIVERTON.	3RD	BN.	RIFLE	BDE,	MYB121.	Henry	Chiverton	is	listed	
	 at	the	operations	against	Lucknow	from	2	to	16	March	1858,	the	
	 third	&	successful	action	to	relieve	Lucknow.	In	the	14	March	1861	
	 medal	list,	he	was	one	of	166	3rd	Battalion	dead	(out	of	975)	but	is	
	 not	on	the	London	Gazette	list	of	dead	(4	of	the	19	Buglers	died).	gVF	 $500

21	 GB	India	General	Service	Medal	with	Jowaki	1877-8	clasp,	impressed	
	 253	PTE.	LUKE	TOOLE.	2/9TH	FOOT.	The	Jowaki	expedition	in	1877	
	 was	a	response	to	continuous	attacks	on	neighbours.	aEF	 $400
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22	 GB	South	Africa	Medal	1877	-	79	with	1879	clasp	(MYB127),	impres-
	 sed	to	2168	PTE.	J.	PATTISON,	17:LANCERS.	J	W	Pattison	was	with	the	
	 17th	Lancers	at	the	final	battle	of	the	Anglo-Zulu	war,	the	battle	of	
	 Ulundi.	His	regiment	helped	win	the	battle	with	a	horse-back	charge	
	 after	several	hours	of	indeterminate	fighting.	Pattison	is	listed	as	
	 dead	in	the	1880	medal	roll	but	is	not	listed	among	those	who	died	
	 or	were	injured	at	Ulundi.	r/n	to	Rev.	VF	 $1,000
23	 GB	(3),	Egypt	Medal	1882	-	89	with	Tel-El-Kebir	clasp,	MYB131,	
	 impressed	178612.	CPL.	S.	R.	WEATHERLEY.	C.	&	T.	CORPS.,	attractive	
	 aEF;	&	Khedive's	Stars	(2),	unnamed,	1882	&	1884	-	6,	VF.	Sydney	
	 Robert	Weatherley	(1860	-	1936),	in	the	Commissariat	and	Transport	
	 Corp,	was	in	Sudan	from	1882	&	in	the	1884/5	Gordon	Relief	Expedi-
	 tion	to	Khartoum.	He	migrated	to	New	Zealand.	VF	-	aEF	 $500
24	 GB	East	and	West	Africa	Medal	with	WITU	1890	clasp,	impressed	G.E.	
	 BEADLE	ORD.,	H.M.S.	TURQUOISE,	Rev	bush	fighting	between	British	
	 Soldiers	&	Africans,	MYB137.	George	Edward	Beadle	bn	1872,	enlisted	
	 in	the	navy	in	1887	serving	on	several	vessels.	He	participated	in	
	 reprisals	as	part	of	the	crew	of	the	HMS	Turquoise	after	the	Sultan	
	 of	Witu’s	killing	of	civilians.	EF	 $400
25	 GB,	British	South	Africa	Company	Medal	-	Rhodesia	1896	Rev,	engra-
	 ved	TPR.	C.J.	BOWER.	AFRICDR.	CORPS,	MYB138.	C	J	Bower	was	
 with the Afrikander Corps during the 1896 clashes in the Matabele 
	 War.	VF	 $500
26	 GB,	Queen’s	Sudan	Medal	engraved	5157.	PTE.	C.	KIMBLIN.
	 2/LAN:FUS	Edward	Kimblin	(1874	-	1964)	joined	the	2nd	Battalion	of
	 the	20th	Lancashire	Fusiliers	on	12	Feb	1895.	The	regiment	took	part
	 in	Kitchener's	Sudan	campaign	&	were	notable	participants	in	the
	 attle	of	Omdurman	where	Winston	Churchill	was	young	soldier.	EF	 $600
27	 GB,	Queen's	South	Africa	Medal	with	scarce	single	Defence	of	
	 Ladysmith	clasp,	hand	to	F,	to	6121	PTE	T.	BESWICK,	RIFLE	BRIGADE.	
	 Thomas	Beswick	was	killed	in	action	at	Surprise	Hill,	Ladysmith	on	
	 11	Dec	1899.	He	was	with	the	2nd	Battalion,	Rifle	Bridge	in	an	action	
	 led	by	R.E.	Digby-Jones	VC	where	a	4.7	inch	Boer	howitzer	was	blown	
	 up.	He	&	the	other	10	men	who	were	killed	are	commemorated	on	a	
	 Ladysmith	monument.	gVF	 $800
28	 GB	(3),	part	Group	to	Lt	Colonel	F	R	B	Umfreville,	CMG	(MYB6)	with	
	 ribbon,	DSO	(MYB27,	with	case)	&	Queens	South	Africa	Medal	(LIEUT:	
	 R.B.	UMFREVILLE.	WORC:	REGT)	with	five	clasps,	South	Africa	1901,	
	 South	Africa	1902,	Transvaal,	Orange	Free	State	and	Cape	Colony;	
	 hand	points	to	F.	Robert	Brunton	Umfreville	(1881	-	1937)	served	in	
	 the	South	African	War	&	WWI	when	he	was	awarded	the	DSO	
	 (24/8/1917)	for	conspicuous	gallantry	and	devotion	to	duty	in	leading	
	 an	attack	&	personally	rallying	his	men	under	heavy	shell	fire.	On	the	
	 following	day,	he	was	continuously	in	the	front	line,	which	was	held	
	 at	a	critical	period	through	his	personal	courage	and	example.	EF	-	AU	 $3,000

 .....cont			who	is	of	slight	build,	succeeded	in	bringing	2/Lieut.	
	 McKenzie	back	to	our	lines	after	a	dangerous	and	arduous	
	 journey	across	No	Man's	Land	which	was	in	a	very	heavy	condi-
	 tion	and	under	heavy	fire	from	artillery	and	Machine	Guns."
(ii)		 Son:	Gordon	Bruce	Seagrott,	killed	in	action	9	Feb	1942	with	2/19
	 Infy	Bn	in	the	Battle	of	Singapore;	commemorated	at	Singapore	
	 	Memorial,	Kranji	War	Cemetery,	Singapore.
(iii)		 Son:	Mervyn	Veness	Seagrott,	served	in	Pacific,	627	days	outside	
	 Australia.	 $6,500

16	 EUROPE	(11),	Italy,	Commemorative	Medal	for	East	African	Campaign	
	 1935	&	Libya	Campaign	Medal	1912	-	13	(silver);	Belgium,	African	
	 War	Medal	1940	-	45;	&	Yser	Medal	1914;	France,	Polish	Resistance	
	 in	France	Medal	1940	-	44;	&	1939/45	Commemorative	War	Medal;	
	 Austria-Hungary,	War	Medal	1914	-	1918;	Germany,	Mothers	Cross	
	 1938;	Finland,	War	Commemorative	Medal	for	Veterans	1941	-	45;	
	 Greece,	Medal	of	Military	Merit	4th	Class	1916	-	17;	&	Romania,	
	 Commemorative	Medal	for	War	of	1913	(2nd	Balkan	War).	VF	-	EF	 $325

17	 GB	South	Africa	Medal	1834	-	1853,	impressed	to	D.D.	BECK.	7TH	
	 DRAGN.GDS,	MYB115.	David	Beck	served	in	the	7th	Dragoon	Guards	
	 during	the	second	Kaffir	War	from	1843	-	47,	including	the	
	 Boer	Confrontation	with	the	Zwaartkopje,	the	Parley	at	Block	Drift,	
	 the	Death	of	Captain	Banbrick,	the	Attack	on	Keikama	River	&	Gwanga	
	 River.	The	Guards	received	a	total	of	170	medals.	Sm	r/n	at	left	Rev,	
	 otherwise	EF.	 $1,000

18	 GB	PUNJAB	MEDAL	with	Goojerat	and	Mooltan	clasps,	MYB114,	
	 impressed	PRIVATE.	VAKOOB	DAOODJEE.	19TH	REGT.	B.N.I.	(Bombay	
	 Native	Infantry),	Sir	Walter	Gilbert	receiving	the	Sikh	surrender	Rev.	
	 The	campaign	brought	annexation	of	the	Punjab	in	1849,	scarce	
	 medal	to	native	infantry.	gVF	 $400

19	 GB/	TURKEY	(2),	Crimea	Medal	to	J.	RIELLY.	49TH	REGT.,	with	Alma,	
	 Inkerman	&	Sebastopol	clasps,	MYB	119.	J	Rielly,	was	part	of	Lieut-Col	
	 Adams	Brigade	which	landed	in	Sept	1854,	took	part	in	three	major	
	 battles	&	endured	two	harsh	winters	in	the	Crimea;	officially	impres-
	 sed	naming	&	3	clasps	confirmed	on	roll,	aEF;	&	TURKEY,	Turkish	
	 Crimea	Medal,	British	type,	unnamed,	MYB120,	gVF.	gVF	-	aEF	 $1,100

20	 GB	Indian	Mutiny	Medal	with	Lucknow	clasp	impressed	BUGLER.	Hy.	
	 CHIVERTON.	3RD	BN.	RIFLE	BDE,	MYB121.	Henry	Chiverton	is	listed	
	 at	the	operations	against	Lucknow	from	2	to	16	March	1858,	the	
	 third	&	successful	action	to	relieve	Lucknow.	In	the	14	March	1861	
	 medal	list,	he	was	one	of	166	3rd	Battalion	dead	(out	of	975)	but	is	
	 not	on	the	London	Gazette	list	of	dead	(4	of	the	19	Buglers	died).	gVF	 $500

21	 GB	India	General	Service	Medal	with	Jowaki	1877-8	clasp,	impressed	
	 253	PTE.	LUKE	TOOLE.	2/9TH	FOOT.	The	Jowaki	expedition	in	1877	
	 was	a	response	to	continuous	attacks	on	neighbours.	aEF	 $400
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29	 GB	(6),	Queen's	South	Africa	Medal	group,	QSA	(H.M.S.	Gibraltar),	
	 hand	to	F,	Africa	General	Service	Medal	with	rare	clasp	Aro	1901	-	
	 1902	(H.M.S.	Thrush,	MYB161),	1914	-	15	Star,	British	War	Medal,	
	 Victory	Medal	&	Royal	Naval	LS&GC	Medal	(H.M.S.	Imogene,	
	 MYB218).	Herbert	George	Morgan	(1877	-	1951)	joined	the	Navy	as	
	 an	engine	room	artificer	in	1898.	He	served	in	the	Boer	War,	incl	the	
	 engagement	with	the	Aro	tribe.	He	retired	in	1920.	aVF	-	aEF	 $1,200
30	 GB	Queen’s	South	Africa	Medals	(2),	with	Natal	&	Orange	Free	State	
	 clasps,	hand	to	F,	to	7423	SHG:STH:G.COVENEY.	R.F.A.	George	Coveney	
	 (1872-?),	a	shoeing	smith	with	the	Royal	Field	Artillery,	discharged	
	 1901,	joined	the	Royal	Medical	Corp	Reserve	1908,	&	served	in	France	
	 from	16	Aug	-	25	Sept	1914,	later	discharged	unfit;	&	with	Cape	
	 Colony,	Paardeberg	&	Johannesburg	clasps,	to	3191	PTE.	C.	COLLISON.
	 	NORFOK	REGT.	Charles	Collison	(1872	-	1944)	served	with	the	2nd	
	 Battalion	Norfolk	Regt	1892	-	mid-1900s	&	in	the	Durham	Light	Horse	
	 from	Aug	1914	to	Dec	1917.	gVF	-	EF	 $350
31	 GB	Queen's	South	Africa	Medals	(2),	with	clasps	Wittebergen,	
	 Transvaal	&	Cape	Colony,	hand	to	F,	impressed		4742	PTE	E.	ROSE,	
	 WORCESTER:	REGT.	Eli	Rose	(1876-1940)	enlisted	in	1896,	went	to	
	 South	Africa	in	1900	&	transferred	to	the	5th	Mounted	Infantry;	&	
	 with	Modder	River	&	Belmont	clasps,	hand	to	R,	to	2775	PTE	S.	
	 BASFORD,	2ND	NORTHAMPTON	REGT.	Samuel	Basford	(1872	-	1937)	
	 enlisted	in	the	Northampton	Regt	in	early	1890,	served	in	the	front	
	 line	at	Belmont	&	at	Modder,	&	was	invalided	back	to	England.	VF	-	gVF	 $350
32	 GB	Queen's	South	Africa	Medal,	to	12915	PTE.	O.G.	ILIFFE.	R.A.M.C,	
	 clasps	Transvaal,	Orange	Free	State	&	Cape	Colony;	hand	to	R	with	
	 ghost	date.	Iliffe	(1878-1967)	was	a	chemist	in	the	RAMC	from	27	Dec	
	 1899	to	8	Mar	1901,	then	invalided	back	to	England,	later	training	
	 as	a	dentist.	gEF	 $200
33	 GB,	Africa	General	Service	Medal	with	clasp	Somaliland	1902-04,	
	 MYB161,	to	T.R.CLARKE.	P.O.	1CL.,	H.M.S.	PERSEUS.	Thomas	Reynolds	
	 Clarke	(1867	-	1940)	served	with	the	Royal	Navy	from	1885	to	1906	
	 reaching	Petty	Officer	1st	class.	HMS	Perseus	crew	prevented	Turkish	
	 troops	landing	at	Kuwait.	gVF	 $250
34	 GB	Military	Medal	Group	(4),	MM,	1914	Star	&	6th	Aug	to	22nd	Nov	
	 clasp;	British	War	Medal	&	Victory	Medal	with	MID	oak	leaf	to	1110	
	 L.	CPL.	H.	Tomlinson,	9/LRS	&	1110	PTE.	H.	Tomlinson	9/LRS.	Harry	
	 Tomlinson,	bn	1889,	enlisted	1908	&	with	the	9th	Lancers	who	
	 participated	in	the	final	"lance	on	lance"	action	on	7	Sept	1914	at	
	 Montcel	a	Fretoy.	In	1917	he	transferred	to	the	Machine	Gun	Corp.	
	 F	-	VF	 $1,000
35	 GB	(3),	1914	-	15	Star,	British	War	Medal	&	Victory	Medal	to	12436	
	 PTE.	E.	W.	KIRMAN.LINC.	R.	Ernest	William	Kirman	(1888	-	1915)	
	 enlisted	in	Sept	1914	&	was	killed	in	action	at	Ypres	on	4/5	Sept	
	 1915.	AU	-	UNC	 $200
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36	 GB	(3),	1914	-	15	Star,	British	War	Medal	&	Victory	Medal	to	CAPT.	
	 D.	F.	NICOL.	Donald	Fullarton	Nicol	(1886	-	1936)	served	in	France	as	
	 Lieutenant	with	the	Army	Cyclist	Corp	&	as	Captain	with	the	Tank	
	 Corp.	EF	 $300

37	 GB	(3),	British	War	Medal,	Victory	Medal	(LIEUT.	J.B.	SEWARD.	R.A.F.)	
	 &	India	General	Service	Medal	with	Afghanistan	N.W.F.	1919	clasp	
	 (MYB164)	with	original	Royal	Mint	envelope	(2/LT.	J.B.	SEWARD,	
	 I.A.R.O.I/30/PJBS).	Jordan	Brown	Seward	(1896-?)	bn	Canada,	enlisted	
	 in	the	Indian	Army	Reserve	Officers	in	1914	&	transferred	to	the	RAF	
	 in	1917	as	an	Air	Mechanic.	He	rejoined	the	I.A.R.O.	in	1918	-	19	as	
	 an	officer	with	the	30	Punjabi	Regt.	EF	-	AU	 $250

38	 GB,	Distinguished	Conduct	Medal,	Geo	V,	534460	SJT.	J.S.	
	 HARRINGTON	R.A.M.C.,	served	in	14TH	Field	Ambulance,	awarded	
	 LG	12.3.1919,	MYB41.	The	citation,	LG	2.12.1919,	is	"For	conspicuous	
	 gallantry	and	devotion	to	duty	on	23rd	October	1918	near	Beaurain.	
	 When	taking	up	squads	with	the	battalion,	they	came	under	a	very	
	 heavy	enemy	barrage,	which	caused	many	casualties.	He	at	once	
	 went	to	the	most	dangerous	positions	and	commenced	dressing	cases	
	 as	they	occurred.	He	worked	under	intense	shellfire	until	all	the	
	 wounded	were	dressed,	and	then	removed	as	many	as	possible	with	
	 the	squads	at	his	disposal.	He	went	back	to	the	shelled	zone	
	 repeatedly	with	fresh	bearers	until	all	were	cleared."	gVF	 $1,100

39	 GB	Group	of	10,	Knight	of	Grace	of	the	Order	of	St	John	silver	&	
	 enamel	neck	badge	with	matching	breast	star;	Officer	of	the	Order	
	 of	St	John;	British	War	Medal	&	Victory	Medal	named	to	G-83012	
	 PTE.	E.	O.	HOERMANN	MIDD'X	R;	1939/45	War	Medal;	EIIR	Coro-
	 nation	Medal;	&	Service	Medal	of	the	order	of	St	John,	2	bars,	named	
	 ASST	COMM	E.	HOERMANN,	JAMAICA	SJABO,	the	last	6	mounted	as	
	 worn;	together	with	French	Order	of	Merit	Commander	neck	badge	
	 (some	enamel	damage);	Masonic	Knights	Templar	silver	&	enamel	
	 seven	point	breast	star	jewel;	&	hallmarked	silver	medallion	70mm,	
	 175g,	commemorating	appointment	of	Duke	of	Gloucester	as	Grand	
	 Prior	of	the	Order	of	St	John,	1939	by	Gilbert	Bayes,	1948;	&	signed	
	 photo	of	recipient	wearing	medals	in	uniform	of	St	John	Commis-
	 sioner.	French	Order	of	Merit	VF,	others	VF	-	EF	 $1,250

40	 GB,	India	General	Service	Medals	(5),	Pair	to	1415610	SGT.T.PARRATT	
	 I.A.S.C.	(Burma	1930	-	32	clasp,	MYB	164,	&	as	S	SGT,	N	W	Frontier	
	 1936	-	37,	MYB175;	&	Singles,	to	T.C-47236	DVR.	SHER	KHAN,	21	D.T.T.	
	 COY	NW	Frontier	1930	-	31	&	Mohmand	1933,	MYB	164);	&	to	
	 TD-173487	C.D.RESVT.ABDUL	RAKAHMAN.	R.I.A.S.C.	(A.TPT.),	(NW	
	 Frontier	1936	-	37);	&	CK.	MAULA	BAKAHASH.	S.W.SCOUTS,	(NW	
	 Frontier	1936	-	37	&	1937	-	39	clasps,	MYB	175.	VF	-	AU	 $300

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE

29	 GB	(6),	Queen's	South	Africa	Medal	group,	QSA	(H.M.S.	Gibraltar),	
	 hand	to	F,	Africa	General	Service	Medal	with	rare	clasp	Aro	1901	-	
	 1902	(H.M.S.	Thrush,	MYB161),	1914	-	15	Star,	British	War	Medal,	
	 Victory	Medal	&	Royal	Naval	LS&GC	Medal	(H.M.S.	Imogene,	
	 MYB218).	Herbert	George	Morgan	(1877	-	1951)	joined	the	Navy	as	
	 an	engine	room	artificer	in	1898.	He	served	in	the	Boer	War,	incl	the	
	 engagement	with	the	Aro	tribe.	He	retired	in	1920.	aVF	-	aEF	 $1,200
30	 GB	Queen’s	South	Africa	Medals	(2),	with	Natal	&	Orange	Free	State	
	 clasps,	hand	to	F,	to	7423	SHG:STH:G.COVENEY.	R.F.A.	George	Coveney	
	 (1872-?),	a	shoeing	smith	with	the	Royal	Field	Artillery,	discharged	
	 1901,	joined	the	Royal	Medical	Corp	Reserve	1908,	&	served	in	France	
	 from	16	Aug	-	25	Sept	1914,	later	discharged	unfit;	&	with	Cape	
	 Colony,	Paardeberg	&	Johannesburg	clasps,	to	3191	PTE.	C.	COLLISON.
	 	NORFOK	REGT.	Charles	Collison	(1872	-	1944)	served	with	the	2nd	
	 Battalion	Norfolk	Regt	1892	-	mid-1900s	&	in	the	Durham	Light	Horse	
	 from	Aug	1914	to	Dec	1917.	gVF	-	EF	 $350
31	 GB	Queen's	South	Africa	Medals	(2),	with	clasps	Wittebergen,	
	 Transvaal	&	Cape	Colony,	hand	to	F,	impressed		4742	PTE	E.	ROSE,	
	 WORCESTER:	REGT.	Eli	Rose	(1876-1940)	enlisted	in	1896,	went	to	
	 South	Africa	in	1900	&	transferred	to	the	5th	Mounted	Infantry;	&	
	 with	Modder	River	&	Belmont	clasps,	hand	to	R,	to	2775	PTE	S.	
	 BASFORD,	2ND	NORTHAMPTON	REGT.	Samuel	Basford	(1872	-	1937)	
	 enlisted	in	the	Northampton	Regt	in	early	1890,	served	in	the	front	
	 line	at	Belmont	&	at	Modder,	&	was	invalided	back	to	England.	VF	-	gVF	 $350
32	 GB	Queen's	South	Africa	Medal,	to	12915	PTE.	O.G.	ILIFFE.	R.A.M.C,	
	 clasps	Transvaal,	Orange	Free	State	&	Cape	Colony;	hand	to	R	with	
	 ghost	date.	Iliffe	(1878-1967)	was	a	chemist	in	the	RAMC	from	27	Dec	
	 1899	to	8	Mar	1901,	then	invalided	back	to	England,	later	training	
	 as	a	dentist.	gEF	 $200
33	 GB,	Africa	General	Service	Medal	with	clasp	Somaliland	1902-04,	
	 MYB161,	to	T.R.CLARKE.	P.O.	1CL.,	H.M.S.	PERSEUS.	Thomas	Reynolds	
	 Clarke	(1867	-	1940)	served	with	the	Royal	Navy	from	1885	to	1906	
	 reaching	Petty	Officer	1st	class.	HMS	Perseus	crew	prevented	Turkish	
	 troops	landing	at	Kuwait.	gVF	 $250
34	 GB	Military	Medal	Group	(4),	MM,	1914	Star	&	6th	Aug	to	22nd	Nov	
	 clasp;	British	War	Medal	&	Victory	Medal	with	MID	oak	leaf	to	1110	
	 L.	CPL.	H.	Tomlinson,	9/LRS	&	1110	PTE.	H.	Tomlinson	9/LRS.	Harry	
	 Tomlinson,	bn	1889,	enlisted	1908	&	with	the	9th	Lancers	who	
	 participated	in	the	final	"lance	on	lance"	action	on	7	Sept	1914	at	
	 Montcel	a	Fretoy.	In	1917	he	transferred	to	the	Machine	Gun	Corp.	
	 F	-	VF	 $1,000
35	 GB	(3),	1914	-	15	Star,	British	War	Medal	&	Victory	Medal	to	12436	
	 PTE.	E.	W.	KIRMAN.LINC.	R.	Ernest	William	Kirman	(1888	-	1915)	
	 enlisted	in	Sept	1914	&	was	killed	in	action	at	Ypres	on	4/5	Sept	
	 1915.	AU	-	UNC	 $200
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41	 GB,	General	Service	Medals	(3),	MYB174,	with	Palestine	clasp,	
	 impressed	4343261	PTE.	P.	HATFIELD.	E.YORK.R	(also	one	of	the	last	
	 regiments	evacuated	on	D-Day	at	Dunkirk)	&	with	Palestine	1945	-	48	
	 clasp,	impressed	3959	B/CONST	D.MILLER.	PAL.POLICE;	&	Naval	GSM,
	 	MYB173,	with	Palestine	1936	-	39	clasp,	impressed	JX.140641	J.	E.	
	 COCKERTON.	O.	SMN.	R.N.	VF	-	EF	 $400

42	 GB,	DSM	group	(6),	Distinguished	Service	Medal,	Geo	VI,	S.SX	16082	
	 C.S.	ROBERTS.	AB.	R.N.;	1939	-	45	Star;	Atlantic	Star;	Africa	Star;	
	 Defence	Medal;	&	War	Medal	1939	-	45.	The	DSM,	LG	1/1/194	
	 citation	was	"For	gallantry	or	outstanding	service	in	the	face	of	the	
	 enemy,	or	for	zeal,	patience	and	cheerfulness	in	dangerous	waters,	
	 and	for	setting	an	example	of	whole-hearted	devotion	to	duty,	with-
	 out	which	the	high	tradition	of	the	Royal	Navy	could	not	have	been	
	 upheld."	Cecil	Stuart	Roberts	served	as	an	Able	Seaman	with	H.M.S.	
	 Kenya	during	the	Second	War.	The	latter	was	a	cruiser	which	won	
	 these	battle	honours:	Atlantic	1941,	Bismarck	Action	1941,	Malta	
	 Convoys	1941-42,	Arctic	1941-42,	&	Norway	1941.	Roberts'	D.S.M.	
	 investiture	was	held	at	Buckingham	Palace	on	14	April	1943.	
	 Mounted	as	worn.	VF	 $1,800

43	 GB,	DFC	Group	(4),	DFC,	Geo	VI,	rev	dated	1945	with	case	of	issue,	
	 AU;	&	1939/45	Star,	France	&	Germany	Star,	&	War	Medal	1939/45,	
	 UNC,	with	box	&	award	letter,	awarded	to	F/O	John	Harris,	550	Sqdn,	
	 LG	22/5/1945,	citation	"This	Officer	has	completed	his	first	opera-
	 tional	tour	consisting	of	31	sorties	involving	176.44	hours	flying	
	 against	the	enemy	as	pilot	and	captain	of	a	Lancaster	bomber.	He	has	
	 taken	part	in	attacks	against	a	wide	variety	of	targets	in	Germany,	
	 France	and	the	Low	Countries.	These	targets	have	consisted	of	vital	
	 and	heavily	defended	industrial	areas	such	as	Munich,	Merseburg,	
	 Stuttgart,	Hanover	and	the	Ruhr	besides	targets	in	support	of	our	
	 armies	of	liberation	in	the	Continent	such	as	Duren,	Freiburg	and	
	 Emmerich.	His	cheerful	disposition,	determination	and	confidence	
	 have	at	all	times	inspired	his	crew,	and	by	his	skill	as	a	pilot	and	
	 excellent	leadership	he	has	moulded	them	into	a	most	successful	
	 team.	Undeterred	by	all	hazards	in	the	form	of	enemy	opposition	or	
	 bad	weather	he	has	at	all	times	pressed	home	his	attack	in	a	manner	
	 well	in	keeping	with	the	highest	ideals	of	the	service.	His	example	
	 has	gone	far	to	raise	the	morale	of	the	Squadron	to	a	very	high	
	 standard.	Such	devotion	to	duty,	courage	and	determination	well	
	 merits	the	award	of	the	Distinguished	Flying	Cross."	Having	
	 completed	his	tour,	Harris	was	posted	to	No.	1687	B.D.T.	Flight,	
	 R.A.F.	Hemswell.	While	serving	there,	Harris	was	killed	in	a	flying	
	 accident.	Comes	with	Postagram	of	congratulation	from	Base	
	 Commander	on	the	award	of	the	D.F.C.	dated	27	May	1945;	letter	
	 to	recipient's	mother	from	Officer	Commanding	No.	1687	B.D.T.	Flight,	
	 about	her	son's	death,	of	28	January	1946;	other	correspondence,	
	 family	photographs	&	an	obituary	from	the	Garston	&	Woolton	
	 Weekly	News,	dated	18	January	1946.	AU	-	UNC	 $4,700
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44	 GB	Africa	General	Service	Medal	with	Kenya	clasp	(QE	II),	impressed	
	 to	N.H.	BINGHAM,	MYB	161.	AU	 $200

45	 GERMANY,	WW1	era	medals	(4),	Honour	Cross	1914/18	with	Swords,	
	 maker's	mark	"A&S",	EF;	Honour	Cross	1914/18	EF;	Iron	Cross	1st	
	 Class	pin	back,	convex,	marked	"800"	(80%	silver)	EF,	&	Iron	Cross	
	 2nd	Class,	no	ribbon,	tarnished,	F.	Iron	Crosses,	3-piece	construction.	
	 F	-	EF	 $300

46	 GERMANY,	WW2	era	Iron	Crosses	(3),	1st	Class	pin	back	(2),	one	
	 with	maker's	mark	"L/12",	no	mark	on	other;	&	2nd	Class,	all	3-piece	
	 construction.	EF	 $500

47	 GERMANY,	WW2	era	medals	(10),	NSDAP	Cross	for	10	Years	Service;	
	 Cross	of	Honour	of	the	German	Mother	bronze	grade;	West	Wall	
	 Medal;	Eastern	Front	Medal;	Medal	for	African	Campaign;	War	Merit	
	 Cross	with	Swords	1st	class,	pin	back,	makers	mark	"4";	War	Merit	
	 Cross	with	Swords	2nd	class;	War	Merit	Cross	2nd	class	(2	-	one	no	
	 ribbon);	&	War	Merit	Medal,	bronze.	VF	-	EF	 $500

48	 INDIA,	Indian	Distinguished	Service	Medal,	Geo	V	1st	type	Obv,	JEMDR	
	 SUNDER	SINGH.	90TH	PJB,	italic	engraved,	MYB52.	Scratches	at	first	
	 part	of	Singh,	letters	clear,	rare	medal.	VF	 $1,000

49	 SOUTH	AFRICA,	Queen’s	South	Africa	Medal	with	Transvaal,	Defence	
	 of	Mafeking	&	Orange	Free	State	clasps	impressed	to	403	TPR:	
	 W.GLOVER.	PROTECT:REGI	F.F.	William	Glover	fought	under	Baden-
	 Powell	in	the	A	Squadron	of	the	Protectorate	Regt	Frontier	Force	at	
	 the	Defence	of	Mafeking	and	other	engagements.	He	then	transfer-
	 red	to	the	Johannesburg	Mounted	Rifles	(No	805)	&	was	a	Conductor	
	 for	the	Army	Supply	Corps.	AU	 $2,200

50	 SOUTH	AFRICA,	Queen’s	South	Africa	Medal	to	2014	TPR	L.	E.	
	 MARTIN.	NATAL	POLICE,	hand	to	F,	clasps	Tugela	Heights,	Relief	of	
	 Ladysmith,	&	Laing’s	Nek.	EF	 $200

51	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(2),	Queen’s	South	Africa	Medal,	Cape	Colony	clasp,	
	 hand	points	to	F;	&	King’s	South	Africa	Medal,	1901	&	1902	clasps.	
	 James	Barrell	Barrell	(1877	-	1956),	born	Australia,	moved	to	South	
	 Africa	&	joined	the	Cape	Garrison	Guards.	After	the	war	he	remained	
	 in	the	Transvaal.	aEF	 $200

52	 SOUTH	AFRICA,	British	War	Medal	in	Bronze,	10932	PTE.G.MULAPI.	
	 S.A.N.L.C.	George	Mulapi	was	a	native	worker	in	the	South	African	
	 Native	Labour	Corp.	The	South	African	Government	would	not	issue	
	 medals	to	these	men,	except	some	regions	outside	South	Africa	incl	
	 the	recipient's	home	of	Basutoland.	Scarce,	about	2500	issued	to	
	 SANLC.	AU	 $250

53	 UN	Medal	(5),	with	ribbons	for	UNFICYP;	UNDOF;	UNEF2;	UNTSO;	&	
	 UNTEA,	MYB207.	EF	-	UNC	 $180

41	 GB,	General	Service	Medals	(3),	MYB174,	with	Palestine	clasp,	
	 impressed	4343261	PTE.	P.	HATFIELD.	E.YORK.R	(also	one	of	the	last	
	 regiments	evacuated	on	D-Day	at	Dunkirk)	&	with	Palestine	1945	-	48	
	 clasp,	impressed	3959	B/CONST	D.MILLER.	PAL.POLICE;	&	Naval	GSM,
	 	MYB173,	with	Palestine	1936	-	39	clasp,	impressed	JX.140641	J.	E.	
	 COCKERTON.	O.	SMN.	R.N.	VF	-	EF	 $400

42	 GB,	DSM	group	(6),	Distinguished	Service	Medal,	Geo	VI,	S.SX	16082	
	 C.S.	ROBERTS.	AB.	R.N.;	1939	-	45	Star;	Atlantic	Star;	Africa	Star;	
	 Defence	Medal;	&	War	Medal	1939	-	45.	The	DSM,	LG	1/1/194	
	 citation	was	"For	gallantry	or	outstanding	service	in	the	face	of	the	
	 enemy,	or	for	zeal,	patience	and	cheerfulness	in	dangerous	waters,	
	 and	for	setting	an	example	of	whole-hearted	devotion	to	duty,	with-
	 out	which	the	high	tradition	of	the	Royal	Navy	could	not	have	been	
	 upheld."	Cecil	Stuart	Roberts	served	as	an	Able	Seaman	with	H.M.S.	
	 Kenya	during	the	Second	War.	The	latter	was	a	cruiser	which	won	
	 these	battle	honours:	Atlantic	1941,	Bismarck	Action	1941,	Malta	
	 Convoys	1941-42,	Arctic	1941-42,	&	Norway	1941.	Roberts'	D.S.M.	
	 investiture	was	held	at	Buckingham	Palace	on	14	April	1943.	
	 Mounted	as	worn.	VF	 $1,800

43	 GB,	DFC	Group	(4),	DFC,	Geo	VI,	rev	dated	1945	with	case	of	issue,	
	 AU;	&	1939/45	Star,	France	&	Germany	Star,	&	War	Medal	1939/45,	
	 UNC,	with	box	&	award	letter,	awarded	to	F/O	John	Harris,	550	Sqdn,	
	 LG	22/5/1945,	citation	"This	Officer	has	completed	his	first	opera-
	 tional	tour	consisting	of	31	sorties	involving	176.44	hours	flying	
	 against	the	enemy	as	pilot	and	captain	of	a	Lancaster	bomber.	He	has	
	 taken	part	in	attacks	against	a	wide	variety	of	targets	in	Germany,	
	 France	and	the	Low	Countries.	These	targets	have	consisted	of	vital	
	 and	heavily	defended	industrial	areas	such	as	Munich,	Merseburg,	
	 Stuttgart,	Hanover	and	the	Ruhr	besides	targets	in	support	of	our	
	 armies	of	liberation	in	the	Continent	such	as	Duren,	Freiburg	and	
	 Emmerich.	His	cheerful	disposition,	determination	and	confidence	
	 have	at	all	times	inspired	his	crew,	and	by	his	skill	as	a	pilot	and	
	 excellent	leadership	he	has	moulded	them	into	a	most	successful	
	 team.	Undeterred	by	all	hazards	in	the	form	of	enemy	opposition	or	
	 bad	weather	he	has	at	all	times	pressed	home	his	attack	in	a	manner	
	 well	in	keeping	with	the	highest	ideals	of	the	service.	His	example	
	 has	gone	far	to	raise	the	morale	of	the	Squadron	to	a	very	high	
	 standard.	Such	devotion	to	duty,	courage	and	determination	well	
	 merits	the	award	of	the	Distinguished	Flying	Cross."	Having	
	 completed	his	tour,	Harris	was	posted	to	No.	1687	B.D.T.	Flight,	
	 R.A.F.	Hemswell.	While	serving	there,	Harris	was	killed	in	a	flying	
	 accident.	Comes	with	Postagram	of	congratulation	from	Base	
	 Commander	on	the	award	of	the	D.F.C.	dated	27	May	1945;	letter	
	 to	recipient's	mother	from	Officer	Commanding	No.	1687	B.D.T.	Flight,	
	 about	her	son's	death,	of	28	January	1946;	other	correspondence,	
	 family	photographs	&	an	obituary	from	the	Garston	&	Woolton	
	 Weekly	News,	dated	18	January	1946.	AU	-	UNC	 $4,700
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54	 WORLD	ACCUMULATION	(14),	USA,	Navy	Expeditionary	Medal;	Red	
	 Cross,	Long	&	Efficient	Service	Medal,	named	to	W.M.	Thompson;	
	 Pakistan,	Independence	Medal,	named	to	3539843	Rfn	Ali	Shan	13	
	 F.F.	Rif;	Soviet	Union,	Armed	Forces	70th	Anniversary	Medal;	Norway,
	 Navy	National	Service	Medal;	India,	War	Service	Medal;	Czechoslo-
	 vakia,	40th	Anniversary	of	Liberation	Medal;	Bahawalpur,	Silver	
	 Jubilee	of	Sultan	1931,	impressed	"307";	Sweden,	Medal	for	Home	
	 Defence	1971;	East	Germany,	Army	Reservist	Medal;	Pakistan,	General	
	 Service	Medal	1947;	Tanzania,	War	Medal	1978	(against	Uganda);	
	 Congo,	Medal	of	Military	Merit	1st	Class	1997;	&	Rhodesia,	District	
	 Service	Medal,	named	to	D.S.A.	Masango	E.	(issued	only	to	native	
	 District	Security	Agents).	VF	-	EF	 $300

55	 ACCUMULATION	(14),	noted	NZ	Service	Medal	of	St	John,	Post	1966,
	 MYB267,	to	NZ	.	1745	N.L.Penny;	GB,	Imperial	Service	Medal	MYB29,
	 GVI	1st	type	to	Henry	Eddowes;	&	St	John	Assn	Medal,	suspender	
	 1935	&	HN	1942	to	390584	DORA	GALLEN;	Australia	Service	Medal	
	 1939	-	45,	MYB190;	Belgium	Commem	Medal	of	1914-18	War;	
	 Canada	Volunteer	Service	(MYB188);	Czech	Revolutionary	Medal	
	 1914	-18;	India	Service	(MYB187);	&	SA	Africa	Service	Medal	
	 (MYB189)	to	107092	A.G.	OLSEN.	VF	-	gEF	 $400

Commemorative & Other
56	 AUSTRALIA	&	NZ,	James	Cook	1977	Medallions	by	Stuart	Devlin	(20),	
	 only	issued	in	Australia	&	NZ,	complete	album	of	.925	silver	
	 medallions	depicting	the	voyages	of	Captain	James	Cook,	with	
	 separate	description	album,	Franklin	Mint,	each	medallion	20.
	 22	grams,	total	12	oz	ASW,	#A.	PROOF		 $425

57	 AUSTRALIA	&	NZ,	James	Cook	1977	Medallions	by	Stuart	Devlin	(20),	
	 only	issued	in	Australia	&	NZ,	complete	album	of	.925	silver	
	 medallions	depicting	the	voyages	of	Captain	James	Cook,	with	
	 separate	description	album,	Franklin	Mint,	each	medallion	20.
	 22	grams,	total	12	oz	ASW,	#B.	PROOF		 $425

58	 CHINA	&	JAPAN,	Asian	Development	Bank	(2),	22nd	Meeting	of	
	 Governors,	Beijing	1989,	Obv	ADB	logo,	Rev	Great	Wall	scene,	bronze,	
	 60mm,	113.3g;	&	20th	annual	meeting,	Osaka	1987,	Obv	ADB	logo,	
	 Rev	pagoda,	antique	silver,	50mm,	82.6	g,	2.66	oz	ASW;	both	cased.	
	 UNC	 $120

59	 FRANCE	Louis	XIV	(2),	1667	Capture	of	Tournai	and	Courtrai,	Obv	
	 King	r,	Rev	Louis	laureated	while	subjects	offer	the	spoils	of	war,	
	 89mm,	320g;	&	1674	by	F	Warin,	Obv	King	r	in	large	wig	in	ancient	
	 battleship,	Rev	Sun	over	globe	&	clouds,	81mm,	267g,	Copper,	high	
	 relief	restrikes	by	Paris	mint.	UNC	 $275

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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60	 GB,	Charles	II	1665,	Obv	King	r,	Rev	King	as	Roman	General	reviews	
	 a	naval	engagement,	white	metal,	62mm,	E230.	England	lost	one	
	 ship,	the	Dutch	17	in	the	Battle	of	Lowestoft,	also	issued	as	a	naval	
	 reward.	aF	 $160

61	 GB	(9),	1773	David	Garrick	Ag	&	1658	Olivar	Cromwell	AE	by	J	Kirk,	
	 1773	-	4,	25mm	Sentimental	Magazine	medals;	1820	Battle	of	San	
	 Sebastian,	Mudie,	41mm,	WM;	1820	Queen	Caroline	25mm	AE;
	 1821	Visit	of	Geo	IV	to	Ireland	&	Installation	of	Knights	of	St	Patrick,	
	 5mm,	by	Hancock,	WM;	1851	Great	Exhibition,	39mm,	WM;	1852	
	 Death	of	Wellington,	22mm,	AE;	&	1913,	Centenary	of	Shannon	
	 Chesapeake	action,	with	British	capture	of	US	ship	Chesapeake,	
	 32mm,	AE.	VF	-	AU	 $200

62	 GB	(3),	George	III	1800,	Preserved	from	Assassination	(2),	by	C.H.	
	 Küchler,	E916,	Obv	King	left,	Rev	Burning	altar	with	Eye	of	Providence	
	 above,	48mm,	52.5g;	&	by	P.	Kempson,	Obv	Allegorical	figure	shielding	
	 King,	Rev	Crown	with	wreath	under	ray	burst;	38mm,	27.1g;	both	
	 copper,	AU	(The	King	survived	two	assassination	attempts	on	15	May	
	 1800,	one	at	Hyde	Park	&	then	at	the	theatre	in	Drury	Lane,	where	
	 he	requested	that	the	performance	continue);	&	1810,	50th	year	of	
	 reign,	WM,	48mm,	EF.	EF	-	AU		 $240

63	 GB	Coronations	(9),	George	IV	1821,	45mm,	WM;	Victoria	1837,	
	 24mm,	Brass;	Edward	VII	1902	Royal	Mint,	31mm,	Ag,	E1871b	&	
	 Scarborough,	25.5mm,	Bronze;	George	V	1911	Royal	Mint,	31mm,		
	 g,	E1922b,	&	24mm,	Bronze;	George	VI	1937,	32mm,	AE,	E2047b	&	
	 49mm,	Bronzed	WM;	&	Edward	VIII,	Crowned	at	Westminster	May	
	 12th	1937,	28mm,	Al.	VF	-	UNC	 $160

64	 GB	(4),	William	Gladstone,	70th	Birthday,	29th	December	1879,	
	 Liverpool,	high	relief	of	Gladstone,	Obv	by	L	C	Wyon,	E1665,	42mm,	
	 silver,	38.1	g,	superb	example,	cased,	AU;	Royal	Agricultural	Show,	
	 Shrewsbury,	Royal	Visit	3	July	1914,	E1931	refers,	Silver,	EF,	cased,	
	 also	Bronze,	AU;	&	Royal	Horticultural	Society,	silver,	unnamed,	44m,	
	 46.7g,	AU.		 $240

65	 GB	Victoria	(6),	1887	Jubilee,	Cross,	36mm	Brass;	1897	Jubilee,	
	 25.5mm,	Ag;	38mm	Hull	Gilt/WM;	&	38	mm	Bronze;	Royal	Family	
	 19mm	WM;	&	1901	Death,	22mm,	Bronze.	VF	-	AU		 $100

66	 GB	(3),	Jubilee	(Police)	Medal	1897,	P.C.	W.EDMONDS	T.DIVN,	Walter	
	 Charles	Edmonds	(1872	-	1929)	joined	the	Metropolitan	Police	1897	
	 &	retired	as	Inspector,	MYB297,	F;	Special	Constabulary	Long	Service	
	 Medal,	George	V,	THOMAS	E.	CLARKE,	MYB272,	EF;	&	Police	Long	
	 Service	&	Good	Conduct	Medal,	George	VI,	INSPR.	HAMISH	E.C.	
	 GEMMELL,	for	25	years'	service	in	Glasgow,	MYB271.	F	-	EF	 $150

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED

54	 WORLD	ACCUMULATION	(14),	USA,	Navy	Expeditionary	Medal;	Red	
	 Cross,	Long	&	Efficient	Service	Medal,	named	to	W.M.	Thompson;	
	 Pakistan,	Independence	Medal,	named	to	3539843	Rfn	Ali	Shan	13	
	 F.F.	Rif;	Soviet	Union,	Armed	Forces	70th	Anniversary	Medal;	Norway,
	 Navy	National	Service	Medal;	India,	War	Service	Medal;	Czechoslo-
	 vakia,	40th	Anniversary	of	Liberation	Medal;	Bahawalpur,	Silver	
	 Jubilee	of	Sultan	1931,	impressed	"307";	Sweden,	Medal	for	Home	
	 Defence	1971;	East	Germany,	Army	Reservist	Medal;	Pakistan,	General	
	 Service	Medal	1947;	Tanzania,	War	Medal	1978	(against	Uganda);	
	 Congo,	Medal	of	Military	Merit	1st	Class	1997;	&	Rhodesia,	District	
	 Service	Medal,	named	to	D.S.A.	Masango	E.	(issued	only	to	native	
	 District	Security	Agents).	VF	-	EF	 $300

55	 ACCUMULATION	(14),	noted	NZ	Service	Medal	of	St	John,	Post	1966,
	 MYB267,	to	NZ	.	1745	N.L.Penny;	GB,	Imperial	Service	Medal	MYB29,
	 GVI	1st	type	to	Henry	Eddowes;	&	St	John	Assn	Medal,	suspender	
	 1935	&	HN	1942	to	390584	DORA	GALLEN;	Australia	Service	Medal	
	 1939	-	45,	MYB190;	Belgium	Commem	Medal	of	1914-18	War;	
	 Canada	Volunteer	Service	(MYB188);	Czech	Revolutionary	Medal	
	 1914	-18;	India	Service	(MYB187);	&	SA	Africa	Service	Medal	
	 (MYB189)	to	107092	A.G.	OLSEN.	VF	-	gEF	 $400

Commemorative & Other
56	 AUSTRALIA	&	NZ,	James	Cook	1977	Medallions	by	Stuart	Devlin	(20),	
	 only	issued	in	Australia	&	NZ,	complete	album	of	.925	silver	
	 medallions	depicting	the	voyages	of	Captain	James	Cook,	with	
	 separate	description	album,	Franklin	Mint,	each	medallion	20.
	 22	grams,	total	12	oz	ASW,	#A.	PROOF		 $425

57	 AUSTRALIA	&	NZ,	James	Cook	1977	Medallions	by	Stuart	Devlin	(20),	
	 only	issued	in	Australia	&	NZ,	complete	album	of	.925	silver	
	 medallions	depicting	the	voyages	of	Captain	James	Cook,	with	
	 separate	description	album,	Franklin	Mint,	each	medallion	20.
	 22	grams,	total	12	oz	ASW,	#B.	PROOF		 $425

58	 CHINA	&	JAPAN,	Asian	Development	Bank	(2),	22nd	Meeting	of	
	 Governors,	Beijing	1989,	Obv	ADB	logo,	Rev	Great	Wall	scene,	bronze,	
	 60mm,	113.3g;	&	20th	annual	meeting,	Osaka	1987,	Obv	ADB	logo,	
	 Rev	pagoda,	antique	silver,	50mm,	82.6	g,	2.66	oz	ASW;	both	cased.	
	 UNC	 $120

59	 FRANCE	Louis	XIV	(2),	1667	Capture	of	Tournai	and	Courtrai,	Obv	
	 King	r,	Rev	Louis	laureated	while	subjects	offer	the	spoils	of	war,	
	 89mm,	320g;	&	1674	by	F	Warin,	Obv	King	r	in	large	wig	in	ancient	
	 battleship,	Rev	Sun	over	globe	&	clouds,	81mm,	267g,	Copper,	high	
	 relief	restrikes	by	Paris	mint.	UNC	 $275

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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67	 GB	(5),	Edward	VII	Coronation	1902,	Royal	Mint	Official	Medal	by	De	
	 Saulles,	Obv	King,	Rev	Queen,	E1871,	bronze,	56mm,	no	case,	EF;	&	
	 by	E	Fuchs,	E1970,	bronze,	64m,	Obv	King	&	Queen,	Rev	female	figure	
	 seated,	Westminster	Abbey	in	distance,	UNC;	George	V	Jubilee	1935,	
	 Obv,	King	&	Queen	Mary,	Rev	Stet	Fortuna	Domus,	Windsor	Castle,	
	 E2029	silver,	57mm,	matt,	&	32mm,	bright	silver,	Royal	Mint	issues;	
	 &	Jubilee	Medal	1935,	MYB313,	last	4	in	original	cases.	EF	-	UNC	 $300

68	 GB,	HULTON	COLLIERY	DISASTER	MEDALS	(2),	Bolton	&	District	
	 Humane	Society,	bronze	medal	for	the	Hulton	Colliery	Disaster	21	
	 December	1910,	(160	awarded)	unnamed	as	issued	MYBL30B;	&	
	 Lancashire	&	Cheshire	Coal	Owners	Rescue	Station,	silver	medal	
	 with	'Hulton	1911'	suspension	bar,	inscribed	on	the	reverse	
	 W.WOLSTENCROFT.	William	Wolstencroft	was	born	in	1874	in	Clifton,	
	 Lancashire	(about	8	miles	from	Hulton	mine).	By	17	William	was	a	
	 coal	miner	as	was	his	father.	William	Wolstencroft	was	involved	in	
	 the	rescue	operations	following	the	explosion	at	the	Pretoria	Pit	at	
	 Hulton,	21.12.1910,	when	344	miners	were	killed,	in	what	was	the	
	 second	worst	mining	disaster	ever	to	occur	in	England	&	the	third	
	 worst	in	Great	Britain.	Both	cased.	Ribbons	fraying.	EF	 $1,500

69	 GB,	St	John	Ambulance	Association	Medallion,	engraved	to	Frederick	
	 W	Blakey	227785,	by	W	M	Dowler	&	Sons,	1919,	Birmingham,	10.85g	
	 gold,	15	ct,	0.218	oz	AGW,	with	original	box.	gVF	 $650

70	 GB,	MBE	Civil	Breast	Badge,	Type	II,	MYB	16,	silver,	in	Royal	Mint	
	 case.	EF	 $180

71	 GB,	Herne	Bay,	Whitstable	&	District	Grocers	Association	Presidents	
	 Chain	&	Medallion,	Sailing	Ship,	motto	Unite	to	Serve,	castle,	bird	&	
	 lighthouse	below,	surrounded	by	association	name,	prancing	horse	
	 above,	sterling	silver,	gilt	&	enamel	by	James	Fenton	&	Co,	Birming-
	 ham,	1926,	on	blue	neck	ribbon	with	15	clasps	with	Presidents'	
	 names,	1934	-	59,	approx	200g	ASW.	EF	 $200

72	 GB,	The	Three	Kings	of	1936	silver	medal	set	by	Turner	&	Simpson,	
	 all	31mm,	cased	with	certs	as	issued.	UNC	 $250

73	 GB,	Royal	Victorian	Medal	in	silver,	EIIR,	on	ladies	bow,	unnamed	as	
	 issued,	for	personal	services	to	the	sovereign	or	Royal	family,	MYB13,	
	 light	tone,	in	original	titled	Royal	Mint	case	of	issue	&	red	titled	box,	
	 corner	scuffing.	AU	 $400

74	 GB,	The	Great	Fire	of	London	1666	-	1966,	57mm	&	39mm	silver-gilt	
	 Medals,	Obv	"London	1966"	with	panoramic	view	of	London,	&	Rev	
	 Samuel	Pepys	standing	before	burning	buildings.	Issued	by	Spink,	
	 cased	with	cert	76/150	hand-signed.	EF	 $100

75	 GB,	Queens	of	the	British	Isles	1977	(9),	Birmingham	Mint,	sterling	
	 silver,	total	11.96	oz	ASW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $450
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76	 GB,	Royal	Wedding	1981	(12),	Birmingham	Mint,	all	with	H	mintmark,	
	 .925	silver,	9.085	ASW,	in	album.	PROOF	 $300

77	 GB,	175th	Anniversary	of	Battle	of	Waterloo,	1990,	from	original	
	 Pistrucci	design,	Obv	conjoined	busts	of	Prince	Regent,	Francis	II,	
	 Alexander	I	&	Frederick	William	III;	Rev	Victory	guiding	Wellington	
	 &	Blücher,	Royal	Mint,	E2166,	63mm,	152g,	4.52	oz	ASW.	Attractive	
	 gold	&	blue	tone,	cased	with	cert.	UNC	 $170

78	 NZ,	Remuera	Bowling	Club,	gold,	engraved	Obv	"R.B.C	Presented	by	
	 the	President	Mr	C	RANSON	won	by	J.M.LENNOX"	&	Rev	two	ferns	
	 with	an	engraved	image	of	a	man	playing	bowls	wearing	a	boater	hat.		
	 The	President's	Prize	was	awarded	for	full-rink	competition,	four	
	 being	awarded	each	year.	James	Lennox	served	in	the	Militia	during	
	 the	New	Zealand	Wars,	was	a	member	of	the	Auckland	City	Council	
	 &	President	of	the	Auckland	Savings	Bank.	Lennox	won	this	Medal	
	 in	July	1901.	In	July	1903	he	became	the	club	President.	Loop	sus-
	 pension,	15ct	gold	hallmark,	5.75g,	0.1155	oz	AGW.	AU	 $350

79	 NZ	Masonic	(4),	Rose	Croix	30th	degree	star	jewel	for	sash	maker	
	 Spence	and	Co,	London,	manufactured	Birmingham,	gilt	sterling	
	 silver,	engraved	E.E.	Porritt;	similar	unnamed	smaller	badge,	Mayer	
	 and	Kean,	NZ;	large	18th	degree	collar	jewel;	&	gilt	enamel	Wellesley	
	 RC	Chapter	to	D	B	Malcolm	1952.	Dr	Ernest	Edward	Porritt,	1870	-
	 1950,	was	a	skilled	doctor	and	surgeon,	serving	as	doctor	to	King	
	 George	V	as	Duke	of	York,	as	well	as	Lieut	Colonel	in	WWI,	incl	Chief	
	 Medical	Officer	for	Samoa	&	Ship’s	Doctor	on	the	Maheno.	He	was	
	 father	of	Lord	Arthur	Espie	Porritt,	a	1924	Olympic	bronze	medallist	
	 in	the	100	meters	race	immortalised	in	"Chariots	of	Fire",	&	Governor	
	 General	of	New	Zealand	1967	-	72.	EF	-	AU	 $200

80	 NZ	&	AUSTRALIA,	Lodge	Regalia,	&	Jewels	(26	items),	noted	3	in	silver,	
	 incl	Piako	Master's	Keystone,	IOOF	Wanganui	Past	Grand	Assn	to	Sis.	
	 I.	Hall;	Regalia	includes	2	meter	sash,	Atiamuri	Lodge	No.27;	Master's	
	 Jewel	Aroha	Lodge	No.	293	(with	Maori	meeting	house);	neck	ribbon	
	 &	jewels	to	H.	Herbert,	Otemetata	Lodge	No.	243;	neck	sash	Foresters,	
	 Past	Grand	Patriarch	Jewel,	neck	ribbon	&	Jewel	Aotearoa	Conclave	
	 No.	44;	Supreme	Grand	Jewel,	Royal	Arch	Chapter	of	NZ	to	V	E	Comp	
	 D.	Brown;	ROAB	Collar	&	Roll	of	Honour	badge	(2).	VF	-	EF	 $400

81	 NZ,	Druids	Jewel,	Star	of	Piako	Lodge	No	85	to	R.H.Goble,	9.7g,	9ct	
	 gold,	0.117oz	AGW,	cased.	EF	 $350

82	 NZ	NUMISMATIC	SOCIETIES	(6),	Introduction	of	Decimal	Currency	
	 1967	(4),	MP1967/3,	bright	silver,	4.6065	oz	ASW,	slight	tone	Rev	&	
	 bright	bronze,	both	casing	have	foxing;	1967/4	silver	1.592	oz	&	
	 copper	Bi-centenary	of	James	Cook's	re-discovery	of	NZ	(2),	
	 MP1969/2	silver	&	copper.	UNC	 $300

67	 GB	(5),	Edward	VII	Coronation	1902,	Royal	Mint	Official	Medal	by	De	
	 Saulles,	Obv	King,	Rev	Queen,	E1871,	bronze,	56mm,	no	case,	EF;	&	
	 by	E	Fuchs,	E1970,	bronze,	64m,	Obv	King	&	Queen,	Rev	female	figure	
	 seated,	Westminster	Abbey	in	distance,	UNC;	George	V	Jubilee	1935,	
	 Obv,	King	&	Queen	Mary,	Rev	Stet	Fortuna	Domus,	Windsor	Castle,	
	 E2029	silver,	57mm,	matt,	&	32mm,	bright	silver,	Royal	Mint	issues;	
	 &	Jubilee	Medal	1935,	MYB313,	last	4	in	original	cases.	EF	-	UNC	 $300

68	 GB,	HULTON	COLLIERY	DISASTER	MEDALS	(2),	Bolton	&	District	
	 Humane	Society,	bronze	medal	for	the	Hulton	Colliery	Disaster	21	
	 December	1910,	(160	awarded)	unnamed	as	issued	MYBL30B;	&	
	 Lancashire	&	Cheshire	Coal	Owners	Rescue	Station,	silver	medal	
	 with	'Hulton	1911'	suspension	bar,	inscribed	on	the	reverse	
	 W.WOLSTENCROFT.	William	Wolstencroft	was	born	in	1874	in	Clifton,	
	 Lancashire	(about	8	miles	from	Hulton	mine).	By	17	William	was	a	
	 coal	miner	as	was	his	father.	William	Wolstencroft	was	involved	in	
	 the	rescue	operations	following	the	explosion	at	the	Pretoria	Pit	at	
	 Hulton,	21.12.1910,	when	344	miners	were	killed,	in	what	was	the	
	 second	worst	mining	disaster	ever	to	occur	in	England	&	the	third	
	 worst	in	Great	Britain.	Both	cased.	Ribbons	fraying.	EF	 $1,500

69	 GB,	St	John	Ambulance	Association	Medallion,	engraved	to	Frederick	
	 W	Blakey	227785,	by	W	M	Dowler	&	Sons,	1919,	Birmingham,	10.85g	
	 gold,	15	ct,	0.218	oz	AGW,	with	original	box.	gVF	 $650

70	 GB,	MBE	Civil	Breast	Badge,	Type	II,	MYB	16,	silver,	in	Royal	Mint	
	 case.	EF	 $180

71	 GB,	Herne	Bay,	Whitstable	&	District	Grocers	Association	Presidents	
	 Chain	&	Medallion,	Sailing	Ship,	motto	Unite	to	Serve,	castle,	bird	&	
	 lighthouse	below,	surrounded	by	association	name,	prancing	horse	
	 above,	sterling	silver,	gilt	&	enamel	by	James	Fenton	&	Co,	Birming-
	 ham,	1926,	on	blue	neck	ribbon	with	15	clasps	with	Presidents'	
	 names,	1934	-	59,	approx	200g	ASW.	EF	 $200

72	 GB,	The	Three	Kings	of	1936	silver	medal	set	by	Turner	&	Simpson,	
	 all	31mm,	cased	with	certs	as	issued.	UNC	 $250

73	 GB,	Royal	Victorian	Medal	in	silver,	EIIR,	on	ladies	bow,	unnamed	as	
	 issued,	for	personal	services	to	the	sovereign	or	Royal	family,	MYB13,	
	 light	tone,	in	original	titled	Royal	Mint	case	of	issue	&	red	titled	box,	
	 corner	scuffing.	AU	 $400

74	 GB,	The	Great	Fire	of	London	1666	-	1966,	57mm	&	39mm	silver-gilt	
	 Medals,	Obv	"London	1966"	with	panoramic	view	of	London,	&	Rev	
	 Samuel	Pepys	standing	before	burning	buildings.	Issued	by	Spink,	
	 cased	with	cert	76/150	hand-signed.	EF	 $100

75	 GB,	Queens	of	the	British	Isles	1977	(9),	Birmingham	Mint,	sterling	
	 silver,	total	11.96	oz	ASW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $450
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83	 NZ	(13,	7	silver),	Decimal	Currency,	MP1967/1,	bright	bronze;	Wahine,	
	 MP1968/3,	bronze;	RNSNZ	Cook	&	"Endeavour",	MP1969/1,	Ag;	
	 Hawkes	Bay	Bank,	James	Cook,	MP1969/4,	Ag;	NZ	Tarapex	Stamp	
	 Exhibition,	MP1969/9,	Specimen,	bronze;	Apollo	11,	MP1969/13,	
	 bronze;	Palmerston	North,	MP1970/5,	bronze;	Rutherford,	
	 MP1971/12,	bronze;	South	Polar	Diamond	Anniversary,	MP1971/13,	
	 bronze;	James	Cook's	2nd	Voyage	to	NZ,	MP1972/1,	Ag;	Leprosy	
	 Mission,	MP1974/13,	Ag;	James	Cook's	3rd	Voyage,	MP1976/1,	Ag;	
	 &	NSA	50th	Anniv	of	Coinage,	MP1983/1,	Ag.	VF	-	UNC	 $400

84	 NZ	NATIONAL	STAMP	EXHIBITION	(3),	Whakatane,	MP1967/2,	gold	
	 29.5g,	42mm,	Maori	Waka,	unawarded,	EF;	&	Tarapex	1969/9	(2),	
	 gold	31.5g	&	silver	38.7g,	both	42mm,	unawarded,	UNC.	EF	-	UNC	 $500

85	 NZ	(3),	RNSNZ	Cook	Bicentennial,	MP1969/1,	63mm,	silver;	Auckland	
	 Municipal	Firefighting	Centennial,	1974/12,	42mm,	silver,	cased;	&	
	 NSA	Decimal	Changeover,	MP1967/4,	48mm,	copper,	with	packet	&	
	 label;	Total	est	4.5oz	ASW.	UNC	 $200

86	 NZ	Medals	(15),	Hawkes	Bay	&	Gisborne	Savings	Bank	1969,	silver	
	 (2)	&	bronze,	MP1964/4,	all	33mm	&	1972/1	38.5mm,	bronze;	
	 Napier	Centennial	bronze	1974/14;	NSA	Decimal	Coinage	(3)	bronze	
	 48mm,	1967/4;	Bicentenary	of	the	Rediscovery	of	NZ	(3),	silver	&	
	 bronze	(2),	42mm,	1969/2;	Palmerston	North	Centennial,	bright	
	 bronze	&	antique	bronze,	1970/5,	51mm;	&	The	Surf	Life	Saving	Assn	
	 of	NZ	(3),	ND,	gold	&	silver	plated	Non-Championship,	Bronze	
	 Championship,	all	44mm.	Most	EF	or	better.	 $400

87	 NZ	Numismatic	Society	of	Auckland	(2),	MP1969/2,	silver,	EF;	&	
	 bronze,	with	original	plastic	from	Dick	&	Watt	Ltd,	UNC.	First	Issue	
	 and	extremely	rare,	less	than	15	examples	known.	All	other	first	
	 issue	medals	were	destroyed	in	a	fire	in	1969.	EF	-	UNC	 $200

88	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades'	Association	Long	Service	Medal,	OD115/1,	
	 with	three	2-year	clasps,	engraved	"Presented	to	Fireman	C	Jones	
	 by	the	Rangiora	Volunteer	Fire	Brigade	for	5	years’	service	1885",	e/k	
	 Rev.	VF	 $300

89	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades'	Association	Long	Service	Medal,	OD115/3,	
	 fully	engraved	to	FIREMAN	Arthur	Alf	Lepine,	AUCKLAND	FIRE	
	 BRIGADE	FIVE	YEARS	SERVICE	DATING	FROM	1886.	Lepine	(1862	-	
	 1918)	was	a	carter.	AU	 $250

90	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades'	Association	Long	Service	Medal,	OD115/3,	
	 fully	engraved	to	FIREMAN	DAVE	TILLY	AUCKLAND	FIRE	BRIGADE	FIVE	
	 YEARS	SERVICE	DATING	FROM	1888.	David	Tilly	(1866	-	1953)	was	a	
	 plumber	who	joined	the	Auckland	brigade	&	then	in	Hawera.	AU	 $200

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING AVAILABLE THROUGH OUR WEBSITE VIA AUCTION MOBILITY
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91	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades	Association	Long	Service	Medal,	OD115/4,	
	 five	2-year	service	clasps,	engraved	to	FIREMAN	J.	Lepper	WELLINGTON	
	 MUNICIPAL	F.	BRIGADE	for	five	years	service	from	OCT	1888.	John	
	 Thomas	Lepper	(1856	-	1934)	was	in	the	Wellington	&	Wairarapa	
	 Brigades	in	the	1890s	&1900s.	EF	 $250
92	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades'	Association	Long	Service	Medal,	OD115/5,	
	 three	2-year	service	clasps,	engraved	to	FIREMAN	L.	J.	RYAN	
	 CHRISTCHURCH	FIRE	BRIGADE	for	five	years	service	date	completed	
	 JAN	15	1909.	Leonard	Jarvis	Ryan	(1880-1946)	served	the	Christchurch	
	 brigade	at	least	1903	to	1915	&	with	the	NZ	Field	Artillery	in	1917	-	
	 18.	AU	 $300
93	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades'	Association	Long	Service	Medals	(3),	
	 OD115/5,	to	Firemen	WALTER	HOCKLEY,	AUCKLAND	CITY	F.B.	(	7-2-17),	
	 R.R.	REYNOLDS,	UPPER	HUTT	F.B.	(initials	CHB	(29.7.62),	with	ribbon;	
	 &	V.M.	SARAH,	TAUMARANUI	V.F.B.	(3.5.28).	VF	-	EF	 $300
94	 RHODESIA	(10),	History	of	Rhodesia	medal	set,	Rhodesian	leader	
	 portraits,	all	38mm,	.925	Ag,	total	8.73	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	
	 cert	62/1000	as	issued.	UNC	 $300
95	 WORLD	(6,	2	silver),	GB	(2),	1970	Murder	of	Thomas	Becket	E2122,	
	 bronze,	50mm,	&	1915	Sinking	of	the	Lusitania	British	reissue,	incl	
	 original	repaired	case	with	leaflet;	ISRAEL	State	Medals	(3),	1973	
	 Israel's	25th	Anniversary	.935	Ag,	44mm;	1966	Hod	Hasharon	59mm	
	 tombac,	95g,	59mm;	&	1976	Operation	Jonathan	(Successful	rescue	
	 at	Entebbe	of	hostages	on	4	July	1976,	with	verse	from	Psalm	18.17,	
	 "He	sent	from	above	and	took	me"),	59mm	tombac,	all	boxed;	&	
	 JAPAN	EXPO'70,	.925	Ag,	Japanese	Mint,	33.5mm;	Total	1.96	oz	ASW.	
	 AU	-	UNC	 $200

MILITARIA
Badges

96	 NZ	Helmet	Plates	(2),	NZ	Volunteers	OLD2/2,	gEF	&	NZ	Regular	Forces	
	 OLD3/22,	AU.	gVF	-	AU	 $300
97	 NZ,	Cap	&	Collar	Badges	(11),	CANTERBURY	(5),	1st	OLD5/1,	6/2	&	
	 6/4;	8th	OLD5/56	large;	13th	OLD6/133;	OTAGO	(5)	4th	OLD6/29,	
	 5th	OLD5/39,	10th	OLD6/101,	12th	OLD5/79,	14th	OLD6/137;	&	
	 SOUTHLAND	7th	OLD5/50.	VF	-	AU	 $300
98	 NZ	Cap,	Collar	&	Lapel	Badges	(21),	AUCKLAND	(9),	3rd	OLD5/14	&	
	 6/14;	11th	OLD5/74	(2),	&	5/75;	15th	OLD6/143,	6/146	&	6/147;	
	 Auckland	National	Reserve	OLD11/6;	HAURAKI	(3),	6th	OLD6/61,	
	 6/60	&	6/66;	MANAWATU	(2),	6th	OLD5/44;	17th	(Ruahine)	
	 OLD6/160;	NORTHLAND	15th	OLD6/149;	TARANAKI	11th	OLD6/105;	
	 WELLINGTON	WEST	COAST	&	TARANAKI	REG,	OLD6/77;	WELLINGTON	
	 (2),	5th	OLD6/48,	9th	OLD6/96;	&	WAIKATO	(2),	16th	OLD6/152	&	
	 6/156.	VF	-	AU	 $500

83	 NZ	(13,	7	silver),	Decimal	Currency,	MP1967/1,	bright	bronze;	Wahine,	
	 MP1968/3,	bronze;	RNSNZ	Cook	&	"Endeavour",	MP1969/1,	Ag;	
	 Hawkes	Bay	Bank,	James	Cook,	MP1969/4,	Ag;	NZ	Tarapex	Stamp	
	 Exhibition,	MP1969/9,	Specimen,	bronze;	Apollo	11,	MP1969/13,	
	 bronze;	Palmerston	North,	MP1970/5,	bronze;	Rutherford,	
	 MP1971/12,	bronze;	South	Polar	Diamond	Anniversary,	MP1971/13,	
	 bronze;	James	Cook's	2nd	Voyage	to	NZ,	MP1972/1,	Ag;	Leprosy	
	 Mission,	MP1974/13,	Ag;	James	Cook's	3rd	Voyage,	MP1976/1,	Ag;	
	 &	NSA	50th	Anniv	of	Coinage,	MP1983/1,	Ag.	VF	-	UNC	 $400

84	 NZ	NATIONAL	STAMP	EXHIBITION	(3),	Whakatane,	MP1967/2,	gold	
	 29.5g,	42mm,	Maori	Waka,	unawarded,	EF;	&	Tarapex	1969/9	(2),	
	 gold	31.5g	&	silver	38.7g,	both	42mm,	unawarded,	UNC.	EF	-	UNC	 $500

85	 NZ	(3),	RNSNZ	Cook	Bicentennial,	MP1969/1,	63mm,	silver;	Auckland	
	 Municipal	Firefighting	Centennial,	1974/12,	42mm,	silver,	cased;	&	
	 NSA	Decimal	Changeover,	MP1967/4,	48mm,	copper,	with	packet	&	
	 label;	Total	est	4.5oz	ASW.	UNC	 $200

86	 NZ	Medals	(15),	Hawkes	Bay	&	Gisborne	Savings	Bank	1969,	silver	
	 (2)	&	bronze,	MP1964/4,	all	33mm	&	1972/1	38.5mm,	bronze;	
	 Napier	Centennial	bronze	1974/14;	NSA	Decimal	Coinage	(3)	bronze	
	 48mm,	1967/4;	Bicentenary	of	the	Rediscovery	of	NZ	(3),	silver	&	
	 bronze	(2),	42mm,	1969/2;	Palmerston	North	Centennial,	bright	
	 bronze	&	antique	bronze,	1970/5,	51mm;	&	The	Surf	Life	Saving	Assn	
	 of	NZ	(3),	ND,	gold	&	silver	plated	Non-Championship,	Bronze	
	 Championship,	all	44mm.	Most	EF	or	better.	 $400

87	 NZ	Numismatic	Society	of	Auckland	(2),	MP1969/2,	silver,	EF;	&	
	 bronze,	with	original	plastic	from	Dick	&	Watt	Ltd,	UNC.	First	Issue	
	 and	extremely	rare,	less	than	15	examples	known.	All	other	first	
	 issue	medals	were	destroyed	in	a	fire	in	1969.	EF	-	UNC	 $200

88	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades'	Association	Long	Service	Medal,	OD115/1,	
	 with	three	2-year	clasps,	engraved	"Presented	to	Fireman	C	Jones	
	 by	the	Rangiora	Volunteer	Fire	Brigade	for	5	years’	service	1885",	e/k	
	 Rev.	VF	 $300

89	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades'	Association	Long	Service	Medal,	OD115/3,	
	 fully	engraved	to	FIREMAN	Arthur	Alf	Lepine,	AUCKLAND	FIRE	
	 BRIGADE	FIVE	YEARS	SERVICE	DATING	FROM	1886.	Lepine	(1862	-	
	 1918)	was	a	carter.	AU	 $250

90	 NZ	United	Fire	Brigades'	Association	Long	Service	Medal,	OD115/3,	
	 fully	engraved	to	FIREMAN	DAVE	TILLY	AUCKLAND	FIRE	BRIGADE	FIVE	
	 YEARS	SERVICE	DATING	FROM	1888.	David	Tilly	(1866	-	1953)	was	a	
	 plumber	who	joined	the	Auckland	brigade	&	then	in	Hawera.	AU	 $200

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING AVAILABLE THROUGH OUR WEBSITE VIA AUCTION MOBILITY
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99	 NZ	Cap	&	Collar	Badges	(39),	Collection	of	WW1	Corps	&	Regiment	
	 badges.	Noted,	14th	Reinforcements,	OLD5/56	aEF;	20th	Reinforce-
	 ments	design	type	OLD4/93,	VF;	23rd	Reinforcements	design	type,	
	 OLD4/110	F;	C	I	Camp,	OLD4/244,	EF;	&	Machine	Gun	Corps,	
	 OLD8/196,	EF.	Most	VF	or	better	with	strong	lugs.	F	-	EF	 $700

100	 NZ	Cap	Badge,	NZ	Tunnelling	Company,	OLD4/312.	EF	 $250

101	 NZ	WW1	&	WW2	Sweetheart	badges	(7,	1	gold,	3	silver)	enamel	
	 Onward*,	gilded	NZFA,	WW2	Volunteers	OLD11/133;	Gold	9ct	NZ	
	 Rifle	Brigade;	silver	badges	incl	"NZ	Rifle	Brigade"*,	"Royal	Artillery",	
	 &	"XX"*;	damaged	clasps	on	*,	otherwise	VF	-	EF.	 $400

102	 GERMANY,	WW2	era	Luftwaffe	insignia	(6),	Clasp	to	Iron	Cross	1st	
	 Class,	makers	mark	"L21";	Officer's	Summer	Tunic	Breast	Eagle,	
	 makers	mark	"A";	Tropical	Pith	Helmet	Eagle;	Squadron	Clasp	for	
	 Short	Range	Night	Fighters	bronze	grade,	makers	mark	"RK";	&	
	 Officer's	Visor	Cap	Wreath	&	Cockade	(2),	one	with	one	pin	missing,	
	 other	items	intact.	VF	-	AU	 $1,000

103	 GERMANY,	WW2	era	cloth	insignia	(7);	Armband	"DEUTSCHER	
	 VOLKSSTURM	WEHRMACHT";	Kriegsmarine	cap	insignia;	Kriegsmarine	
	 breast	insignia;	Gunnery	Dept	badge;	Range	Taker	badge	(2),	one	
	 with	chevron;	&	Petty	Officer	Gunner	metal	on	cloth	badge.	VF	-	EF	 $200

104	 GERMANY,	WW2	era	Army	insignia	(5),	Wound	Badge	in	black,	makers	
	 mark	"L-11";	Army	Breast	Eagle	in	bronze;	Belt	Buckle	"Gott	Mit	Uns",	
	 1937	pattern,	makers	mark	"ES40L";	&	General	Assault	Badge	(2),	
	 one	has	maker's	mark	"A",	the	other	has	broken	clasp.	VF	-	EF	 $300

Other
105	 WW1	&	WW2	Militaria;	WWI,	Major	Leicester	Harris	43973,	postcard	
	 sent	home	from	Egypt;	Book	of	Christmas	poems,	Doreen	Pocket	
	 Edition	for	the	Trenches	1917,	damaged;	Ottoman	style	embroidery	
	 (2),	good,	bought	in	Egypt	during	WW1;	&	letters	(2)	dated	1953	
	 thanking	Major	Harris	for	his	service	&	congratulating	him	on	his	
	 retirement;	WW2,	German	Italian	North	African	Campaign	Medal,	
	 with	newspaper	provenance	story	that	after	El	Alamein,	Pte	Don	
	 Miller	12524	(Nephew	of	Major	Harris)	&	others	took	10	Germans	
	 prisoner.	Boxes	of	this	medal	were	found	in	the	German	truck;	
	 Postcard	with	a	photo	of	Pte	Miller;	Letters	(approx	20),	from	Pte	
	 Miller	to	his	Aunt	and	Uncle	(Major	Harris	raised	Pte	Miller);	&	Social	
	 Security	Coupon	Book.	G	-	VF	 $500
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106	 WWII	PROPAGANDA	&	SAFE	CONDUCT	LEAFLETS,	Australian	issued	
	 &	dropped	over	Bougainville	to	Japanese	soldiers	(2),	Surrender	
	 leaflet	(safe	conduct)	"The	Japanese	with	this	message	has	ceased	
	 resistance"	English	&	Japanese	text,	(19.9	x	16.3cm);	Propaganda	
	 leaflet,	map	of	South	East	Asia	in	red	with	Japanese	text,	(20.7	x	
	 16.3cm).	Both	with	Rev	in	Japanese	text	telling	of	the	effects	of	the	
	 atomic	bomb	and	announcing	that	the	Japanese	Government	had	
	 sought	terms	of	surrender.	Both	with	foxing.	VF	 $150

WORLD COINS
107	 ACCUMULATION	(133,	27	silver),	incl	much	Pacific	(88,	22	silver)	
	 high	grade	collection,	noted	Portugal	10	Reis	1842,	km481,	VF;	
	 Zanzibar	1	Pysa	1882,	km1,	VF;	Lithuania	10	Litu	1936,	km83,	gVF;	&	
	 Fiji	Florin	1937,	km10,	aEF.	VF	-	UNC	 $300

108	 ACCUMULATION	(231,	30	silver),	all	in	paper	holders,	numbered	
	 with	vendor's	list,	noted	USA	(3),	1	Cent	1830	medium	letters,	km45,	
	 VG;	1	Cent	1838,	km45,	F;	&	2	Cent	1866,	km94,	aVF;	Straits	
	 Settlements	1/4	Cent	1845,	km1,	gVF;	GB	Model	Crown,	kmX25,	VF;	
	 Canada	50	Cent	1892,	km6,	G;	&	Germany	5	Mark,	1936G,	km86,	VF.	
	 G	-	AU	 $750

109	 ACCUMULATION	(205,	76	silver),	good	variety	of	coins,	Europe,	
	 Americas,	some	Pacific	&	Asia;	noted	New	Brunswick	Penny	1854,	
	 km4,	Obv	r/n	12	o'clock,	die	crack	through	Regina,	AU;	Denmark	4	
	 Skilling	1867,	km775.1,	EF;	Ireland	30	Pence,	S6616,	cleaned	VG;	
	 Norway	1	Krone,	km369,	F;	&	3	Skilling	1868,	km330.1,	VF,	most	in	
	 holders,	some	cleaning,	most	VF	or	better.	G	-	UNC	 $700

110	 ACCUMULATION	(99,	31	silver;	many	larger,	11	crown	sized),	noted	
	 Guernsey	8D	(2),	1834,	S7200,	F,	&	1864,	S7206,	VF;	Israel	10	Lirot	
	 1970,	km55,	UNC;	Netherlands	1/2	Guilders	1859,	km92,	VF;	Panama	
	 Balboa	1934,	km21,	gVF;	South	Africa	Penny	1894,	km4,	VF,	&	Crown	
	 1951,	km40.2,	aEF;	&	Iraq	50	Fils	1938,	km104,	EF;	many	higher	
	 grade.	gF	-	UNC	 $600

111	 ACCUMULATION	in	album	(222,	69	silver),	noted	GB	Penny	1854,	
	 S3948,	gVF;	Italian	States,	Papal	States	Baiocco	ND	(1785)-XI,	km1222,	
	 gF;	South	Africa	2	1/2	Shillings	1892,	km7,	cleaned	otherwise	F,	&	1	
	 Shilling	1897,	km5,	VF;	Australia	Crown	1937,	km34,	VF;	Canada	50	
	 Cents	1910,	km12a,	VG;	&	Palestine	10	Mils	1935,	km4,	VF.	G	-	EF	 $500

112	 ACCUMULATION	(59,	29	silver),	noted	China	Manchurian	Provinces	
	 20	Cent	ND	(1912),	kmY213a.6,	AU;	Netherlands	25	Cents	1910,	
	 km146,	EF;	Switzerland	1	Franc	1906,	km24,	Rev	toned,	EF;	Russia	
	 1	Rouble	1898,	kmY59.3,	VG;	Germany	Bavaria	3	Mark	1910,	
	 km996,	VF;	&	USA	Dime	1908S,	km113,	VF.	VG	-	AU	 $500

99	 NZ	Cap	&	Collar	Badges	(39),	Collection	of	WW1	Corps	&	Regiment	
	 badges.	Noted,	14th	Reinforcements,	OLD5/56	aEF;	20th	Reinforce-
	 ments	design	type	OLD4/93,	VF;	23rd	Reinforcements	design	type,	
	 OLD4/110	F;	C	I	Camp,	OLD4/244,	EF;	&	Machine	Gun	Corps,	
	 OLD8/196,	EF.	Most	VF	or	better	with	strong	lugs.	F	-	EF	 $700

100	 NZ	Cap	Badge,	NZ	Tunnelling	Company,	OLD4/312.	EF	 $250

101	 NZ	WW1	&	WW2	Sweetheart	badges	(7,	1	gold,	3	silver)	enamel	
	 Onward*,	gilded	NZFA,	WW2	Volunteers	OLD11/133;	Gold	9ct	NZ	
	 Rifle	Brigade;	silver	badges	incl	"NZ	Rifle	Brigade"*,	"Royal	Artillery",	
	 &	"XX"*;	damaged	clasps	on	*,	otherwise	VF	-	EF.	 $400

102	 GERMANY,	WW2	era	Luftwaffe	insignia	(6),	Clasp	to	Iron	Cross	1st	
	 Class,	makers	mark	"L21";	Officer's	Summer	Tunic	Breast	Eagle,	
	 makers	mark	"A";	Tropical	Pith	Helmet	Eagle;	Squadron	Clasp	for	
	 Short	Range	Night	Fighters	bronze	grade,	makers	mark	"RK";	&	
	 Officer's	Visor	Cap	Wreath	&	Cockade	(2),	one	with	one	pin	missing,	
	 other	items	intact.	VF	-	AU	 $1,000

103	 GERMANY,	WW2	era	cloth	insignia	(7);	Armband	"DEUTSCHER	
	 VOLKSSTURM	WEHRMACHT";	Kriegsmarine	cap	insignia;	Kriegsmarine	
	 breast	insignia;	Gunnery	Dept	badge;	Range	Taker	badge	(2),	one	
	 with	chevron;	&	Petty	Officer	Gunner	metal	on	cloth	badge.	VF	-	EF	 $200

104	 GERMANY,	WW2	era	Army	insignia	(5),	Wound	Badge	in	black,	makers	
	 mark	"L-11";	Army	Breast	Eagle	in	bronze;	Belt	Buckle	"Gott	Mit	Uns",	
	 1937	pattern,	makers	mark	"ES40L";	&	General	Assault	Badge	(2),	
	 one	has	maker's	mark	"A",	the	other	has	broken	clasp.	VF	-	EF	 $300

Other
105	 WW1	&	WW2	Militaria;	WWI,	Major	Leicester	Harris	43973,	postcard	
	 sent	home	from	Egypt;	Book	of	Christmas	poems,	Doreen	Pocket	
	 Edition	for	the	Trenches	1917,	damaged;	Ottoman	style	embroidery	
	 (2),	good,	bought	in	Egypt	during	WW1;	&	letters	(2)	dated	1953	
	 thanking	Major	Harris	for	his	service	&	congratulating	him	on	his	
	 retirement;	WW2,	German	Italian	North	African	Campaign	Medal,	
	 with	newspaper	provenance	story	that	after	El	Alamein,	Pte	Don	
	 Miller	12524	(Nephew	of	Major	Harris)	&	others	took	10	Germans	
	 prisoner.	Boxes	of	this	medal	were	found	in	the	German	truck;	
	 Postcard	with	a	photo	of	Pte	Miller;	Letters	(approx	20),	from	Pte	
	 Miller	to	his	Aunt	and	Uncle	(Major	Harris	raised	Pte	Miller);	&	Social	
	 Security	Coupon	Book.	G	-	VF	 $500
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113	 ACCUMULATION	Silver	(30),	noted	USA	Half	Dollar	Barber	1898,	
	 km116,	F;	Belgium	5	Francs	1868,	km24,	gF;	Belgium	1	Franc	1904,	
	 km57.1,	EF;	France	1	Franc	1906,	km844.1,	toned	aEF;	Netherlands	
	 2	1/2	Guilders	1850,	km82,	gF;	&	India	1	Rupee	1906(c),	km508,	F;	
	 total	weight	of	coins	192.7g.	VG	-	EF	 $500
114	 ACCUMULATION	of	coins	&	tokens	(36,	17	silver),	noted	Canada	5	
	 Cents	1911,	km16,	UNC;	GB	Cartwheel	Twopence	1797,	S3776,	F;	
	 Australia	Crown	1937,	km34,	VF;	British	North	Borneo	2	1/2	Cent	
	 1903H,	km4,	gF;	Italy	1	Lira	1909,	km45,	VF;	Canada,	Toronto	S.S.	
	 Heal	Advertising	token,	EF;	&	Roman	Constantine	the	Great	billon	
	 Follis,	S16096,	F.	VG	-	UNC	 $400
115	 ACCUMULATION,	copper	(29),	mostly	18th	century	Europe,	noted	
	 British	India	(Madras	Presidency),	1794	1/96th	Rupee,	km392,	aF;	
	 British	India	(Bombay),	1833	1/4	Anna,	km232,	G;	France,	Decime	
	 L'An	5B,	1796	-	97,	km645.3,	gF;	&	Russia	5	Kopeks,	1789,	kmC59.3,	
	 VF.	G	-	VF	 $200
116	 AFRICA	(24,	6	silver),	noted	South	Africa	(4),	5	Shillings	1892,	km8.1,	
	 single	shaft,	cleaned,	aVF;	2	1/2	Shillings,	km7,	cleaned	F;	2	Shillings	
	 1896,	km6,	cleaned,	otherwise	EF;	Shilling	1897,	km5,	gVF;	British	
	 West	Africa	Half	Penny	1936,	km8,	UNC;	&	Rhodesia	Penny	1935,	
	 km7,	r/n,	VF;	some	cleaning,	most	VF	or	better.	F	-	UNC	 $250
117	 AFRICA	(135,	27	silver),	noted	Rhodesia	(47,	20	silver),	Halfcrown	
	 1936,	km5,	gEF;	2	Shillings	1940,	km19,	cleaned,	gVF/EF;	Shilling	
	 1935,	aEF;	British	West	Africa	(34,	5	silver),	2	Shillings	1916,	km13,	
	 aEF;	Halfpenny	1936,	km8	&	1944,	km18,	UNC;	East	Africa	(20,	2	
	 silver);	also	Liberia,	Katanga	&	Nigeria.	VF	-	UNC	 $500
118	 ASIA	(3),	China	1982,	70th	Anniv	Bank	of	China	silver	medal,	scarce,	
	 33mm,	15.4	gms,	original	case	&	packaging,	PROOF;	South	Korea	set	
	 1980	-	1984,	for	IBRD/IMF	Annual	meeting	October	11	1985,	UNC;	
	 &	Thailand	set,	inauguration	of	Thai	Farmers	Bank	London	branch,	
	 February	12th	1975,	PROOF.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $250
119	 BOLIVIA,	Phillip	III	Cob	8	Reales	ND	(1605	-	1621)	from	Nuestra	
	 Señora	de	Atocha	shipwreck,	Grade	2,	Potosi,	km10,	original	
	 cert	from	Mel	Fisher	&	Treasure	Salvors	aEF,	in	display	case	with	
	 225g	gold	plated	.999	silver	disk	replica	of	gold	from	the	Atocha	
	 shipwreck,	UNC.	 $1,500
120	 BULGARIA	(33),	5	Leva	(11),	1885	(5),	1892	(2),	1894	(4);	2	Leva	(6)	
	 1882	(3),	1891	(2),	&	1894;	1	Lev	(11)	1882,	1891,	1910	(2),	1913	(7);	
	 50	Stotinki	1913;	100	Leva	(2),	1930	km43	&	1937	km45;	&	50	Leva	
	 (2),	1930	km42	&	1934	km44.	Total	12.08	oz	ASW,	some	cleaned.	
	 VG	-	EF	 $475
121	 CAMEROON	2000	Francs	2021,	Mountain	Gorilla	Expressions	of	
	 Wildlife	PROOF	coin,	N#307022,	.999	silver,	2	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $275
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122	 CANADA	(26,	21	silver),	50	Cent	(7),	25	Cent	(7),	10	Cent	(3)	&	5	Cent	
	 (4);	noted	5	Cent	1909,	km13,	AU;	Cent	(5);	Bank	of	Montreal	One	
	 Penny	Token	1842,	kmTn19,	EF;	&	Bank	of	Upper	Canada	One	Penny	
	 Token	1850,	kmTn3,	r/n	VF.	VF	-	AU	 $240

123	 CANADA	(46),	Whitman	album	Type	Set,	Cent	-	Dollar,	1858	-	1968,	
	 incl	Cent	1859,	76H	(EF),	1907H	(gEF),	19	(AU),	22	(VF),	38,	51	&	63;	
	 5	Cent	1898	(VF),	1906,	11,	18	(AU),	24,	37,	42T,	43T,	44,	47,	49,	51	
	 Nickel,	1951,	53	&	56;	10	Cents	1898	(EF),	1907,	11,	36,	38,	49	&	57;	
	 25	Cents	1894	(VF),	1910,	18	(EF),	40,	49	&	68;	50	Cents	1909,	18	(EF),	
	 43,	52,	59	&	63;	&	Dollar	1939,	53,	58	&	66.	Some	cleaned.	VG	-	UNC	 $700

124	 CANADA	(21),	Dollars	1938	(VF);	39;	49;	50	-	52(NWL)	cleaned,	VF;	
	 53	shoulder	fold;	55	cleaned,	VF;	58	-	67	EF	-	UNC;	&	duplicates	of	
	 58,	62	&	66;	12.6	oz	ASW;	some	toned	incl	album	tone	line.	VF	-	UNC	 $500
125	 CANADA	Olympic	silver	coin	set	1976,	10	Dollars	(2),	km95	&	96;	5	
	 Dollars	(2),	km91	&	92;	0.925	total	4.336	ASW;	cased	in	a	wood	&	
	 leather	display	case,	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	PROOF	 $150
126	 CHINA	(2),	Kwangtung	Province	Dollar	ND	(1890	-	1908),	kmY203,	
	 0.900	Silver,	chop	mark	on	Obv	&	two	on	Rev,	VF;	&	50	Cent	ND	
	 (1890	-	1905),	kmY202,	0.860	silver,	aF.	aF	-	VF	 $300
127	 CHINA,	Kiangnan	Province	One	Dollar	1901,	kmY145a.6,	0.900	silver.	
	 F	 $200
128	 CHINA	(2),	Republic	Yuan	Shi	Kai,	silver	Dollar,	Year	3	(1914),	kmY329,	
	 cleaned	otherwise	EF;	&	Sun	Yat	Sen,	memento	silver	Dollar	(1927),	
	 kmY318a.1,	lustre,	EF/AU.	EF	-	AU	 $400
129	 CHINA	People's	Republic,	5	Yuan	Archaeological	Finds	12	coin	silver	
	 Proof	set,	1990	Elephant,	Winged	Dragon,	Rhinoceros,	&	Golden	
	 Leopard,	km42-45;	1992	Deer,	Sheep,	Palace	Lantern,	&	Tiger	Amulet,	
	 km457	-	460;	1993	Cow,	Pig,	Horse,	&	Human	Lantern	Holder,	km567	
	 -	570.	Rev	tone	on	half	the	coins,	some	with	slight	tone	on	the	rim	
	 only.	In	the	original	wooden	case,	with	Elephant	sculptor	&	COA,	
	 mintage	250	of	this	12-piece	set;	&	Year	of	the	Dog	Medal	1994,	.900	
	 silver	5	oz,	mintage	350,	bonus	for	purchasing	the	full	set.	PROOF	 $8,000
130	 CYPRUS	(36,	9	silver),	noted	18	Piastre	1940,	km26,	EF;	4-1/2	Piastre	
	 1938	(2),	km26,	VF;	&	Piastre	1881,	km3.1,	VF.	gF	-	EF	 $500
131	 EUROPE	&	COLONIES	(160,	50	silver),	incl	Denmark	2	Kr	1926,	km	
	 825.1,	VF;	Finland	100	M,	1960,	km41,	AU;	France	10c,	1856B,	
	 km771.2,	EF;	French	Colonies	10c	1843A,	km13,	gVF;	French	Indo-
	 china	20c	1916	&	1937,	km10	&	17.2,	EF;	Greenland	1	Kr	1926,	die	
	 flaw,	gVF;	Holland	2	St	1791,	km48,	VF;	Netherlands	1	Guilder	1915,	
	 km148,	VF	&	1929	km161.1,	EF;	Luxembourg,	10c	1854,	km23.1,	VF	
	 &	10	Fr	1929,	km39,	EF;	Norway,	1	Skilling	1820,	gF;	Spain	2	Reals,	
	 1733,	km355,	F;	&	Sweden	1	Kr	1939,	km786.2;	most	VF	or	better.	
	 F	-	UNC	 $500

113	 ACCUMULATION	Silver	(30),	noted	USA	Half	Dollar	Barber	1898,	
	 km116,	F;	Belgium	5	Francs	1868,	km24,	gF;	Belgium	1	Franc	1904,	
	 km57.1,	EF;	France	1	Franc	1906,	km844.1,	toned	aEF;	Netherlands	
	 2	1/2	Guilders	1850,	km82,	gF;	&	India	1	Rupee	1906(c),	km508,	F;	
	 total	weight	of	coins	192.7g.	VG	-	EF	 $500
114	 ACCUMULATION	of	coins	&	tokens	(36,	17	silver),	noted	Canada	5	
	 Cents	1911,	km16,	UNC;	GB	Cartwheel	Twopence	1797,	S3776,	F;	
	 Australia	Crown	1937,	km34,	VF;	British	North	Borneo	2	1/2	Cent	
	 1903H,	km4,	gF;	Italy	1	Lira	1909,	km45,	VF;	Canada,	Toronto	S.S.	
	 Heal	Advertising	token,	EF;	&	Roman	Constantine	the	Great	billon	
	 Follis,	S16096,	F.	VG	-	UNC	 $400
115	 ACCUMULATION,	copper	(29),	mostly	18th	century	Europe,	noted	
	 British	India	(Madras	Presidency),	1794	1/96th	Rupee,	km392,	aF;	
	 British	India	(Bombay),	1833	1/4	Anna,	km232,	G;	France,	Decime	
	 L'An	5B,	1796	-	97,	km645.3,	gF;	&	Russia	5	Kopeks,	1789,	kmC59.3,	
	 VF.	G	-	VF	 $200
116	 AFRICA	(24,	6	silver),	noted	South	Africa	(4),	5	Shillings	1892,	km8.1,	
	 single	shaft,	cleaned,	aVF;	2	1/2	Shillings,	km7,	cleaned	F;	2	Shillings	
	 1896,	km6,	cleaned,	otherwise	EF;	Shilling	1897,	km5,	gVF;	British	
	 West	Africa	Half	Penny	1936,	km8,	UNC;	&	Rhodesia	Penny	1935,	
	 km7,	r/n,	VF;	some	cleaning,	most	VF	or	better.	F	-	UNC	 $250
117	 AFRICA	(135,	27	silver),	noted	Rhodesia	(47,	20	silver),	Halfcrown	
	 1936,	km5,	gEF;	2	Shillings	1940,	km19,	cleaned,	gVF/EF;	Shilling	
	 1935,	aEF;	British	West	Africa	(34,	5	silver),	2	Shillings	1916,	km13,	
	 aEF;	Halfpenny	1936,	km8	&	1944,	km18,	UNC;	East	Africa	(20,	2	
	 silver);	also	Liberia,	Katanga	&	Nigeria.	VF	-	UNC	 $500
118	 ASIA	(3),	China	1982,	70th	Anniv	Bank	of	China	silver	medal,	scarce,	
	 33mm,	15.4	gms,	original	case	&	packaging,	PROOF;	South	Korea	set	
	 1980	-	1984,	for	IBRD/IMF	Annual	meeting	October	11	1985,	UNC;	
	 &	Thailand	set,	inauguration	of	Thai	Farmers	Bank	London	branch,	
	 February	12th	1975,	PROOF.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $250
119	 BOLIVIA,	Phillip	III	Cob	8	Reales	ND	(1605	-	1621)	from	Nuestra	
	 Señora	de	Atocha	shipwreck,	Grade	2,	Potosi,	km10,	original	
	 cert	from	Mel	Fisher	&	Treasure	Salvors	aEF,	in	display	case	with	
	 225g	gold	plated	.999	silver	disk	replica	of	gold	from	the	Atocha	
	 shipwreck,	UNC.	 $1,500
120	 BULGARIA	(33),	5	Leva	(11),	1885	(5),	1892	(2),	1894	(4);	2	Leva	(6)	
	 1882	(3),	1891	(2),	&	1894;	1	Lev	(11)	1882,	1891,	1910	(2),	1913	(7);	
	 50	Stotinki	1913;	100	Leva	(2),	1930	km43	&	1937	km45;	&	50	Leva	
	 (2),	1930	km42	&	1934	km44.	Total	12.08	oz	ASW,	some	cleaned.	
	 VG	-	EF	 $475
121	 CAMEROON	2000	Francs	2021,	Mountain	Gorilla	Expressions	of	
	 Wildlife	PROOF	coin,	N#307022,	.999	silver,	2	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert.	PROOF	 $275
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132	 FRANCE,	Henri	III,	silver	Franc	1587,	mintmark	D	(Lyon).	aEF	 $250

133	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA,	One	Mark	1894A,	km5,	silver,	cleaned	
	 otherwise	VF.	 $200

134	 HAWAII	(3),	Dollar	1883,	km7,	tape	marks	Obv;	Half	Dollar	1883,	
	 km6;	&	Dime	1883,	km3.	All	Kalakaua	Obv,	Crowned	shield	Rev.	All	
	 cleaned	otherwise	gF.	 $400

135	 HONG	KONG	(15,	6	silver),	noted	Cent	1879,	km4.2,	gVF	&	1900H,	
	 km4.3,	much	mint	red,	AU;	10	Cents	1886	&	1901,	km6.3,	VF	&	EF;	
	 &	Dollar	1960H,	km30.1,	UNC.	VF	-	UNC	 $325

136	 HONG	KONG	20	Cent	1879,	km7,	scarce.	F	 $300

137	 HONG	KONG	50	Cent	1905,	km15.	EF	 $200

138	 INDIA	(11),	Rupee	(8),	noted	1835,	km450.3,	aEF,	1840	(2),	km	457.1	
	 &	458.3,	aEF	&	AU,	1903,	04	(2),	&	13	(2),	km524,	EF;	1/2	Rupee	
	 1840,	km455.2,	EF;	1/4	Rupee	(2)	1835,	km448.6,	VF	&	1840,	
	 km453.1b,	gF.	gF	-	AU	 $500

139	 IRELAND	(2),	EDWARD	I	Penny,	1279	-	1284,	Dublin,	pellet	before	
	 date,	S6247,	F/VF;	&	JAMES	II	GUN	MONEY,	Halfcrown,	November	
	 1689,	S6579E,	gF;	&	SCOTLAND	(1),	ALEXANDER	III	1280	-	86,	Penny,	
	 2nd	coinage,	S5054,	mm	plain	cross,	heavily	clipped,	VG.	VG	-	F/VF	 $300

140	 IRELAND	Charles	II	Halfpenny	1683	"MAG	BR	FRA"	larger	than	the	
	 rest	of	the	legend,	S6575,	toned.	VF	 $400

141	 IRELAND	(7),	Penny	1822,	km151,	aEF;	Halfpenny	(4),	1753,	km130.2,	
	 sl	bend,	VF;	1766,	km137,	weak	central	portrait,	VF;	1805,	km147.1,	
	 pitting,	VF;	&	1822,	km150,	gVF;	&	Farthing	1806	(2),	km146.1,	VF.	
	 VF	-	aEF		 $300
142	 IRELAND	George	III	1806	Farthing	PROOF	bronzed	copper,	no	stop	
	 after	date,	S6622,	some	original	colour,	spots	Obv.	EF/AU	 $250

143	 ITALY	(33,	10	silver),	noted	25	Centesimi	1902R,	km36,	aEF;	2	
	 Centesimi	1859,	kmC82,	aVF;	1912,	km41,	aEF;	Centesimo	1896R,
	 km29,	EF;	&	Tuscany	2	Centesimi	1859,	kmC82,	r/n	Rev	
	 otherwise	aVF,	most	in	higher	grades.	aF	-	AU	 $200
144	 JAPAN	(5),	2	Shu	ND	(1824	-	30),	kmC13a,	0.978	silver;	BU	ND	(1859	
	 -	68),	kmC16a,	0.873	silver,	&	SHU	ND	(1853	-	65),	kmC12,	0.968	
	 silver,	EF;	Mutsuhito	50	Sen	yr	42,	kmY25,	EF;	&	20	Sen	yr	42,	kmY30,	
	 gEF.	gVF	-	gEF	 $375
145	 JERSEY	5	Pounds	1990,	50th	Anniv	Battle	of	Britain,	km78,	0.999	
	 silver,	5	oz	ASW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $200
146	 MEXICO,	Philip	V	8	Reales	"Pillar	Dollars"	(3),	1739MF,	slight	
	 corrosion,	1742MF	&	1743MF,	km103,	from	the	1747	Reygersdahl	
	 shipwreck,	cased	with	COA.	VF	-	EF	 $1,000
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147	 MEXICO,	Charles	III	8	Reales	(3),	1781FF;	1782FF;	&	1783FF,	
	 km106.2,	from	unknown	shipwreck,	in	display	case.	aF	-	aVF	 $250

148	 MIDDLE	EAST	(28,	7	silver),	noted	Palestine	(14,	5	silver),	100	Mils	
	 1935	&	1939,	km7,	aEF;	50	Mils	1935,	km6,	EF;	5	Mils	1935,	km5,	EF;	
	 Egypt	5	Piastres	1916,	km	318.1,	aEF;	2	Piastres	1937,	km365,	EF;	
	 &	Syria	50	Piastres	1933,	km74,	VF.	VF	-	EF	 $300

149	 NETHERLANDS	(73,	33	silver),	1692	-	1987;	incl	large	modern	silver.	
	 Noted	2	1/2	Guilders	1851,	km82,	light	cleaning	gVF;	Guilder	1735,	
	 km102.2	gF;	Ducaton	1755,	km92.1,	F;	Florijn	1692,	km4.9,	VG;	total	
	 approx	10.93	oz	ASW.	VG	-	AU	 $700

150	 NETHERLANDS	Half	Guilder	1909,	km121.2.	AU	 $100

151	 NIUE	&	NICARAGUA	PROOFS	(8),	Niue	(5),	Two	Dollars,	NZ	Mint	
	 2020	Pterodactyl,	2019	Year	of	the	pig,	2018	Angelfish(2),	2015	
	 Feng	Shui	Elephants;	&	Nicaragua	(3),	Proof	100	Córdobas,	Jaguar,	
	 Ocelot,	&	Three-toed	Sloth,	km123	-	125,	all	colourised	&	0.999	silver,	
	 total	8	oz	ASW,	cased	with	certs	as	issued.	PROOF	 $400

152	 PALESTINE	(18,	5	silver),	100	Mils	km7,	1935	(2),	VF	&	EF,	&	1940,	
	 aEF;	50	Mils	1934	VF	&	35,	km6,	EF;	20	Mils	1934	km5,	VF	&	42	km5a	
	 (2),	aEF;	10	Mils	1934,	km4,	VF;	5	Mils,	1927,	35	(2),	km3,	&	42	km3a,	
	 aVF	-	VF;	2	Mils	1927	&	41,	km2,	gVF	&	AU;	&	1	Mil	1937,	41	&	42,	
	 km1,	VF	-	EF.	aVF	-	gEF	 $500

153	 PANAMA	20	Balboas	(2),	1979,	km44,	.925	silver	&	1980,	km65,	
	 .500	silver.	Both	cased	as	issued	with	certs,	total	5.781	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $300

154	 PHILIPPINES	(4),	Peso	1907S,	km168,	VF;	50	Centavos	1907S,	km171,	
	 VF;	20	Centavos	1907S,	km170,	VF;	&	Centavo	1911S,	km163,	EF.	
	 VF	-	EF	 $100

155	 PITCAIRN	ISLANDS,	50	Dollars	1988,	km1,	light	toning,	0.999	fine,	
	 5	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $250

156	 RUSSIA	Rouble	1877	CПБ-HI,	kmY25,	cleaned	otherwise	AU.	 $300

157	 RUSSIA	(17),	Rouble	1899,	kmY59.1,	G;	20	Kopeks	1915BC,	kmY22a.2,	
	 EF;	20	Kopeks	1921,	aF;	10,	15,	20	&	50	Kopeks	1922;	10,	15	&	20	
	 Kopeks	1923,	kmY80	-	83,	VG	-	F;	1	Kopek	1968;	2	Kopeks	1962;	
	 Rouble	1967;	1,	5,	50	&	100	Roubles	1992.	G	-	EF	 $100

158	 RUSSIA	(84),	1916	-	2012,	noted	Soviet	(12)	incl	1	Kopek	1934,	kmY91	
	 &	1936	kmY98,	EF;	2	Kopek	1924,	reeded,	kmY77,	VF;	&	5	Kopek	
	 1940,	kmY108,	VF;	2	Rouble	Commemoratives	WWII,	2000,	some	
	 spots,	EF	-	UNC;	&	50	Rouble	commemoratives,	most	bimetal	to	
	 2012;	Regions	series	incl	2007	Archangel,	kmY973,	kmY941;	&	
	 Ancient	Cities	series,	incl	Dorgobuzh	2003,	UNC	-	BU.	VG	-	BU	 $350

BID BY MAIL, FAX, TELEPHONE, E-MAIL OR LIVE ONLINE

132	 FRANCE,	Henri	III,	silver	Franc	1587,	mintmark	D	(Lyon).	aEF	 $250

133	 GERMAN	NEW	GUINEA,	One	Mark	1894A,	km5,	silver,	cleaned	
	 otherwise	VF.	 $200

134	 HAWAII	(3),	Dollar	1883,	km7,	tape	marks	Obv;	Half	Dollar	1883,	
	 km6;	&	Dime	1883,	km3.	All	Kalakaua	Obv,	Crowned	shield	Rev.	All	
	 cleaned	otherwise	gF.	 $400

135	 HONG	KONG	(15,	6	silver),	noted	Cent	1879,	km4.2,	gVF	&	1900H,	
	 km4.3,	much	mint	red,	AU;	10	Cents	1886	&	1901,	km6.3,	VF	&	EF;	
	 &	Dollar	1960H,	km30.1,	UNC.	VF	-	UNC	 $325

136	 HONG	KONG	20	Cent	1879,	km7,	scarce.	F	 $300

137	 HONG	KONG	50	Cent	1905,	km15.	EF	 $200

138	 INDIA	(11),	Rupee	(8),	noted	1835,	km450.3,	aEF,	1840	(2),	km	457.1	
	 &	458.3,	aEF	&	AU,	1903,	04	(2),	&	13	(2),	km524,	EF;	1/2	Rupee	
	 1840,	km455.2,	EF;	1/4	Rupee	(2)	1835,	km448.6,	VF	&	1840,	
	 km453.1b,	gF.	gF	-	AU	 $500

139	 IRELAND	(2),	EDWARD	I	Penny,	1279	-	1284,	Dublin,	pellet	before	
	 date,	S6247,	F/VF;	&	JAMES	II	GUN	MONEY,	Halfcrown,	November	
	 1689,	S6579E,	gF;	&	SCOTLAND	(1),	ALEXANDER	III	1280	-	86,	Penny,	
	 2nd	coinage,	S5054,	mm	plain	cross,	heavily	clipped,	VG.	VG	-	F/VF	 $300

140	 IRELAND	Charles	II	Halfpenny	1683	"MAG	BR	FRA"	larger	than	the	
	 rest	of	the	legend,	S6575,	toned.	VF	 $400

141	 IRELAND	(7),	Penny	1822,	km151,	aEF;	Halfpenny	(4),	1753,	km130.2,	
	 sl	bend,	VF;	1766,	km137,	weak	central	portrait,	VF;	1805,	km147.1,	
	 pitting,	VF;	&	1822,	km150,	gVF;	&	Farthing	1806	(2),	km146.1,	VF.	
	 VF	-	aEF		 $300
142	 IRELAND	George	III	1806	Farthing	PROOF	bronzed	copper,	no	stop	
	 after	date,	S6622,	some	original	colour,	spots	Obv.	EF/AU	 $250

143	 ITALY	(33,	10	silver),	noted	25	Centesimi	1902R,	km36,	aEF;	2	
	 Centesimi	1859,	kmC82,	aVF;	1912,	km41,	aEF;	Centesimo	1896R,
	 km29,	EF;	&	Tuscany	2	Centesimi	1859,	kmC82,	r/n	Rev	
	 otherwise	aVF,	most	in	higher	grades.	aF	-	AU	 $200
144	 JAPAN	(5),	2	Shu	ND	(1824	-	30),	kmC13a,	0.978	silver;	BU	ND	(1859	
	 -	68),	kmC16a,	0.873	silver,	&	SHU	ND	(1853	-	65),	kmC12,	0.968	
	 silver,	EF;	Mutsuhito	50	Sen	yr	42,	kmY25,	EF;	&	20	Sen	yr	42,	kmY30,	
	 gEF.	gVF	-	gEF	 $375
145	 JERSEY	5	Pounds	1990,	50th	Anniv	Battle	of	Britain,	km78,	0.999	
	 silver,	5	oz	ASW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $200
146	 MEXICO,	Philip	V	8	Reales	"Pillar	Dollars"	(3),	1739MF,	slight	
	 corrosion,	1742MF	&	1743MF,	km103,	from	the	1747	Reygersdahl	
	 shipwreck,	cased	with	COA.	VF	-	EF	 $1,000
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159	 RUSSIA	SILVER	SETS	1977	(2),	Olympiad	1980,	5	Roubles,	1977,	
	 kmY145	-	148	&	10	Roubles,	kmY149,	50;	.900	Ag,	7.7136oz	ASW;	
	 slight	toning	on	rim	of	some	coins.	PROOF	 $300

160	 SAINT	HELENA	(18),	1	Pound	2021,	Rev	Una	&	The	Lion,	N#303358,	
	 each	.999	silver.	Total	18	oz	ASW,	stored	in	Royal	Mint	tubes.	PROOF	 $725

161	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(65,	44	silver),	noted	2	1/2	Shillings	1896	(2),	km7,	
	 gVF;	2	Shillings	1944,	km29,	aEF;	Shilling	1895,	km5,	VF;	Threepence	
	 1896	&	97,	km3,	gVF;	Penny	1892,	km2,	gVF;	5	cents	1962,	km59,	
	 BU.	F	-	BU	 $400

162	 SOUTH	AFRICA	silver	Krugerrand	2021	(20),	N#143754,	.999	silver,	
	 total	21	oz	ASW,	each	encapsulated,	in	Leuchtturm	display	case.	UNC	 $850

163	 SPANISH	AMERICAS	8	Reales	(4),	Bolivia	1808	PJ,	km73,	gF;	Mexico	
	 (2),	1816	JJ,	km111,	F;	1821	GA	FS,	km111.3,	gF;	&	Peru	1772	JM,	
	 km78,	VF.	F	-	VF	 $300

164	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENT	1/2	Cent	1873,	km8,	sl	r/n	top	Obv.	gVF	 $240

165	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENTS	(5),	Dollar	-	Five	Cents,	Dollar	1908,	km26,	
	 gVF;	50	Cents	1907,	km24,	EF;	20	Cents	1910B,	km22a,	aVF;	10	
	 Cents	1910B,	km21a,	VF;	&	5	Cents	1910B,	km20a,	gVF.	aVF	-	EF	 $300

166	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENTS	&	MALAYA	(17,	10	silver),	noted	Dollar	1920	
	 (2),	km33	aEF	&	EF;	50	Cents	1921,	km25.1,	aEF;	10	Cents	1898,	
	 km11,	gVF;	5	Cents	1899,	km10,	gVF;	Cent	1862,	km6,	gVF;	&	1/4	
	 Cent	1916	(2),	km27,	VF	&	gVF.	F	-	AU	 $500

167	 SWEDEN,	2	Daler,	1728,	plate	money	from	the	1783	Nichobar	ship-
	 wreck,	corner	stamps,	crowned	FRS,	date,	centre	stamp,	solid	2	in	
	 denomination,	crossed	arrows,	kmPM71,	with	COA,	losses	in	part	
	 of	corners.	G	 $200

168	 SWEDEN,	4	Daler,	1756,	plate	money	from	the	1783	Nichobar	ship-
	 wreck,	corner	stamps,	crowned	AFRS,	date,	centre	stamp,	solid	4	in	
	 denomination,	crossed	arrows,	kmPM76,	with	COA,	losses	in	part	of	
	 corners.	G	 $300

169	 THAILAND	(13,	5	silver),	noted	50	Satang	1929,	kmY49,	aEF;	1	Baht	
	 1915,	kmY45,	aEF;	&	2	Att	1890,	kmY28,	struck	with	worn	die,	VF;	
	 tin	coins	with	oxidation	(4).	G	-	aEF	 $150

170	 USA	Seated	Liberty	Half	Dollar	1855O,	arrows	at	date,	km82,	dark	
	 tone,	gVF;	&	Columbian	Exposition	Commemorative	Half	Dollar	
	 1893,	Obv	Columbus,	km117,	dark	tone.	VF	 $150

171	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1878	7/8	TF	weak,	km110,	with	display	case	&	
	 graded	MS64	by	PCGS.	UNC	 $600

172	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1880CC	8	Over	High	7,	VAM-5,	km110,	MS65,	
	 in	a	black	slab	from	the	GSA	hoard.	UNC	 $1,500
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173	 USA	Morgan	Dollars	(4),	1880S;	1887	edge	tone;	1898O;	&	1921	
	 toned;	km110,	some	bag	marks	&	cased	in	"Capital	Hoard"	set.	UNC	 $250
174	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1881CC,	km110,	bag	marks	Obv,	in	a	black	slab	
	 from	the	GSA	hoard.	UNC	 $500
175	 USA,	Morgan	Dollars	(20),	1881O,	1882,	1884,	1885O,	1886,	1887,	
	 1888,	1888O,	1889,	1890,	1897,	1898,	1898O,	1899O,	1900,	1900O,	
	 1901O,	1902O,	1904O	&	1921,	km110.	All	with	full	lustre	&	some	bag	
	 marks.	UNC	 $1,200
176	 USA	Morgan	Dollar	1882CC,	km110,	bag	marks	Obv,	in	a	black	case	
	 from	the	GSA	hoard,	#A.	UNC	 $300
177	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1882CC,	km110,	bag	marks	Obv,	in	a	black	case	
	 from	the	GSA	hoard,	#B.	UNC	 $300
178	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1882CC,	km110,	bag	marks	Obv,	in	a	black	case	
	 from	the	GSA	hoard,	#C.	UNC	 $300
179	 USA	Morgan	Dollar	1882O/S,	km110,	bag	marks	Obv	&	small	tone	
	 spot.	UNC	 $250
180	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1883CC,	km110,	bag	marks	Obv,	in	official	case,	
	 tabs	show	in	photo,	from	the	GSA	hoard.	UNC	 $300
181	 USA	(3),	Morgan	Dollar	1884O,	km110,	MS60;	Barber	Half	Dollar	
	 1900S,	km116,	gF;	&	Barber	Quarter	1905S,	km114,	cleaned	
	 otherwise	VF.	gF	-	UNC	 $250
182	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1884CC,	km110,	bag	marks	Obv,	in	official	case,	
	 tabs	show	in	photo,	from	the	GSA	hoard.	UNC	 $250
183	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1885CC,	km110,	bag	marks	Obv,	in	official	case,	
	 tabs	show	in	photo,	from	the	GSA	hoard.	UNC	 $900
184	 USA	(23),	Morgan	Dollars	(5),	1886,	87	(2),	both	toned	but	one	with	
	 attractive	blue	tone,	89,	90,	km110,	1886	AU,	the	rest	UNC;	Peace	
	 Dollars	(18),	1922P,	D	&	S,	23D	&	S,	24P,	25P	&	S,	26P,	D	&	S,	27D,	
	 28S,	34D	&	S,	35P	&	S,	km150,	all	strong	tone	on	Rev;	all	0.900	silver,	
	 total	17.78	oz	ASW,	in	blue	&	green	albums.	VF	-	UNC	 $900
185	 USA,	Liberty	Head	Nickel	1886,	km112,	Rev	toned,	very	scarce.	F	 $350
186	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1890,	km110,	with	display	case	&	graded	MS64	
	 by	PCGS.	UNC	 $150
187	 USA	(148),	Half	Dollars	(96),	1894S,	1902S,	13D,	34,	34S,	41,	41S	(4),	
	 42S	(5),	43,	43S	(6),	43D,	44,	44S,	46,	51D	(2),	52D,	53D	(2),	54D(6),	
	 57D	(2)	58D	(4),	59D,	60D	(3),	62D,	63D	(3),	64	(43),	66	(2);	Quarters	
	 (52),	1853,	98,	99,	1900,	14,	27,	28,	30,	35,	35S,	36,	37D,	39,	39S,	40,
	 41,	41S,	42	(2),	42S,	43,	43S,	44,	45,	46,	47,	51,	52,	52S,	53S,	53D,	
	 54,	54D,	58,	60D,	61,D,	62,	62D,	63,	63D,	64,	64D	&	heavily	worn	
	 Standing	Liberty	Quarters	(9);	all	0.900	silver,	total	44.124	oz	ASW,	in	
	 wooden	display	cases,	each	encapsulated,	half	dollar	capsules	cracked;	
	 most	VF	or	better.	G	-	UNC	 $1,500

159	 RUSSIA	SILVER	SETS	1977	(2),	Olympiad	1980,	5	Roubles,	1977,	
	 kmY145	-	148	&	10	Roubles,	kmY149,	50;	.900	Ag,	7.7136oz	ASW;	
	 slight	toning	on	rim	of	some	coins.	PROOF	 $300

160	 SAINT	HELENA	(18),	1	Pound	2021,	Rev	Una	&	The	Lion,	N#303358,	
	 each	.999	silver.	Total	18	oz	ASW,	stored	in	Royal	Mint	tubes.	PROOF	 $725

161	 SOUTH	AFRICA	(65,	44	silver),	noted	2	1/2	Shillings	1896	(2),	km7,	
	 gVF;	2	Shillings	1944,	km29,	aEF;	Shilling	1895,	km5,	VF;	Threepence	
	 1896	&	97,	km3,	gVF;	Penny	1892,	km2,	gVF;	5	cents	1962,	km59,	
	 BU.	F	-	BU	 $400

162	 SOUTH	AFRICA	silver	Krugerrand	2021	(20),	N#143754,	.999	silver,	
	 total	21	oz	ASW,	each	encapsulated,	in	Leuchtturm	display	case.	UNC	 $850

163	 SPANISH	AMERICAS	8	Reales	(4),	Bolivia	1808	PJ,	km73,	gF;	Mexico	
	 (2),	1816	JJ,	km111,	F;	1821	GA	FS,	km111.3,	gF;	&	Peru	1772	JM,	
	 km78,	VF.	F	-	VF	 $300

164	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENT	1/2	Cent	1873,	km8,	sl	r/n	top	Obv.	gVF	 $240

165	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENTS	(5),	Dollar	-	Five	Cents,	Dollar	1908,	km26,	
	 gVF;	50	Cents	1907,	km24,	EF;	20	Cents	1910B,	km22a,	aVF;	10	
	 Cents	1910B,	km21a,	VF;	&	5	Cents	1910B,	km20a,	gVF.	aVF	-	EF	 $300

166	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENTS	&	MALAYA	(17,	10	silver),	noted	Dollar	1920	
	 (2),	km33	aEF	&	EF;	50	Cents	1921,	km25.1,	aEF;	10	Cents	1898,	
	 km11,	gVF;	5	Cents	1899,	km10,	gVF;	Cent	1862,	km6,	gVF;	&	1/4	
	 Cent	1916	(2),	km27,	VF	&	gVF.	F	-	AU	 $500

167	 SWEDEN,	2	Daler,	1728,	plate	money	from	the	1783	Nichobar	ship-
	 wreck,	corner	stamps,	crowned	FRS,	date,	centre	stamp,	solid	2	in	
	 denomination,	crossed	arrows,	kmPM71,	with	COA,	losses	in	part	
	 of	corners.	G	 $200

168	 SWEDEN,	4	Daler,	1756,	plate	money	from	the	1783	Nichobar	ship-
	 wreck,	corner	stamps,	crowned	AFRS,	date,	centre	stamp,	solid	4	in	
	 denomination,	crossed	arrows,	kmPM76,	with	COA,	losses	in	part	of	
	 corners.	G	 $300

169	 THAILAND	(13,	5	silver),	noted	50	Satang	1929,	kmY49,	aEF;	1	Baht	
	 1915,	kmY45,	aEF;	&	2	Att	1890,	kmY28,	struck	with	worn	die,	VF;	
	 tin	coins	with	oxidation	(4).	G	-	aEF	 $150

170	 USA	Seated	Liberty	Half	Dollar	1855O,	arrows	at	date,	km82,	dark	
	 tone,	gVF;	&	Columbian	Exposition	Commemorative	Half	Dollar	
	 1893,	Obv	Columbus,	km117,	dark	tone.	VF	 $150

171	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1878	7/8	TF	weak,	km110,	with	display	case	&	
	 graded	MS64	by	PCGS.	UNC	 $600

172	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1880CC	8	Over	High	7,	VAM-5,	km110,	MS65,	
	 in	a	black	slab	from	the	GSA	hoard.	UNC	 $1,500
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188	 USA	Dollars	(9),	Morgan	(4),	1896	r/n	Obv	otherwise	UNC,	1921,	21D,	
	 21S;	&	Peace	(5),	1922,	23,	24	toned,	25,	&	26S,	some	with	tone	line	
	 from	album.	VF	-	UNC	 $500

189	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1903S,	km110,	VF;	&	Barber	Half	Dollar	1908S,
	 km116.	VF	 $300

190	 USA,	Buffalo	Nickel	1914D,	km134.	VF	 $200

191	 USA	Mercury	Dimes	(1,800	approx),	circulated	Mercury	Dimes	in	36	
	 rolls	of	50	coins	each,	km140.	Unknown	dates	&	unchecked	(12	rolls	
	 spot	checked	to	confirm	they	are	Mercury	Dimes).	Approx	128	oz	
	 ASW.	Most	VG	-	VF	 $4,500

192	 USA	Mercury	Dimes	(1,200	approx),	circulated	Mercury	Dimes	in	24	
	 bankrolls	of	50	coins	each,	km140.	Unknown	dates	&	unchecked	(8	
	 rolls	spot	checked	to	confirm	they	are	Mercury	Dimes).	Approx	85	oz	
	 ASW.	Most	VG	-	VF	 $3,000

193	 USA	Quarter	Dollar	1920D,	km145,	some	spots.	gVF	 $300

194	 USA,	PROOF	&	UNC	sets	(72),	Proof	sets	(31),	1970S	(8);	1971S	(10);	
	 1972S	(10);	1976S	3	coin	set	(2);	1983S	Prestige	set,	missing	cert;	
	 Proof	Dollar	1971S,	km203a	(5);	Mint	sets	(25),	1970P	&	D	(10);	
	 1971P	&	D	(10);	1974P	&	D	(5);	UNC	Dollar	1971S,	km203a	(5);	
	 Susan	B.	Anthony	Dollar	(9)	set	in	album,	UNC;	Fifty	State	Quarters	
	 in	album,	mostly	UNC;	&	Two	Dollar	Banknote	series	2003	with	some	
	 gold	foiled	accents.	Some	Proof	sets	have	tone	&	case	damage.	
	 UNC	-	PROOF	 $500

195	 USA	(40),	Silver	Eagle	2018	(20),	km273,	UNC;	Buffalo	2020	(20),	N#	
	 284553,	PROOF;	each	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW,	total	40	oz	ASW,	Eagles	
	 stored	in	USA	Treasury	container,	Buffaloes	in	plastic	tube.	UNC	-	
	 PROOF	 $1,600

196	 WORLD	(140,	71	silver,	5	medals),	noted	Canada	(6),	incl	25	Cents	
	 1883H,	km5,	F;	Germany	(6),	incl	3	Mark	1929	10th	Anniv	of	Weimar,	
	 km63,	gF	&	5	Mark	1935A,	km83,	aVF;	GB	(24),	incl	Crown	1898	LXII,	
	 aF;	India	(7),	incl	Dhar	State	1/4	Anna,	1887,	km13,	scarce,	VG;	&	
	 USA	(13),	incl	Quarter	1899S,	km114,	aEF.	G	-	EF	 $800

197	 WORLD	SILVER	CROWNS	(20),	Belgium	5	Francs	1875,	km24,	VF;	
	 Bermuda	Crown	1959,	km13,	EF;	Ceylon	5	Rupees	1957,	km126,	gVF;	
	 Chile	Peso	1878,	km142.1,	VG;	Egypt	(2),	20	Qirsh	AH1293/33,	km296,	
	 VG;	&	20	Piastres	AH1335-1917,	km321,	cleaned	otherwise	VF;	
	 France	5	Francs	1868BB,	km799.2,	VF;	French	Indo-China	Piastre	
	 1909A,	km5a.1,	cleaned	otherwise	F;	Greece	5	Drachmai	(2),	1833,	
	 km20,	gF;	&	1875A,	km46,	cleaned	otherwise	VF;	Japan	Yen	Yr18	
	 (1885),	kmYA25.2,	aVF;	Latvia	5	Lati	1931,	km9,	gF;	Peru	Sol	(2),	
	 1875	YJ,	km196.2,	VF;	&	1896	TF,	km196.26,	cleaned	otherwise	F;	
	 Russia	Rouble	1840,	kmC168.1,	F;	South	Africa	5	Shillings						cont.....

- 48 -



 .....cont					1892,	km8.1,	single	shaft,	cleaned	with	sl	e/k	Obv,	other-
	 wise	gVF;	Spain	(3),	20	Reales	1850,	km593.2,	VG;	5	Pesetas	(2),	
	 1884(84)	&	1885(87),	km688,	both	gF;	USA	Peace	Dollar	1922,	
	 km160,	gEF.	Total	14.1948	oz	ASW.	VG	-	gEF	 $950
198	 WORLD	(6),	larger	coins,	Austria,	Maria	Theresia	restrike	Thaler,	1780,	
	 kmT1,	UNC;	Cyprus	500	Mils,	1970,	km43,	UNC;	Italy	500	Lire	1965,	
	 Dante,	km100,	UNC;	Rhodesia	Crown	1953,	km27,	AU;	Straits	
	 Settlements	Dollar	1908,	km26,	aEF;	&	Thailand	50	Baht	1970,	
	 Buddhism,	kmY95,	UNC.	Total	2.8	oz	ASW.	aEF	-	UNC	 $200
199	 WORLD	1970's	PROOFS	(10),	Bhutan	3	Ngultrums	1979,	km50;	
	 Cayman	Islands	(2),	$50	1978,	km34	&	$5	1977,	km8;	Jamaica	$25	
	 1979,	km81;	Kiribati	$5	1979,	km8a;	Lesotho	10	Maloti	1979,	km23	
	 &	15	Maloti	1979,	km25;	Madagascar	(2),	10	Ariary	1978,	km13a	&	
	 20	Ariary	1978,	km14a;	&	Tuvalu	$5	1976,	km8.	All	cased	as	issued	
	 most	with	certs,	some	toning	&	foxing.	All	0.925	silver,	total	12.0225	
	 oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $475
200	 WORLD	SILVER	PROOFS	(10),	Cook	Islands	25	Dollars	1977;	km18	&	
	 10	Dollars	1978,	km21;	Fiji	25	Dollars,	km37;	Papua	New	Guinea	10	
	 Kina,	km8a;	Russia	(5),	1980	Olympiad,	1978,	10R	kmY158.1,	159	&	
	 160;	&	5R	kmY154	&	155,	sl	rim	tone;	&	Samoa	Tala	1978,	Lindbergh,	
	 km28a.	Total	11	oz	ASW,	all	cased,	some	with	cert.	PROOF	 $350
201	 WORLD,	1100+	coins,	8kg,	180	countries,	most	base	metal,	little	
	 duplication,	a	few	medals.	Noted	Australia	(4),	incl	Perth	Mint,	
	 Biblical	Heroes,	Abraham	&	Solomon,	total	22.9g	.999	ASW,	UNC;	
	 China	(29),	incl	Hupeh,	10	cash,	1902-05,	Y#122.3;	gEF;	Germany	
	 (27),	incl	1	Pfennig	1875A,	km1,	gVF	&	2	Euro,	2007D,	Mecklenburg	
	 -	West	Pomerania,	km260,	UNC;	Greece	(25),	incl	2	Euro	2004	
	 Olympics,	km209,	BU;	India	(50),	incl	2	Annas	1918c,	km516,	AU;	NZ	
	 (2),	Riviera	Principality,	2	Dollars	1996,	AU;	&	Portuguese	India,	1/2	
	 Tanga,	1903,	km16,	gVF.	Most	with	vendor's	descriptions	in	holders	
	 &	F	-	UNC.	 $700
202	 WWF	SILVER	PROOFS	1974	-	76	(20),	two	large	wildlife	coins	for	each	
	 country.	Costa	Rica;	Indonesia,	noted	Tiger	&	Orangutan,	km39	&	40;
	 Malaysia,	noted	Guar	&	Hornbill,	km19	&	20,	scarcer;	Mauritius;	
	 Mongolia;	Nepal;	Tanzania,	noted	Giraffe	&	Rhino,	km7a	&	8a;	
	 Thailand;	Venezuela;	&	Zaire,	noted	Gorilla	&	Okapi,	km9	&	10,	
	 scarcer.	All	.925,	total	18.819	ASW,	all	in	capsules,	largely	tone	free.	
	 PROOF	 $700
203	 WWF	25th	ANNIVERSARY	SILVER	PROOF	SET	1986	-	1988	(25),	incl	
	 Bahrain,	Bermuda,	Botswana,	China	5	Yuan	1986	km150,	Cayman	
	 Islands,	Cyprus	Pound	1986	km59a,	Falkland	Islands,	Fiji,	Gambia,	
	 Hungary,	Indonesia,	Jersey,	Madagascar,	Mexico	100	Pesos	1987	
	 km537,	Mongolia,	Nepal,	Oman,	Philippines,	Samoa,	Sierra	Leone,	
	 Tanzania,	Thailand,	Tonga,	Turks	&	Caicos	&	Zambia.	All	0.720	-	0.925	
	 silver,	total	approx.	19	oz	ASW,	light	toning	&	usual	case	flaking.	PROOF	 $800

188	 USA	Dollars	(9),	Morgan	(4),	1896	r/n	Obv	otherwise	UNC,	1921,	21D,	
	 21S;	&	Peace	(5),	1922,	23,	24	toned,	25,	&	26S,	some	with	tone	line	
	 from	album.	VF	-	UNC	 $500

189	 USA,	Morgan	Dollar	1903S,	km110,	VF;	&	Barber	Half	Dollar	1908S,
	 km116.	VF	 $300

190	 USA,	Buffalo	Nickel	1914D,	km134.	VF	 $200

191	 USA	Mercury	Dimes	(1,800	approx),	circulated	Mercury	Dimes	in	36	
	 rolls	of	50	coins	each,	km140.	Unknown	dates	&	unchecked	(12	rolls	
	 spot	checked	to	confirm	they	are	Mercury	Dimes).	Approx	128	oz	
	 ASW.	Most	VG	-	VF	 $4,500

192	 USA	Mercury	Dimes	(1,200	approx),	circulated	Mercury	Dimes	in	24	
	 bankrolls	of	50	coins	each,	km140.	Unknown	dates	&	unchecked	(8	
	 rolls	spot	checked	to	confirm	they	are	Mercury	Dimes).	Approx	85	oz	
	 ASW.	Most	VG	-	VF	 $3,000

193	 USA	Quarter	Dollar	1920D,	km145,	some	spots.	gVF	 $300

194	 USA,	PROOF	&	UNC	sets	(72),	Proof	sets	(31),	1970S	(8);	1971S	(10);	
	 1972S	(10);	1976S	3	coin	set	(2);	1983S	Prestige	set,	missing	cert;	
	 Proof	Dollar	1971S,	km203a	(5);	Mint	sets	(25),	1970P	&	D	(10);	
	 1971P	&	D	(10);	1974P	&	D	(5);	UNC	Dollar	1971S,	km203a	(5);	
	 Susan	B.	Anthony	Dollar	(9)	set	in	album,	UNC;	Fifty	State	Quarters	
	 in	album,	mostly	UNC;	&	Two	Dollar	Banknote	series	2003	with	some	
	 gold	foiled	accents.	Some	Proof	sets	have	tone	&	case	damage.	
	 UNC	-	PROOF	 $500

195	 USA	(40),	Silver	Eagle	2018	(20),	km273,	UNC;	Buffalo	2020	(20),	N#	
	 284553,	PROOF;	each	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW,	total	40	oz	ASW,	Eagles	
	 stored	in	USA	Treasury	container,	Buffaloes	in	plastic	tube.	UNC	-	
	 PROOF	 $1,600

196	 WORLD	(140,	71	silver,	5	medals),	noted	Canada	(6),	incl	25	Cents	
	 1883H,	km5,	F;	Germany	(6),	incl	3	Mark	1929	10th	Anniv	of	Weimar,	
	 km63,	gF	&	5	Mark	1935A,	km83,	aVF;	GB	(24),	incl	Crown	1898	LXII,	
	 aF;	India	(7),	incl	Dhar	State	1/4	Anna,	1887,	km13,	scarce,	VG;	&	
	 USA	(13),	incl	Quarter	1899S,	km114,	aEF.	G	-	EF	 $800

197	 WORLD	SILVER	CROWNS	(20),	Belgium	5	Francs	1875,	km24,	VF;	
	 Bermuda	Crown	1959,	km13,	EF;	Ceylon	5	Rupees	1957,	km126,	gVF;	
	 Chile	Peso	1878,	km142.1,	VG;	Egypt	(2),	20	Qirsh	AH1293/33,	km296,	
	 VG;	&	20	Piastres	AH1335-1917,	km321,	cleaned	otherwise	VF;	
	 France	5	Francs	1868BB,	km799.2,	VF;	French	Indo-China	Piastre	
	 1909A,	km5a.1,	cleaned	otherwise	F;	Greece	5	Drachmai	(2),	1833,	
	 km20,	gF;	&	1875A,	km46,	cleaned	otherwise	VF;	Japan	Yen	Yr18	
	 (1885),	kmYA25.2,	aVF;	Latvia	5	Lati	1931,	km9,	gF;	Peru	Sol	(2),	
	 1875	YJ,	km196.2,	VF;	&	1896	TF,	km196.26,	cleaned	otherwise	F;	
	 Russia	Rouble	1840,	kmC168.1,	F;	South	Africa	5	Shillings						cont.....
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Ancient
204	 GREEK	&	PERSIAN	(5),	Anonymous	Greek	City	Issues	(4),	all	with	part	
	 vendor	descriptions,	520	-	190	BC,	Mints	Miletos	9mm,	Parion	12mm,
	 Syracuse	12mm	&	Rhodes	Hemidrachm,	Rose	Rev	&	Helios	Obv,	
	 11mm,	like	S5065;	&	Persian	Siglos,	375	-	330	BC,	Mint	Sardes?	
	 15mm.	G	-	gF	 $250

205	 GREEK,	Seleucid	Kingdom,	AR	Drachm,	Alexander	I	(Balas)	150	-	145	
	 BC,	Obv,	Alexander	diademed	r	in	high	profile;	Rev,	Naked	Apollo	
	 seated	l	on	omphalos,	holding	arrows	with	bow,	ΘΕΟΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ	
	 ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ	to	l,	ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ	ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ	to	r,	S7035,	small	flan	
	 crack.	EF	 $400

206	 GREEK,	Seleucid	Kingdom,	AR	Tetradrachm,	Antiochos	VII,	Euergetes	
	 (Sidetes)	138	-	129	BC,	Obv,	diademed	hd	r;	Rev,	Athena	stg	l,	holding	
	 Nike,	spear	&	shield,	on	r	BAΣIΛEΩΣ	ANTIOXOY	EYEPΓETOY,	in	l	field	
	 ΔI,	MΔ	to	r,	exergue	empty,	S7092,	small	flan	crack	to	left	of	Obv,	
	 superb	strike.	gEF	 $500

207	 ROMAN	(2),	Republic,	P.	Satrienus	AR	Denarius,	77BC,	Obv	Helmeted	
	 hd	of	young	Mars	r.	Rev	She-wolf	prowling	l,	ROMA	above,	
	 P	SATRIE/NVS	in	ex,	S319,	17mm	3.41g,	aF;	&	Hadrian	AR	Denarius,	
	 Rome	Mint,	137	AD,	Obv	HADRIANVS	AVG	COS	III	P	P,	Rev	SALVS	AVG	
	 Salus	stg	r.	feeding	snake	arising	from	altar,	S3540,	18mm	3.11g,	VF.	
	 Both	with	dark	tone	ex	metal	detected.	aF	-	aVF	 $160

208	 ROMAN	Trajan	AR	Denarius,	107AD,	Rome	mint,	Obv	IMP	TRAIANO	
	 AVG	GER	DAC	P	M	TR	P	COS	V	P	P,	laureate	bust	of	Trajan	to	right,	
	 Rev	S	P	Q	R	OPTIMO	PRINCIPI,	Aequitas	standing	left,	holding	scales	
	 &	cornucopia.	RIC	169.	BMCRE	167.	RSC	462.	aF	 $80

209	 ROMAN	(16),	Denarius	(14),	Aelius,	RIC	430;	Antoninus	Pius	(4),	RIC	
	 153,	244,	250	&	452;	Faustina	I	(3),	RIC	360,	370	&	379;	Faustina	II	
	 (2),	RIC	508	&	669;	Commodus	(2),	RIC	46	&	125;	Septimius	Severus;	
	 &	Clodius	Albinus,	RIC	7;	Antoninianus	(2),	Valerian	I,	S9978;	&	
	 Mariniana,	RIC	6,	with	Vendor	ID's.	G	-	VG	 $500

WORLD GOLD COINS
210	 AUSTRIA	20	Corona	1915	Restrike,	km2818,	0.900	gold,	0.196	oz	
	 AGW.	AU	 $600

211	 AUSTRIA	Ducat	1915	Restrike,	km2267,	0.986	gold,	0.1107	oz	AGW,	
	 e/k.	EF	 $350

212	 BELGIUM	20	Francs	1870,	km37	(Position	A),	Leopold	II,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.1867	oz	AGW.	gVF	 $550

213	 BELIZE	$100	1979,	The	Golden	Star	of	Christmas,	km59,	0.500	gold,	
	 0.104	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $300
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214	 CANADA	PROOF	$20	1967,	km71,	0.900	gold,	0.5287	oz	AGW,	slight	
	 handling	marks.	AU	 $1,600

215	 CANADA	$100	1979	International	Year	of	the	Child,	km126,	0.917	
	 gold,	0.5002	oz	AGW,	fingerprint	Obv,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	
	 204582	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500

216	 CHINA,	Chinese	Bronze	Age	Archaeological	Finds	Gold	Proof	Set	1981,	
	 kmPS8	with	800	yuan,	km49;	400	yuan,	Rhinoceros,	km48;	200	yuan,	
	 Leopard,	km46;	&	200	yuan,	Winged	creature	(Dragon),	km47.	Total	
	 2oz	AGW,	in	original	case	&	paper	wrapper,	in	superb	original	condi-
	 tion,	with	certificate	271.	Case	also	excellent	condition,	some	foxing	
	 on	wrapper.	Extremely	rare	with	mintage	of	1000,	200	thought	to	be	
	 released.	All	grade	as	PCGS	Deep	Cameo,	PR69DC,	except	Winged	
	 Creature,	which	grades	PR70DC,	one	of	only	two	graded	PR70.	
	 PROOF	 $20,000

217	 CHINA	150	yuan,	1983,	Lunar	Year	of	the	Pig	Coin,	Rev	two	pigs,	
	 Obv	Hillside	pagoda,	scarce	with	mintage	of	2035,	0.2359	oz	AGW,	
	 deep	cameo,	certificate	G	0789	&	box,	PCGS	PR68DC.	PROOF	 $6,000

218	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1974,	Winston	Churchill	Centenary,	km12,	
	 0.917	gold,	0.4897	oz	AGW,	in	hard	case	display	folder	with	cert.	
	 PROOF	 $1,450

219	 COOK	ISLANDS	$100	1976,	US	Bicentennial,	km16,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.2778	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $800

220	 FIJI	$200	1980,	km47,	.917	gold,	total	0.4711	oz	AGW,	cased	&	with	
	 cert.	PROOF	 $1,400

221	 FRANCE	20	Francs	1862A,	Rev	Napoleon	III	arms,	Obv	scr	km801.1,	
	 0.900	gold,	0.1867	oz	AGW.	VF	 $550

222	 FRANCE	(2),	20	Francs	1906A	&	1908,	km847	&	km857,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.3752	oz	AGW.	gEF	-	AU	 $1,150

223	 GERMAN	STATES,	Bavaria	20	Marks	1873D,	km894,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.2305	AGW,	cleaned.	F	 $700

224	 HONG	KONG	$1,000	Royal	Visit	(2),	1975	&	1986,	km38	&	57,	0.917	
	 gold,	total	0.9416	oz	AGW,	in	cases	with	certs	&	info	cards	as	issued,	
	 also	with	wooden	display	case	for	the	Royal	Visit	&	Lunar	Year	set	
	 (Lunar	Year	coins	lotted	individually).	PROOF	 $3,000

225	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1976	Year	of	the	Dragon,	0.917	gold,		0.4708	
	 oz	AGW,	km40,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

226	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1977	Year	of	the	Snake,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km42,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

227	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1978	Year	of	the	Horse,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km44,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

Ancient
204	 GREEK	&	PERSIAN	(5),	Anonymous	Greek	City	Issues	(4),	all	with	part	
	 vendor	descriptions,	520	-	190	BC,	Mints	Miletos	9mm,	Parion	12mm,
	 Syracuse	12mm	&	Rhodes	Hemidrachm,	Rose	Rev	&	Helios	Obv,	
	 11mm,	like	S5065;	&	Persian	Siglos,	375	-	330	BC,	Mint	Sardes?	
	 15mm.	G	-	gF	 $250

205	 GREEK,	Seleucid	Kingdom,	AR	Drachm,	Alexander	I	(Balas)	150	-	145	
	 BC,	Obv,	Alexander	diademed	r	in	high	profile;	Rev,	Naked	Apollo	
	 seated	l	on	omphalos,	holding	arrows	with	bow,	ΘΕΟΠΑΤΟΡΟΣ	
	 ΕΥΕΡΓΕΤΟΥ	to	l,	ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ	ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ	to	r,	S7035,	small	flan	
	 crack.	EF	 $400

206	 GREEK,	Seleucid	Kingdom,	AR	Tetradrachm,	Antiochos	VII,	Euergetes	
	 (Sidetes)	138	-	129	BC,	Obv,	diademed	hd	r;	Rev,	Athena	stg	l,	holding	
	 Nike,	spear	&	shield,	on	r	BAΣIΛEΩΣ	ANTIOXOY	EYEPΓETOY,	in	l	field	
	 ΔI,	MΔ	to	r,	exergue	empty,	S7092,	small	flan	crack	to	left	of	Obv,	
	 superb	strike.	gEF	 $500

207	 ROMAN	(2),	Republic,	P.	Satrienus	AR	Denarius,	77BC,	Obv	Helmeted	
	 hd	of	young	Mars	r.	Rev	She-wolf	prowling	l,	ROMA	above,	
	 P	SATRIE/NVS	in	ex,	S319,	17mm	3.41g,	aF;	&	Hadrian	AR	Denarius,	
	 Rome	Mint,	137	AD,	Obv	HADRIANVS	AVG	COS	III	P	P,	Rev	SALVS	AVG	
	 Salus	stg	r.	feeding	snake	arising	from	altar,	S3540,	18mm	3.11g,	VF.	
	 Both	with	dark	tone	ex	metal	detected.	aF	-	aVF	 $160

208	 ROMAN	Trajan	AR	Denarius,	107AD,	Rome	mint,	Obv	IMP	TRAIANO	
	 AVG	GER	DAC	P	M	TR	P	COS	V	P	P,	laureate	bust	of	Trajan	to	right,	
	 Rev	S	P	Q	R	OPTIMO	PRINCIPI,	Aequitas	standing	left,	holding	scales	
	 &	cornucopia.	RIC	169.	BMCRE	167.	RSC	462.	aF	 $80

209	 ROMAN	(16),	Denarius	(14),	Aelius,	RIC	430;	Antoninus	Pius	(4),	RIC	
	 153,	244,	250	&	452;	Faustina	I	(3),	RIC	360,	370	&	379;	Faustina	II	
	 (2),	RIC	508	&	669;	Commodus	(2),	RIC	46	&	125;	Septimius	Severus;	
	 &	Clodius	Albinus,	RIC	7;	Antoninianus	(2),	Valerian	I,	S9978;	&	
	 Mariniana,	RIC	6,	with	Vendor	ID's.	G	-	VG	 $500

WORLD GOLD COINS
210	 AUSTRIA	20	Corona	1915	Restrike,	km2818,	0.900	gold,	0.196	oz	
	 AGW.	AU	 $600

211	 AUSTRIA	Ducat	1915	Restrike,	km2267,	0.986	gold,	0.1107	oz	AGW,	
	 e/k.	EF	 $350

212	 BELGIUM	20	Francs	1870,	km37	(Position	A),	Leopold	II,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.1867	oz	AGW.	gVF	 $550

213	 BELIZE	$100	1979,	The	Golden	Star	of	Christmas,	km59,	0.500	gold,	
	 0.104	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $300
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228	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1979	Year	of	the	Goat,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km45,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

229	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1980	Year	of	the	Monkey,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	
	 oz	AGW,	km47,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

230	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1981	Year	of	the	Cockerel,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	
	 oz	AGW,	km48,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

231	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1982	Year	of	the	Dog,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km50,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

232	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1983	Year	of	the	Pig,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km51,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

233	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1984	Year	of	the	Rat,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km52,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued,	slight	tone	Obv.	
	 PROOF	 $1,400
234	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1985	Year	of	the	Ox,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	AGW,	
	 km53,	in	case	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,400

235	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1986	Year	of	the	Tiger,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km54,	in	case	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,400

236	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1987	Year	of	the	Rabbit,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km58,	in	case	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,400

237	 HUNGARY	(2),	10	Korona	1911KB,	km485,	0.900	gold,	0.196	oz	AGW.	
	 Both	cleaned	&	with	rim	bruising,	one	with	scr	Rev.	gVF	 $600

238	 ISLE	of	MAN	One	Angel	1987,	Archangel	Michael	slaying	dragon,	
	 km191,	0.917	gold,	1	oz	AGW.	PROOF	 $2,800

239	 ITALY	20	Lire	1882	km21,	0.900	gold,	0.1867	oz	AGW.	EF	 $575

240	 NETHERLANDS	10	Guilders	1879,	km106,	.900	gold,	0.1947	AGW,	
	 r/n	to	Rev.	EF	 $600
241	 NETHERLANDS	10	Guilders	1911,	km149,	Wilhelmina	I,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.1947	oz	AGW,	sm	r/n.	gVF	 $575
242	 PANAMA	100	Balboas	1979	Pre-Columbian	Art,	Golden	Turtle,	km60,	
	 0.900	gold,	0.2361	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700

243	 PAPUA	NEW	GUINEA	100	Kina	1975,	Independence,	km9,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.2769	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $800

244	 PAPUA	NEW	GUINEA	100	Kina	1976,	km10,	1st	Anniv	of	Indepen-
	 dence,	0.900	gold,	0.2769	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $800

245	 SOLOMON	ISLANDS	$100	1978,	km9,	0.900	gold,	total	0.2711	oz	
	 AGW.	Cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $800
246	 SOUTH	AFRICA	Krugerrand	1974,	km73,	0.917	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	
	 in	red	SAM	case,	small	spots	Obv,	near	UNC.	 $3,200
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247	 SWITZERLAND	(2),	20	Francs	1922B	&	1927B,	km35.1,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.3734	oz	AGW.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,150

248	 TURKEY	OTTOMAN	(8),	Mahmud	II	AH1223	(6),	AV	Cedid	Rumi,	Yr14,	
	 2.315g,	S3487,	VF;	AV	Hayriye	(2),	Yr22	&	23,	1.8g	&	1.725g,	S3495,	
	 EF	&	VF;	AV	Yeni	Rubiye,	Yr24,	0.295g,	S3497,	EF;	AV	1/4	Cedid	Adli	
	 (2),	Yr19	&	20,	0.442g	&	0.368g,	S3493,	VF	&	F;	Abdul	Mejid	(2),	AV
	 Memduhiye,	Yr1,	1.513g,	S3613,	F;	&	AV	1/4	Memduhiye,	Yr	19,	
	 0.424g,	3615,	cut	otherwise	EF.	Total	weight	8.882g,	all	holed,	
	 otherwise	F	-	EF.	 $800

249	 USA	25	Dollars	1993,	km218,	0.9167	gold,	0.500	oz	AGW.	With	
	 separate	9ct	gold	clasp,	3.87g,	total	0.5728	oz	AGW.	UNC	 $1,700

Ancient
250	 BYZANTINE,	Constans	II,	Au	Tremissis,	Constantinople,	641	-	668	AD,	
	 Obv	d	N	CONSTANTIN?S	PP	AV	diademed,	draped	&	cuirassed	bust	
	 right.	Rev	VICTORIA	AV??S,	cross	potent	on	base,	CONOB	below,	
	 S984.	17mm,	1.375g,	weak	strike.	gEF	 $500

251	 BYZANTINE,	Andronicus	II,	Au	Hyperpyron,	Constantinople,	1292	-	93	
	 AD,	Obv	half-length	figure	of	the	Virgin	Mary,	orans,	within	circuit	of	
	 city	walls,	six	towers.	Rev	AN?PONIK-XM??C?OT	/	IC-XC	Christ	
	 standing,	crowning	Andronicus	II	&	Michael	IX,	S2396.	21.5mm,	
	 3.925g,	2	planchet	cracks	17mm	&	4mm,	flattened.	VG	 $500

252	 BYZANTINE,	Andronicus	II,	Au	Hyperpyron,	Constantinople	Mint,	
	 1292	-	93	AD,	Obv	half-length	figure	of	the	Virgin	Mary,	orans,	within	
	 circuit	of	city	walls,	six	towers.	Rev	AN?PONIKXM??C?OT	/	IC-XC	
	 Christ	standing,	crowning	Andronicus	II	&	Michael	IX,	S2396.	19mm	
	 clipped,	4.14g.	VG	 $500

GREAT BRITAIN COINS
Pre-decimal

253	 EADGAR	959	-	975,	ND	Pre-Reform	Penny	North	Eastern	type,	Obv	
	 EADGAR	REX	small	cross	centre,	Rev	moneyer	(H)ingolf,	two	lines,	
	 crosses	between,	trefoils	top	&	bottom,	S1129.	Small	flan	crack	4	
	 o'clock	Rev.	aEF	 $1,200

254	 EDWARD	THE	CONFESSOR	1052	-	53,	ND	Penny,	Expanding	Cross	
	 type,	Heavy	issue,	mint	Norwich,	moneyer	Thurferth,	S1177,	Rev	
	 double-struck,	20mm,	1.94g.	VF		 $800

255	 HENRY	III	-	EDWARD	I	PENNIES	(3),	Henry	III	1216	-1247,	Short	Cross,	
	 S1356B,	Class7b,	Canterbury,	moneyer	Tomas,	strong	detailed	face,	
	 off	centre	strike	Rev;	Edward	I	1272	-	1307	(2),	S1390,	London	class	
	 3d;	&	S1419,	Canterbury	class	10,	clipped.	VF	 $500

228	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1979	Year	of	the	Goat,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km45,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

229	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1980	Year	of	the	Monkey,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	
	 oz	AGW,	km47,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

230	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1981	Year	of	the	Cockerel,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	
	 oz	AGW,	km48,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

231	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1982	Year	of	the	Dog,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km50,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

232	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1983	Year	of	the	Pig,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km51,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400

233	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1984	Year	of	the	Rat,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km52,	in	case	with	cert	&	info	card	as	issued,	slight	tone	Obv.	
	 PROOF	 $1,400
234	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1985	Year	of	the	Ox,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	AGW,	
	 km53,	in	case	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,400

235	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1986	Year	of	the	Tiger,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km54,	in	case	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,400

236	 HONG	KONG,	$1,000	1987	Year	of	the	Rabbit,	0.917	gold,	0.4708	oz	
	 AGW,	km58,	in	case	with	cert.	PROOF	 $1,400

237	 HUNGARY	(2),	10	Korona	1911KB,	km485,	0.900	gold,	0.196	oz	AGW.	
	 Both	cleaned	&	with	rim	bruising,	one	with	scr	Rev.	gVF	 $600

238	 ISLE	of	MAN	One	Angel	1987,	Archangel	Michael	slaying	dragon,	
	 km191,	0.917	gold,	1	oz	AGW.	PROOF	 $2,800

239	 ITALY	20	Lire	1882	km21,	0.900	gold,	0.1867	oz	AGW.	EF	 $575

240	 NETHERLANDS	10	Guilders	1879,	km106,	.900	gold,	0.1947	AGW,	
	 r/n	to	Rev.	EF	 $600
241	 NETHERLANDS	10	Guilders	1911,	km149,	Wilhelmina	I,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.1947	oz	AGW,	sm	r/n.	gVF	 $575
242	 PANAMA	100	Balboas	1979	Pre-Columbian	Art,	Golden	Turtle,	km60,	
	 0.900	gold,	0.2361	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700

243	 PAPUA	NEW	GUINEA	100	Kina	1975,	Independence,	km9,	0.900	gold,	
	 0.2769	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $800

244	 PAPUA	NEW	GUINEA	100	Kina	1976,	km10,	1st	Anniv	of	Indepen-
	 dence,	0.900	gold,	0.2769	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $800

245	 SOLOMON	ISLANDS	$100	1978,	km9,	0.900	gold,	total	0.2711	oz	
	 AGW.	Cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $800
246	 SOUTH	AFRICA	Krugerrand	1974,	km73,	0.917	gold,	1	oz	AGW,	
	 in	red	SAM	case,	small	spots	Obv,	near	UNC.	 $3,200
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256	 EDWARD	I	-	CHARLES	II	(6),	Groats	(2),	Edward	III	1556	-	61,	LONDON,	
	 S1570,	clipped,	F	&	Mary	1553/4,	pomegranate,	S2492,	VG;	Half	
	 Groats	(2),	Henry	VIII,	1532,	Archbishop	Warham,	mm	Cross	Patonce,
	 Canterbury,	S2343,	aF,	&	Charles	II,	1660	-	62	ND,	single	arch	crown,	
	 S3318,	aF;	&	Pennies,	(2)	Edward	I,	S1409B,	good	portrait,	trifoliate	
	 crown,	holed,	clipped,	aF,	&	continental	copy,	cruder	obverse	&	
	 crown,	unknown	mint,	VG.	VG	-	F	 $400

257	 EDWARD	I	&	EDWARD	III	(3),	Edward	I,	Halfpenny,	1282	-	89,	drapery	
	 with	unequal	wedges,	Civitas	London,	S1433A,	gF,	&	Penny,	1300	-	
	 1302,	Class	9B,	star	on	breast,	N	unbarred,	London,	S1408,	heavily	
	 cleaned,	F;	&	Edward	III,	1354/5,	Half	Groat,	R	with	normal	tail,	mm	
	 Crown	2,	York,	S1581E	cleaned,	aF.	aF	-	gF	 $220

258	 HENRY	VI	-	MARY	(3),	Henry	VI	1422	-	30	Halfgroat,	S1855,	Calais	
	 with	Annulet	Mule,	gVF;	Henry	VII	1485	-	1509	Halfgroat,	S2210,	
	 Canterbury	mm	tun	&	lis,	VF;	&	Mary	1553	-	4	Groat,	S2492,	Obv	
	 crowned	bust,	Rev	Royal	shield	over	cross	with	legend	Veritas	
	 Temporis	Fila	"Truth	is	the	daughter	of	time",	mm	pomegranate,	F.	
	 aF	-	gVF	 $600

259	 HENRY	VI	&	HENRY	VIII	(2),	Penny	1422	-	27,	annulets	at	neck,	mm	
	 plain	cross,	Calais,	S1845,	VF;	&	Penny,	Bishop	Wolsey,	Durham,	TW	
	 by	Shield	&	Bishops	hat	below,	mm	spur	rowel,	muled	with	Obv,	
	 S2333,	mm	Crescent,	1526	-	29,	S2352,	clipped,	gF.	gF	-	VF	 $400

260	 MARY	-	GEORGE	II	(8),	Mary	Groat	1553/4,	S2492,	mm	pomegranate,	
	 VG;	Elizabeth	I	Sixpence	1585,	S2578a,	mm	Escallop,	VG;	Charles	I	
	 Sixpence	1644	-	5,	S2818,	mm	(R)	Tower	Mint	under	Parliament,	
	 clipped,	aF;	Commonwealth	Half	Groat	1649	-	60,	S3221,	aF;	William	
	 III	Sixpence	1697C,	S3533,	slightly	off-centre,	aF;	Anne	Shilling	1711,	
	 S3618,	F;	George	I	Sixpence	1723	SSC,	S3652,	light	old	cleaning,	VF;	
	 &	George	II	Shilling	1758,	S3704,	cleaned,	VF.	VG	-	VF	 $500

261	 MARY	1553/4	Groat,	S2492,	Obv	crowned	bust,	Rev	Royal	shield	over	
	 cross	with	legend	Veritas	Temporis	Fila	"Truth	is	the	daughter	of	
	 time",	mm	pomegranate,	some	weakness	at	centre,	strong	lettering.	aF	 $200

262	 ELIZABETH	I	(3),	Threepences	(2),	1572,	3rd	issue,	mm	ermine,	S2566,	
	 &	1580,	5th	issue,	mm	Greek	Cross	S2573,	both	with	clear	portraits,	
	 VF	&	gF;	&	Half	Groat	1582	-	3,	5th	issue,	London,	two	pellets	to	right	
	 of	bust,	mm	bell,	S2579,	wavy	flan,	F.	F	-	VF	 $600

263	 ELIZABETH	I	1574	-	91,	Sixpence	(2),	1574,	S2563,	Third	&	Fourth	
	 Issues,	Eglantine	mm,	larger	bust	5A,	aF;	&	1591,	S2578B,	Sixth	Issue,	
	 Hand	mm,	larger	bust	5A,	F/VF.	 $240

264	 ELIZABETH	I	1574,	Threepence,	S2566,	Third	&	Fourth	Issues,	
	 Eglantine	mm,	taller	bust	ear	shows,	slight	fold.	VF	 $300
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265	 ACCUMULATION	(154,	85	silver),	Crown	(4),	1890	-	1937,	incl	1902,	
	 S3978,	aEF;	Half	Crowns	(31),	1902	-	1951,	incl	1902,	S3980,	aEF;	
	 Florins	(8),	incl	1904,	S3981,	r/n's,	aEF;	Shillings	(13),	1909	-	1961;	
	 Sixpences	(22),	incl	1858,	S3908	&	1908,	S3983,	EF;	Threepences	
	 (18),	1795	-	38	incl,	1795,	S3755,	VF;	Three	Halfpence	(2),	1843/34	
	 &	1843,	S3915,	EF	&	aF;	Pennies	(11),	1860	-	1950	(2,	VF);	Half	Penny	
	 (16),	1718	-	1967	incl,	1826,	S3824,	gVF;	Farthing	(15),	1822	-	1936;	
	 Third	Farthing	(3),	1868,	76,	87;	Maundy,	Four	Pence	1840	gilded	VF,	
	 &	1902,	EF,	Two	Pence	1800,	33,	88,	&	Penny,	1832;	Tokens	&	Models	
	 (4),	1794	-	1887,	incl	Yorkshire	Hull	1794,	W23a;	total	17.5	oz	ASW;	
	 most	in	higher	grades,	in	Amplion	display	case,	a	few	cleaned.	
	 G	-	UNC		 $1,300

266	 GEORGE	III	-	GEORGE	VI	(12),	Crowns	(2),	1935,	S4048	&	1937,	
	 S4078,	aEF;	Halfcrowns	(5),	1919,	26,	S4021A,	28,	31	&	32	aEF	-	EF;	
	 Florin	1944	VF;	Shillings	(3),	1787,	S3747,	some	tone,	EF;	1816,	
	 S3790,	EF;	1888,	S3926,	cleaned	VF;	&	Groat	1836,	S3873,	aEF.	VF	-	EF	 $300

267	 GEORGE	III	-	GEORGE	VI	(23,	15	silver),	noted	Florin	1937,	km855,	
	 gVF;	Shilling	1888,	km761,	VG;	Fourpence	1836,	km711,	VF;	&	
	 Farthing	1799,	km646,	gVF.	VG	-	EF	 $150

268	 GEORGE	III	-	GEORGE	VI	(31),	Pennies	(14),	incl	1806,	S3780,	VF;	
	 1831,	S3845	(2),	VG	&	F;	Victoria	S3948,	1841	(2)	aEF	&	EF/VF;	1853	
	 verdigris,	F;	1855	r/n	F;	1856	scarce,	rough	rim,	aF;	1858	(2)	incl	OT-:	
	 with	WW,	gVF,	1859	verdigris,	EF;	&	1937	(3)	AU;	Twopence	1799	
	 S3776,	Verdigris,	F;	&	Threepences,	Brass	S4112,	scarce	in	these	
	 grades,	1938	(5),	39	(7,	3	UNC),	&	40,	42	&	43	UNC.	EF	-	UNC.	 $400

269	 GEORGE	III	(11),	Halfcrown	(2),	1817,	S3788,	aEF;	1818,	S3789,	EF;	
	 Eighteenpence	bank	token	1814,	S3772,	VF;	Shilling	(2),	1787,	S3746,	
	 EF;	1819,	S3790,	EF;	Sixpence	(2),	1787,	S3749,	aEF	&	1820,	S3791,	
	 aEF;	Cartwheel	Twopence	1797,	S3776,	great	rim,	gVF;	Penny	1806,	
	 S3780,	VF;	Halfpenny	1799,	S3778,	gVF;	&	Farthing	1807,	S3782,	EF.	
	 Light	cleaning	on	silver,	all	attractive.	VF	-	EF	 $1,000

270	 GEORGE	IV	(4),	Shilling	(2),	1821,	S3810,	VF;	&	1829,	S3812,	double	
	 strike	Obv,	aEF;	Sixpence	1826,	weaker	centre	strike	Rev,	S3815,	gVF;	
	 &	Farthing	1821,	S3822,	blue	tone,	EF,	silver	lightly	cleaned.	VF	-	EF	 $200

271	 WILLIAM	IV	-	GEORGE	VI	Maundy	(10),	William	IV	4d	1833,	Obv	scr;	
	 Victoria	(6),	4d	(2),	1859	&	1893;	3d	1901;	2d	1893;	1d	(2),	1886	&	
	 1893;	Edward	VII	4d	1908;	George	VI	1938	4d	&	2d.	S3841,	3917,	
	 3920,	3944-47,	3986,	4044	&	4046,	light	cleaning.	EF	-	AU	 $350

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM

256	 EDWARD	I	-	CHARLES	II	(6),	Groats	(2),	Edward	III	1556	-	61,	LONDON,	
	 S1570,	clipped,	F	&	Mary	1553/4,	pomegranate,	S2492,	VG;	Half	
	 Groats	(2),	Henry	VIII,	1532,	Archbishop	Warham,	mm	Cross	Patonce,
	 Canterbury,	S2343,	aF,	&	Charles	II,	1660	-	62	ND,	single	arch	crown,	
	 S3318,	aF;	&	Pennies,	(2)	Edward	I,	S1409B,	good	portrait,	trifoliate	
	 crown,	holed,	clipped,	aF,	&	continental	copy,	cruder	obverse	&	
	 crown,	unknown	mint,	VG.	VG	-	F	 $400

257	 EDWARD	I	&	EDWARD	III	(3),	Edward	I,	Halfpenny,	1282	-	89,	drapery	
	 with	unequal	wedges,	Civitas	London,	S1433A,	gF,	&	Penny,	1300	-	
	 1302,	Class	9B,	star	on	breast,	N	unbarred,	London,	S1408,	heavily	
	 cleaned,	F;	&	Edward	III,	1354/5,	Half	Groat,	R	with	normal	tail,	mm	
	 Crown	2,	York,	S1581E	cleaned,	aF.	aF	-	gF	 $220

258	 HENRY	VI	-	MARY	(3),	Henry	VI	1422	-	30	Halfgroat,	S1855,	Calais	
	 with	Annulet	Mule,	gVF;	Henry	VII	1485	-	1509	Halfgroat,	S2210,	
	 Canterbury	mm	tun	&	lis,	VF;	&	Mary	1553	-	4	Groat,	S2492,	Obv	
	 crowned	bust,	Rev	Royal	shield	over	cross	with	legend	Veritas	
	 Temporis	Fila	"Truth	is	the	daughter	of	time",	mm	pomegranate,	F.	
	 aF	-	gVF	 $600

259	 HENRY	VI	&	HENRY	VIII	(2),	Penny	1422	-	27,	annulets	at	neck,	mm	
	 plain	cross,	Calais,	S1845,	VF;	&	Penny,	Bishop	Wolsey,	Durham,	TW	
	 by	Shield	&	Bishops	hat	below,	mm	spur	rowel,	muled	with	Obv,	
	 S2333,	mm	Crescent,	1526	-	29,	S2352,	clipped,	gF.	gF	-	VF	 $400

260	 MARY	-	GEORGE	II	(8),	Mary	Groat	1553/4,	S2492,	mm	pomegranate,	
	 VG;	Elizabeth	I	Sixpence	1585,	S2578a,	mm	Escallop,	VG;	Charles	I	
	 Sixpence	1644	-	5,	S2818,	mm	(R)	Tower	Mint	under	Parliament,	
	 clipped,	aF;	Commonwealth	Half	Groat	1649	-	60,	S3221,	aF;	William	
	 III	Sixpence	1697C,	S3533,	slightly	off-centre,	aF;	Anne	Shilling	1711,	
	 S3618,	F;	George	I	Sixpence	1723	SSC,	S3652,	light	old	cleaning,	VF;	
	 &	George	II	Shilling	1758,	S3704,	cleaned,	VF.	VG	-	VF	 $500

261	 MARY	1553/4	Groat,	S2492,	Obv	crowned	bust,	Rev	Royal	shield	over	
	 cross	with	legend	Veritas	Temporis	Fila	"Truth	is	the	daughter	of	
	 time",	mm	pomegranate,	some	weakness	at	centre,	strong	lettering.	aF	 $200

262	 ELIZABETH	I	(3),	Threepences	(2),	1572,	3rd	issue,	mm	ermine,	S2566,	
	 &	1580,	5th	issue,	mm	Greek	Cross	S2573,	both	with	clear	portraits,	
	 VF	&	gF;	&	Half	Groat	1582	-	3,	5th	issue,	London,	two	pellets	to	right	
	 of	bust,	mm	bell,	S2579,	wavy	flan,	F.	F	-	VF	 $600

263	 ELIZABETH	I	1574	-	91,	Sixpence	(2),	1574,	S2563,	Third	&	Fourth	
	 Issues,	Eglantine	mm,	larger	bust	5A,	aF;	&	1591,	S2578B,	Sixth	Issue,	
	 Hand	mm,	larger	bust	5A,	F/VF.	 $240

264	 ELIZABETH	I	1574,	Threepence,	S2566,	Third	&	Fourth	Issues,	
	 Eglantine	mm,	taller	bust	ear	shows,	slight	fold.	VF	 $300
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272	 VICTORIA	Crown	-	Three-Halfpence	(18),	Crown	1887,	S3921,	EF;	
	 Double-Florin	1889,	S3923,	small	dent	Obv	field,	gVF;	Halfcrown	(3),	
	 1885,	S3889,	aEF;	1887,	S3924,	EF;	&	1900,	S3938,	AU;	Florin	(2),	
	 1849,	S3890,	VF;	&	1887,	S3925,	EF;	Shilling	(2),	1885,	S3907,	gVF;	&	
	 1887,	S3926,	bag	marks	Obv,	EF;	Sixpence	(4),	1887	(3),	S3912,	S3928	
	 &	S3929,	EF;	&	1900,	S3941,	gEF;	Fourpence	1888,	S3930,	EF;	Three-
	 pence	(3),	1881,	S3914D,	blue	tone,	EF;	1889,	S3931,	bag	marks	Obv,	
	 EF;	1895,	S3942,	rim	nick,	AU;	&	Three-Halfpence	1843,	S3915,	gEF.	
	 Most	with	old	cleaning.	VF	-	AU	 $750

273	 VICTORIA	Crown	1844,	star	stops,	S3882,	small	r/n's,	better	than	
	 most.	gVF	 $200

274	 VICTORIA	-	ELIZABETH	II	(100,	39	silver),	many	pre-1900,	some	tone	&	
	 cleaning.	Noted	Crowns	1847	S3882,	1890	S3921	&	1893	LVI	S3937,	
	 aF	-	F;	Halfcrown	1884,	S3889,	F;	Penny	1858,	S3948,	no	WW	on	trun,	
	 aVF;	&	Maundy	Penny	1898,	S3947,	EF;	total	8.9114	oz	ASW.	G	-	EF	 $350

275	 VICTORIA	(5),	Pennies	(2),	1855PT,	S3948,	brown,	EF	&	1887,	S3954,	
	 strong	lustre,	AU;	Halfpenny	1841,	S3949,	residue	Obv,	brown,	aEF;	
	 Farthing	(2),	1847,	S3950,	lacquered,	EF;	&	1867,	S3958,	UNC.	
	 aEF	-	UNC	 $300

276	 VICTORIA	&	EDWARD	VII,	Maundy	Set	(4),	Penny	1901,	S3947,	spot	
	 Rev;	Twopence,	Threepence	&	Fourpence	1902;	S3988	-	3986,	dark	
	 even	tone,	together	with	1898	original	Maundy	envelope.	AU	 $200

277	 EDWARD	VII	-	ELIZABETH	II	(74,	25	silver),	Crown	-	Third	Farthing,	
	 most	20th-century	pre-decimal	types.	Noted	Crown	1935	&	1937,	
	 S4048	&	4078;	Halfcrown	1918,	S4011;	Florin	1902,	S3981;	Shilling	
	 1916,	S4013;	Penny	1936,	S4055;	&	Farthing	1918,	S4059.	Higher	
	 grades,	total	4.31	oz	ASW,	silver	with	light	cleaning,	some	copper	
	 lacquered.	VF	-	UNC	 $300

278	 EDWARD	VII,	Trade	Dollar	1909,	kmT5,	0.900	silver.	VF	 $150	

279	 GEORGE	V	Shillings	(16),	1914,	gEF,	15,	16,	17	(2),	18,	19	(2),	S4013,	
	 all	EF;	1921	S4023A,	AU;	1927	3rd	bust,	S4033,	UNC;	1927	4th	bust,	
	 S4039,	PROOF;	&	1928	gEF;	32	(2),	35	&	36,	S4039.	gVF	-	UNC/PROOF	 $400

280	 GEORGE	V,	Trade	Dollar	1925,	kmT5,	0.900	silver,	sm	rn's.	aEF	 $150

281	 GEORGE	V,	Trade	Dollar	1930,	kmT5,	0.900	silver,	green	tone	from	
	 album.	VF	 $150

282	 ELIZABETH	II,	Proof	Set	1953,	SPS19,	foxing	on	case	lining,	finger-
	 prints	on	Crown	&	Shilling,	coins	better	than	most.	PROOF	 $150

283	 ELIZABETH	II,	Proof	Set	1953,	SPS19,	coins	better	than	average,	foxing	
	 on	case	lining.	PROOF	 $120

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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Scotland
284	 ALEXANDER	III	1280	-	86,	Penny,	S5054,	Mb,	second	coinage,	weak	
	 strike	Obv	at	11	o'clock,	other	legends	&	bust	clear.	VF	 $150

Decimal
285	 PROOF	SETS	(19),	base	metal	1983	-	2001.	Blue	case	(3),	83,	84,	87;	
	 red	leather	case	(15),	85,	86,	88	-	99,	2001;	&	silver	case	(1),	2000.	 $400

286	 FIVE	POUNDS	2015	(6),	100th	Anniversary	of	WWI	set,	SWWSS2	
	 (WW	7-12),	each	0.925	silver,	total	5.046	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert	0528	as	issued.	PROOF	 $250

287	 FIVE	POUNDS	2021	(32),	The	Queen's	Beasts	"The	completer	coin",	
	 SQBCSC11,	.9999	silver,	each	2	oz	ASW,	in	Royal	Mint	tubes;	&	Canada	
	 10	Dollars	2021	Werewolf,	N#307132	.9999	silver,	2	oz	ASW.	Total	64	
	 oz	ASW.	UNC	 $2,600

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS
288	 VICTORIA	1887	Jubilee	Specimen	Currency	Set	(10),	Five	Pounds	to	
	 Threepence	(excluding	Shilling).	Five	Pounds,	S3864,	AU;	Two	Pounds,	
	 S3865,	UNC;	Sovereign,	S3866,	AU;	Half	Sovereign,	bag	mark	on	
	 Queen's	eye,	S3869,	UNC;	Crown,	S3921,	gEF;	Double-Florin,	bag	
	 marks	Obv,	tone	spot	Rev	11	o'clock,	S3923,	EF/AU;	Halfcrown,	S3924,	
	 AU;	Florin,	S3925,	gEF;	Sixpence,	S3928,	EF;	Threepence,	S3931,	AU.	
	 Some	light	tone	spots	on	the	gold	coins	&	light	even	tone	on	the	
	 silver.	Some	coins	with	light	cabinet	friction,	total	2	oz	AGW,	housed	
	 in	attractive	plush	contemporary	display	case,	provenance	back	to	
	 1889.	EF	-	UNC	 $7,000

289	 ELIZABETH	II,	TWO	POUNDS	-	HALF	SOVEREIGN	(3);	500th	Anniver-
	 sary	of	the	Sovereign	set;	scarcer	&	sought	after	Sovereign	design,	
	 0.8242	oz	AGW,	Royal	Mint	Box	with	cert	02642	as	issued.	PROOF	 $4,000

290	 GUINEA	George	II	1759,	Crowned	shield	of	arms	&	old	laureated	
	 head,	S3680.	Trace	of	mount	mark	below	shield.	aF	 $900

291	 GUINEA	George	III	1782,	Crowned	Shield	of	arms	&	fourth	laureated	
	 head,	S3728.	Scrape	&	surface	marks	on	Obv,	strong	details	on	
	 reverse.	VG/gF	 $875

292	 GUINEA	George	III	1790,	Spade	shaped	shield	with	fifth	laureated	
	 head,	S3729.	Dig	to	left	of	king's	head.	aF/VG	 $850

293	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1864,	S3860,	Victoria,	Shield	type	Rev,	Die	number	
	 37.	VF	 $400

294	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1866,	Die	number	31,	S3860	with	second	head.	F	 $350

295	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1897,	S3878.	VG	 $350

272	 VICTORIA	Crown	-	Three-Halfpence	(18),	Crown	1887,	S3921,	EF;	
	 Double-Florin	1889,	S3923,	small	dent	Obv	field,	gVF;	Halfcrown	(3),	
	 1885,	S3889,	aEF;	1887,	S3924,	EF;	&	1900,	S3938,	AU;	Florin	(2),	
	 1849,	S3890,	VF;	&	1887,	S3925,	EF;	Shilling	(2),	1885,	S3907,	gVF;	&	
	 1887,	S3926,	bag	marks	Obv,	EF;	Sixpence	(4),	1887	(3),	S3912,	S3928	
	 &	S3929,	EF;	&	1900,	S3941,	gEF;	Fourpence	1888,	S3930,	EF;	Three-
	 pence	(3),	1881,	S3914D,	blue	tone,	EF;	1889,	S3931,	bag	marks	Obv,	
	 EF;	1895,	S3942,	rim	nick,	AU;	&	Three-Halfpence	1843,	S3915,	gEF.	
	 Most	with	old	cleaning.	VF	-	AU	 $750

273	 VICTORIA	Crown	1844,	star	stops,	S3882,	small	r/n's,	better	than	
	 most.	gVF	 $200

274	 VICTORIA	-	ELIZABETH	II	(100,	39	silver),	many	pre-1900,	some	tone	&	
	 cleaning.	Noted	Crowns	1847	S3882,	1890	S3921	&	1893	LVI	S3937,	
	 aF	-	F;	Halfcrown	1884,	S3889,	F;	Penny	1858,	S3948,	no	WW	on	trun,	
	 aVF;	&	Maundy	Penny	1898,	S3947,	EF;	total	8.9114	oz	ASW.	G	-	EF	 $350

275	 VICTORIA	(5),	Pennies	(2),	1855PT,	S3948,	brown,	EF	&	1887,	S3954,	
	 strong	lustre,	AU;	Halfpenny	1841,	S3949,	residue	Obv,	brown,	aEF;	
	 Farthing	(2),	1847,	S3950,	lacquered,	EF;	&	1867,	S3958,	UNC.	
	 aEF	-	UNC	 $300

276	 VICTORIA	&	EDWARD	VII,	Maundy	Set	(4),	Penny	1901,	S3947,	spot	
	 Rev;	Twopence,	Threepence	&	Fourpence	1902;	S3988	-	3986,	dark	
	 even	tone,	together	with	1898	original	Maundy	envelope.	AU	 $200

277	 EDWARD	VII	-	ELIZABETH	II	(74,	25	silver),	Crown	-	Third	Farthing,	
	 most	20th-century	pre-decimal	types.	Noted	Crown	1935	&	1937,	
	 S4048	&	4078;	Halfcrown	1918,	S4011;	Florin	1902,	S3981;	Shilling	
	 1916,	S4013;	Penny	1936,	S4055;	&	Farthing	1918,	S4059.	Higher	
	 grades,	total	4.31	oz	ASW,	silver	with	light	cleaning,	some	copper	
	 lacquered.	VF	-	UNC	 $300

278	 EDWARD	VII,	Trade	Dollar	1909,	kmT5,	0.900	silver.	VF	 $150	

279	 GEORGE	V	Shillings	(16),	1914,	gEF,	15,	16,	17	(2),	18,	19	(2),	S4013,	
	 all	EF;	1921	S4023A,	AU;	1927	3rd	bust,	S4033,	UNC;	1927	4th	bust,	
	 S4039,	PROOF;	&	1928	gEF;	32	(2),	35	&	36,	S4039.	gVF	-	UNC/PROOF	 $400

280	 GEORGE	V,	Trade	Dollar	1925,	kmT5,	0.900	silver,	sm	rn's.	aEF	 $150

281	 GEORGE	V,	Trade	Dollar	1930,	kmT5,	0.900	silver,	green	tone	from	
	 album.	VF	 $150

282	 ELIZABETH	II,	Proof	Set	1953,	SPS19,	foxing	on	case	lining,	finger-
	 prints	on	Crown	&	Shilling,	coins	better	than	most.	PROOF	 $150

283	 ELIZABETH	II,	Proof	Set	1953,	SPS19,	coins	better	than	average,	foxing	
	 on	case	lining.	PROOF	 $120

ALL LOTS ILLUSTRATED ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
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296	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1911,	S4006.	gVF	 $350

297	 SOVEREIGN	1852,	S3852C,	Victoria	second	Young	Head,	double	die	
	 Obv	legend.	VF	 $750

298	 SOVEREIGN	1863,	S3852D,	Victoria,	second	large	head,	WW	incuse,	
	 Arabic	1;	Crowned	Shield.	Large	die	crack	through	REGINA	FID.	VF	 $850

299	 SOVEREIGN	1887,	Jubilee	Head,	S3866,	normal	JEB,	initials	fully	on	
	 trun.	e/k's	&	cleaned.	gF	 $700

300	 SOVEREIGN	1911,	S3996.	aEF	 $700

301	 SOVEREIGN	1912,	S3996.	gVF	 $700

302	 SOVEREIGN	1980,	SC1,	cased	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700

303	 SOVEREIGN	1990,	SC2,	cased	with	cert	2792	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700

**  After lot 303 there will be a ten minute break  **

AUSTRALIA COINS
Pre-decimal

304	 FLORIN	-	THREEPENCE	1910	(4),	Florin,	nearly	UNC;	Shilling	AU;	
	 Sixpence	nearly	UNC;	&	Threepence,	UNC;	first	year	of	issue,	km18	-	
	 21,	with	consistent	darker	tone	&	strong	underlying	lustre.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,000

305	 SHILLING	1910,	km19;	&	Threepence	1910,	km18.	gEF		 $100

306	 FLORIN	1911,	km27.	gEF	 $400

307	 SIXPENCE	1911,	km25.	AU	 $200

308	 PENNY	1911,	km23,	first	year	of	issue,	full	mint	red,	sl	fingerprint	
	 right	Obv,	otherwise	UNC.	 $200

309	 PENNY	1911,	km23,	full	mint	red	with	slight	fingerprint	mark	on	Obv;	
	 &	HALFPENNY	1911,	km22,	spot	on	bottom	of	Obv,	otherwise	full	
	 mint	red.	UNC	 $300

310	 PENNY	1911,	km23,	full	mint	red	with	light	fingerprint	mark	on	Obv;	
	 &	HALFPENNY	1911,	km22,	spot	on	bottom	of	Rev,	full	mint	red.	UNC	 $300

311	 PENNY	1911,	km23,	&	HALFPENNY	1911,	km22,	both	with	contact	
	 marks	&	light	shadowing.	AU	 $200

312	 HALFPENNY	1911,	km22,	minor	spotting,	full	mint	red.	UNC	 $150

313	 FLORIN,	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33.	AU	 $500

314	 FLORIN,	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33,	cleaned	otherwise	gVF.	 $300

315	 FLORIN,	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33,	cleaned	otherwise	VF.	 $250

- 58 -



316	 FLORINS	-	HALFPENNIES	(71,	60	silver),	noted	Florin	1953,	km54,	EF;	
	 Shilling	1916M,	km26,	gVF/aEF;	Sixpence	1939,	km38,	EF;	Threepence	
	 1910,	km18,	VF;	Penny	1917,	km23,	brown,	EF;	&	Halfpenny	1919,	
	 km22,	some	lustre,	EF.	F	-	gEF	 $275

Decimal
317	 SILVER	50	CENT	1966	(56),	km67,	0.800	silver,	total	19.13	oz	ASW,	
	 some	toned.	VG	-	EF	 $650
318	 PROOF	SET	1966,	in	light	blue	case	(second	type),	kmPS30,	coins	
	 with	minimal	tone	&	sound	case.	 $150
319	 PROOF	SETS	(18),	year	sets	(14),	1980,	83,	84,	1989	-	2000;	
	 Queensland	Centenary	of	Federation	set	2001;	Baby	year	sets	(2),	
	 2001	&	2003.	All	cased	with	certs	as	issued.	 $500
320	 MINT	SETS	(23),	Year	Sets	(15),	1985,	94,	1997	-	2001,	2003	-	2006,	
	 07	(2),	08	&	09;	Centenary	of	Federation	(2),	ACT	&	NSW;	Baby	Year	
	 sets	(6),	2001	-	2003	&	2007	-	2009.	All	as	issued.	UNC	 $350
321	 SILVER	COMMEMORATIVES	(19),	Dollars	0.925	silver	(12),	1992	
	 Olympic	(3),	one	in	a	Sydney	coin	fair	case	(pealing)	with	the	cert	
	 signed	by	Dawn	Fraser;	1994	Dollar	Decade	(2);	1995	Waltzing	
	 Matilda;	1996	Sir	Henry	Parkes;	1997	Sir	Charles	Kingsford	Smith;	
	 1998	Howard	Florey;	1999	The	Last	ANZAC;	2000	HMAS	Sydney	II;	
	 &	2001	Army;	Dollars	.999	1	oz	Silver	(3),	1997	Old	Parliament	House;	
	 1998	Parliament	House;	&	1999	Majestic	Images;	Ten	Dollars	Birds	
	 of	Australia	0.925	silver	(2),	1990	Cockatoo	&	1994	Wedge-tailed	
	 Eagle;	Perth	Mint	Kookaburra	1	oz	.999	silver	(2),	1994	&	2000.	Total	
	 10.29	oz	ASW.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $450
322	 UNC	ISSUES	1994	-	2009	(321),	$5	(6);	$1	(282),	noted	2000	Victoria	
	 Cross;	2001	ADF	3	coin	set;	Animal	series	2006	-	2009	(12)	Ocean	&	
	 Land	sets;	50c	(30),	2006	Commonwealth	Games	set	of	16	sports	&	
	 Student	design;	20c	2009	Nursing;	&	Twin	sets	($1	&	20c),	2008	
	 Planet	Earth	&	2009	Astronomy.	All	in	cards	as	issued,	$332.60	face	
	 value.	UNC	 $800
323	 PROOF	SETS	MASTERPIECES	IN	SILVER	(5,	28	coins	total),	1991	1c	
	 -	$2;	1994	Explorers,	case	pealing;	1995	Colonial	Australia;	1996	
	 Shaping	the	National	Identity;	&	1997	Opening	of	a	Continent.	All	
	 0.925	silver	total	23.365	oz	ASW.	 $850
324	 PROOF	SETS	MASTERPIECES	IN	SILVER	(3,	20	coins	total),	1998	-	2000,	
	 Coins	of	the	20th	Century,	all	.9999	silver,	total	8.70	oz	ASW,	1999	&	
	 2000	sets	both	new	unopened.	 $350
325	 LUNAR	SERIES	II,	silver	specimen	sets	(2,	24	coins	total),	both	2008	-	
	 19,	24	oz	ASW,	both	boxed	without	certs.	SPECIMEN	 $1,000
326	 LUNAR	SERIES	II	silver	specimen	set,	2008	-	19,	total	12	coins,	12	oz	
	 ASW,	cased	&	boxed,	without	certs.	SPECIMEN	 $500

296	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1911,	S4006.	gVF	 $350

297	 SOVEREIGN	1852,	S3852C,	Victoria	second	Young	Head,	double	die	
	 Obv	legend.	VF	 $750

298	 SOVEREIGN	1863,	S3852D,	Victoria,	second	large	head,	WW	incuse,	
	 Arabic	1;	Crowned	Shield.	Large	die	crack	through	REGINA	FID.	VF	 $850

299	 SOVEREIGN	1887,	Jubilee	Head,	S3866,	normal	JEB,	initials	fully	on	
	 trun.	e/k's	&	cleaned.	gF	 $700

300	 SOVEREIGN	1911,	S3996.	aEF	 $700

301	 SOVEREIGN	1912,	S3996.	gVF	 $700

302	 SOVEREIGN	1980,	SC1,	cased	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700

303	 SOVEREIGN	1990,	SC2,	cased	with	cert	2792	as	issued.	PROOF	 $700

**  After lot 303 there will be a ten minute break  **

AUSTRALIA COINS
Pre-decimal

304	 FLORIN	-	THREEPENCE	1910	(4),	Florin,	nearly	UNC;	Shilling	AU;	
	 Sixpence	nearly	UNC;	&	Threepence,	UNC;	first	year	of	issue,	km18	-	
	 21,	with	consistent	darker	tone	&	strong	underlying	lustre.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,000

305	 SHILLING	1910,	km19;	&	Threepence	1910,	km18.	gEF		 $100

306	 FLORIN	1911,	km27.	gEF	 $400

307	 SIXPENCE	1911,	km25.	AU	 $200

308	 PENNY	1911,	km23,	first	year	of	issue,	full	mint	red,	sl	fingerprint	
	 right	Obv,	otherwise	UNC.	 $200

309	 PENNY	1911,	km23,	full	mint	red	with	slight	fingerprint	mark	on	Obv;	
	 &	HALFPENNY	1911,	km22,	spot	on	bottom	of	Obv,	otherwise	full	
	 mint	red.	UNC	 $300

310	 PENNY	1911,	km23,	full	mint	red	with	light	fingerprint	mark	on	Obv;	
	 &	HALFPENNY	1911,	km22,	spot	on	bottom	of	Rev,	full	mint	red.	UNC	 $300

311	 PENNY	1911,	km23,	&	HALFPENNY	1911,	km22,	both	with	contact	
	 marks	&	light	shadowing.	AU	 $200

312	 HALFPENNY	1911,	km22,	minor	spotting,	full	mint	red.	UNC	 $150

313	 FLORIN,	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33.	AU	 $500

314	 FLORIN,	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33,	cleaned	otherwise	gVF.	 $300

315	 FLORIN,	1934-35	Melbourne	Centenary,	km33,	cleaned	otherwise	VF.	 $250

- 59 -



327	 TWO	DOLLARS	2015	(50),	km2188,	"Lest	we	forget"	design	with	
	 red	inner	circle	Rev.	UNC	 $150

328	 TEN	DOLLARS	2018,	Lunar	Series	Year	of	the	Dog,	0.999	silver,	total	
	 5	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $300

AUSTRALIA GOLD COINS
329	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1875S,	S3862B.	F/gF	 $350

330	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1875S,	S3862B,	Victoria	third	young	head,	F;	&	
	 SOVEREIGN	CASE	1912,	Birmingham,	Sterling	Silver,	Dennison	1912,	
	 serial	35397,	20.3	grams,	sturdy	mechanism,	sound	example,	gVF.	
	 F	-	gVF	 $500

331	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1893S,	S3877.	VG	 $350

332	 HALF	SOVEREIGN,	1900M,	S3879.	VG	 $350

333	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1900S,	S3881,	glue	residue	Rev,	otherwise	gF.	 $350

334	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1912S,	S4009.	EF	 $350

335	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1912S,	S4009,	minor	r/n	Obv.	gVF	 $350

336	 HALF	SOVEREIGN,	1914S,	S4009.	aEF	 $350

337	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	1915S	(2),	S4009.	aVF	&	gVF	 $700

338	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1915S,	S4009.	VF	 $350

339	 ADELAIDE	POUND	1852,	second	type	with	crenelated	inner	circle	on	
	 Rev,	later	die	strike	with	five	small	dots	between	22	carats	&	the	
	 inner	circle.	Small	planchet	flaw	at	1	o'clock	on	the	Obv	&	a	few	bag	
	 marks,	still	with	strong	mint	lustre.	Held	in	a	private	collection	for	
	 132	years	with	paperwork	dated	1890	confirming	provenance,	&	
	 rare.	gEF	 $16,000

340	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1884S	&	1896M,	S3858E	&	S3875.	VF	 $1,400

341	 SOVEREIGN	1887S,	Second	Young	Head,	S3858E.	gVF	 $700

342	 SOVEREIGN	(3),	1887M	(2),	S3867A	&	1887S,	S3868A.	gF	-	gVF	 $2,100

343	 SOVEREIGN	1887S,	Jubilee	head,	S3868A,	McD	174,	provenance	
	 back	to	1889,	full	mint	lustre,	rare	in	this	grade.	UNC	 $2,500

344	 SOVEREIGN	1889M,	S3867B,	superior	example.	AU	 $800

345	 SOVEREIGN	1909M,	S3971,	light	cleaning	&	rim	bruise	Obv.	VF	 $700

346	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1909S	&	1912S,	S3973	&	S4003.	VF	 $1,400

347	 SOVEREIGN	1915P,	S4001.	EF	 $700

348	 SOVEREIGN	1925S,	S4003,	tone	spot	Obv.	aEF	 $700
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349	 TWO	HUNDRED	DOLLARS	1980,	Rev	Koala	in	tree,	km71,	0.917	gold,	
	 0.2948	AGW.	Cased	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $875

350	 TWO	HUNDRED	DOLLARS	1982,	XII	Commonwealth	Games,	km76,	
	 0.917,	0.2948	oz	AGW,	cased	with	cert.	PROOF	 $850

351	 TWO	HUNDRED	DOLLARS	1991,	Pride	of	Australia,	km160,	0.917,	
	 0.2948	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	6060	as	issued.	PROOF	 $850

352	 COLLECTION	(10),	Macquarie	Mint	"2018	Magnificent	10	Gold	
	 Collection",	all	issued	coins,	.9999	gold	(7),	Australia	(3),	Austria,	
	 Canada	(2),	&	GB;	.999	gold	(2),	Barbados	&	China;	&	South	Africa	
	 0.917	gold;	each	0.1	oz	AGW	except	China	3g	AGW,	total	0.996	oz	
	 AGW,	each	coin	individually	cased,	in	larger	case	with	certs	as	issued	
	 except	2017	Canada	Maple,	Australia	Kangaroo,	&	Britannia,	some	
	 minor	scrs	to	larger	case.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $3,000
353	 COLLECTION	(12),	Issued	by	Macquarie	Mint,	"Million	Dollar	
	 Collection",	0.585	gold	replica	world	coins,	each	1.55g,	0.349	oz	
	 total	AGW,	each	coin	individually	cased,	in	larger	case	with	certs	as	
	 issued.	PROOF	 $1,050

NEW ZEALAND & AUSTRALIA TOKENS
Tradesmen's

354	 NZ	PATTERN	PENNY	1879,	by	Joseph	Moore,	Birmingham,	A399,	
	 usual	slightly	weaker	strike	at	centre	of	Rev,	other	features	sharp,	
	 slight	planchet	indent	at	lower	Rev,	brown,	graded	by	PCGS	SP64BN,	
	 superior	example	accordingly.	UNC	 $5,500
355	 NZ	PATTERN	PENNY	1879,	by	Joseph	Moore,	Birmingham,	A399,	
	 usual	weaker	strike	at	centre	of	both	Obv	&	Rev	but	otherwise	
	 features	very	sharp	with	lustre,	small	surface	spot	at	7	o'clock	on	
	 Rev,	ex	Mowbray	Sale	3,	lot	185.	AU	 $5,000
356	 PENNIES	(13),	Alliance	Tea	Company,	A7,	aVF;	Brown	&	Duthie,	A50,	
	 gF;	George	McCaul,	A359,	gVF;	H.	J.	Hall,	A165,	22	on	Rev,	F;	Kirkcaldie	
	 &	Stains,	A311,	gVF;	Mason,	Struthers	&	Co,	A355,	VF;	Milner	&	
	 Thompson,	A377	&	A380,	EF	&	aEF;	R.	Gratten,	A152,	VF;	S.	Coombes,	
	 A78,	VF;	J.	Hurley	&	Co,	A276,	gF;	&	HALFPENNIES,	J.	Hurley,	A277,	
	 scr's	&	dig,	aF;	&	T.	S.	Forsaith,	A153,	aVF.	aF	-	EF	 $400
357	 D	ANDERSON	Halfpenny,	ND,	Wellington,	A10.	VF	 $250
358	 AUCKLAND	LICENSED	VICTUALLERS	Pennies,	A326,	aEF;	&	A327,	
	 scarcer,	curl	between	2	&	4.	EF	 $160
359	 PENNIES	(14),	Auckland	Licensed	Victuallers	(2),	A326,	gEF	&	aVF;	
	 Clarkson,	A67,	gVF;	Coombes,	A76,	VF;	Day	&	Mieville,	A98,	aF;	
	 Gilmour,	A143,	F;	Gittos,	A149,	aF;	Hurley,	A276,	F;	McCaul,	A359,	
	 VF;	Milner	and	Thompson	(3),	A378,	VF;	A379,	gVF;	&	A380	gF;	
	 Sommerville,	A500,	gVF;	&	United	Services	Hotel,	A591,	VF.	aF	-	gEF	 $400

327	 TWO	DOLLARS	2015	(50),	km2188,	"Lest	we	forget"	design	with	
	 red	inner	circle	Rev.	UNC	 $150

328	 TEN	DOLLARS	2018,	Lunar	Series	Year	of	the	Dog,	0.999	silver,	total	
	 5	oz	ASW.	PROOF	 $300

AUSTRALIA GOLD COINS
329	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1875S,	S3862B.	F/gF	 $350

330	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1875S,	S3862B,	Victoria	third	young	head,	F;	&	
	 SOVEREIGN	CASE	1912,	Birmingham,	Sterling	Silver,	Dennison	1912,	
	 serial	35397,	20.3	grams,	sturdy	mechanism,	sound	example,	gVF.	
	 F	-	gVF	 $500

331	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1893S,	S3877.	VG	 $350

332	 HALF	SOVEREIGN,	1900M,	S3879.	VG	 $350

333	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1900S,	S3881,	glue	residue	Rev,	otherwise	gF.	 $350

334	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1912S,	S4009.	EF	 $350

335	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1912S,	S4009,	minor	r/n	Obv.	gVF	 $350

336	 HALF	SOVEREIGN,	1914S,	S4009.	aEF	 $350

337	 HALF	SOVEREIGNS	1915S	(2),	S4009.	aVF	&	gVF	 $700

338	 HALF	SOVEREIGN	1915S,	S4009.	VF	 $350

339	 ADELAIDE	POUND	1852,	second	type	with	crenelated	inner	circle	on	
	 Rev,	later	die	strike	with	five	small	dots	between	22	carats	&	the	
	 inner	circle.	Small	planchet	flaw	at	1	o'clock	on	the	Obv	&	a	few	bag	
	 marks,	still	with	strong	mint	lustre.	Held	in	a	private	collection	for	
	 132	years	with	paperwork	dated	1890	confirming	provenance,	&	
	 rare.	gEF	 $16,000

340	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1884S	&	1896M,	S3858E	&	S3875.	VF	 $1,400

341	 SOVEREIGN	1887S,	Second	Young	Head,	S3858E.	gVF	 $700

342	 SOVEREIGN	(3),	1887M	(2),	S3867A	&	1887S,	S3868A.	gF	-	gVF	 $2,100

343	 SOVEREIGN	1887S,	Jubilee	head,	S3868A,	McD	174,	provenance	
	 back	to	1889,	full	mint	lustre,	rare	in	this	grade.	UNC	 $2,500

344	 SOVEREIGN	1889M,	S3867B,	superior	example.	AU	 $800

345	 SOVEREIGN	1909M,	S3971,	light	cleaning	&	rim	bruise	Obv.	VF	 $700

346	 SOVEREIGNS	(2),	1909S	&	1912S,	S3973	&	S4003.	VF	 $1,400

347	 SOVEREIGN	1915P,	S4001.	EF	 $700

348	 SOVEREIGN	1925S,	S4003,	tone	spot	Obv.	aEF	 $700
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360	 PENNIES	(8),	Auckland	Licensed	Victuallers,	A237,	gVF;	B.	Gittos,	
	 A149,	VF;	Brown	&	Duthie,	A50,	aVF;	H.	Ashton,	A22,	gVF;	Perkins	&	
	 Co,	A436,	VF;	R.	Gratten,	A152,	VF;	Union	Bakery,	A588,	VF;	&	
	 HALFPENNY,	H.	J	Hall,	A161	upset	variety,	light	scrs,	otherwise	VF.	
	 aVF	-	gVF	 $350

361	 PENNIES	(7),	Charles	Barley,	A27,	VF;	Mason	Struthers,	A355,	r/n,	
	 VF;	S.	Coombes,	A77,	r/n	otherwise	gVF;	M.	Sommerville,	A497,	
	 gVF;	S.	Hague	Smith,	A478,	aEF;	United	Service	Hotel,	A590,	lightly	
	 cleaned,	otherwise	EF;	&	HALFPENNY,	Kirkcaldie	&	Stains,	A312,	
	 aEF.	VF	-	aEF	 $300

362	 PENNIES	(12),	Beath	&	Co,	A32,	gF;	J	Caro	&	Co	Ploughman	Rev,	with	
	 90	degrees	rotation,	scarce,	A62,	gF;	Edward	Reece,	A447,	r/n,	gF;	
	 Gaisford	&	Edmonds,	A142,	glossed,	aVF;	Holland	&	Butler,	A263,	F;	
	 J.	M	Merrington,	A363,	glossed,	gF;	John	Gilmour	A143,	F;	Jones	&	
	 Williamson,	A308,	VF;	M.	Sommerville,	A498	r/n,	F	&	A500,	gF;	&	W.	
	 Petersen,	A346,	r/n	Obv,	F;	&	HALFPENNY,	H.	Ashton,	A19,	gF;	&	J.	
	 Hurley,	A277,	VF.	F	-	VF	 $400
363	 S	BEAVEN	Penny	1863,	A42,	no	pitting,	a	few	scr's	to	Obv,	better	
	 example.	VF	 $200
364	 LIPMAN	LEVY	Penny	ND,	A321,	circulation	strike.	gVF	 $300
365	 MORRIS	MARKS	Penny	ND,	Auckland,	A341.	VF		 $275
366	 PENNIES	(5),	George	McCaul,	A359,	EF;	H.	Ashton	1862,	A21,	EF;	
	 Kirkcaldie	&	Stains,	A311,	aEF;	&	Morrin	(2),	A387,	EF	&	A388,	gVF.	
	 gVF	-	EF	 $200
367	 MILNER	&	THOMPSON	Pennies	(8),	full	set,	A376	-	383,	attractive	
	 example.	EF	-	AU	 $250
368	 WILLIAM	PRATT	Penny	1854,	Christchurch,	A443,	scarcer,	deep	digs	
	 Obv	&	Rev	on	very	scarce	type,	otherwise	VF.	 $100
369	 EDWARD	WATERS	Penny	ND,	A610,	T	of	Street	left	of	D	of	Auckland.	
	 gVF	 $150
370	 A	S	WILSON	Penny	1857,	A639,	rare.	Poor	 $50

Other
371	 INTERNMENT	CAMP	Five	Shillings,	Bronze,	hole	in	centre,	used	in	
	 Australia	&	NZ,	kmTn.5,	lustre	remaining,	with	a	trace	of	verdigris	at	
	 lower	reverse.	(Full	set	available	in	this	auction).	AU	 $3,600
372	 INTERNMENT	CAMP	Two	Shillings,	Bronze,	hole	in	centre,	used	in	
	 Australia	&	NZ,	kmTn.4,	Original	lustre,	trace	of	fingerprint,	other-
	 wise	UNC.	 $1,000
373	 INTERNMENT	CAMP	Shilling,	Bronze,	hole	in	centre,	used	in	
	 Australia	&	NZ,	kmTn.3,	Good	underlying	lustre,	verdigris	spot	9	
	 o'clock	Rev.	AU	 $500
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374	 INTERNMENT	CAMP	(2),	Three	Pence,	Bronze,	hole	in	centre,	used	
	 in	Australia	&	NZ,	kmTn.2,	Good	underlying	lustre,	verdigris	spot	10	
	 o'clock	Obv,	AU;	&	Penny,	Brass,	kmTn.1,	full	lustre	Obv,	few	tone	
	 spots	Rev.	AU	 $200

NEW ZEALAND COINS
Pre-decimal

375	 WAITANGI	CROWN	1935,	light	tone,	well	preserved	with	sharp	strike	
	 &	rim,	ex	Mowbray	Sale	4,	lot	34.	PROOF	 $10,000

376	 HALFCROWNS	(21),	complete	1933	-	65	excluding	varieties;	1965,	
	 Obv	toned,	SPECIMEN;	53	&	61	UNC;	1941	AU/UNC;	1933,	37,	40,	
	 42,	43,	46,	48,	50,	51,	62,	&	63	AU;	1945,	&	49	gEF;	1934	EF/AU;	
	 1935,	44	&	47,	EF;	superb	set	in	flips,	all	with	lustre.	EF	-	SPECIMEN	 $1,000

377	 FLORIN	1935	PROOF,	km4,	light	tone,	well	struck.	AU	 $600

378	 FLORIN	1936,	PCGS	MS64,	full	lustre,	rare	&	attractive	in	this	
	 condition.	UNC	 $4,000

379	 FLORINS	(11),	1942	(3),	EF;	43	(8),	EF	(1)	&	AU	(7).	EF	-	AU	 $500

380	 SHILLINGS	(26),	near	complete,	1935	planchet	flaw	Obv,	AU;	40	UNC;	
	 41	gEF;	42	AU;	42	Broken	Back	EF;	43	EF;	44	-	48	AU;	50	UNC;	51	EF;	
	 52	EF;	53	UNC;	55	&	56	AU;	57	&	58	EF;	62	-	65	UNC;	1941	&	42	EF;	
	 broken	back	1958	VF	&	65	EF;	no	1937,	59	&	60;	superb	set	in	flips,	
	 rest	EF	or	better,	some	careful	cleaning	on	early	dates.	EF	-	UNC	 $600

381	 SHILLINGS	-	FLORINS	in	Dansco	album	(64),	complete	1933	-	65	incl	
	 some	duplicates.	Shillings	incl	37,	42,	56,	&	63	broken	back	AU	-	UNC;	
	 1941	&	1950	-	53	shillings	(5)	VG	-	F,	most	others	EF	or	better;	Florins	
	 mostly	with	lustre;	1936	&	44	EF;	1946	FB	VF;	1937,	AU;	almost	all	
	 coins	with	Obv	tone	from	album.	Most	VF	-	UNC	 $500

382	 SHILLING	1942,	NGC	graded	MS64,	UNC;	&	HALFCROWN	1942,	NGC	
	 graded	MS64,	AU.	AU	-	UNC	 $500

383	 SHILLING	1942,	broken	back	type,	NGC	graded	AU58.	EF	 $350

384	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Wide	date,	single	die	crack	left	patu	handle.	VF	 $200

385	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Wide	date,	single	die	crack	left	patu	handle.	aVF	 $170

386	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Wide	date,	single	die	crack	left	patu	handle.	F	 $160

387	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Wide	date,	single	die	crack	left	patu	handle.	F	 $140

388	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Wide	date,	two	die	cracks.	F	 $160

389	 THREEPENCE	1935,	Narrow	date.	aF	 $130

390	 THREEPENCES	1935	(5),	Narrow	Date.	VG	-	gF	 $600

391	 THREEPENCES	1935	(2),	Narrow	date,	VG	&	aF.	 $240

360	 PENNIES	(8),	Auckland	Licensed	Victuallers,	A237,	gVF;	B.	Gittos,	
	 A149,	VF;	Brown	&	Duthie,	A50,	aVF;	H.	Ashton,	A22,	gVF;	Perkins	&	
	 Co,	A436,	VF;	R.	Gratten,	A152,	VF;	Union	Bakery,	A588,	VF;	&	
	 HALFPENNY,	H.	J	Hall,	A161	upset	variety,	light	scrs,	otherwise	VF.	
	 aVF	-	gVF	 $350

361	 PENNIES	(7),	Charles	Barley,	A27,	VF;	Mason	Struthers,	A355,	r/n,	
	 VF;	S.	Coombes,	A77,	r/n	otherwise	gVF;	M.	Sommerville,	A497,	
	 gVF;	S.	Hague	Smith,	A478,	aEF;	United	Service	Hotel,	A590,	lightly	
	 cleaned,	otherwise	EF;	&	HALFPENNY,	Kirkcaldie	&	Stains,	A312,	
	 aEF.	VF	-	aEF	 $300

362	 PENNIES	(12),	Beath	&	Co,	A32,	gF;	J	Caro	&	Co	Ploughman	Rev,	with	
	 90	degrees	rotation,	scarce,	A62,	gF;	Edward	Reece,	A447,	r/n,	gF;	
	 Gaisford	&	Edmonds,	A142,	glossed,	aVF;	Holland	&	Butler,	A263,	F;	
	 J.	M	Merrington,	A363,	glossed,	gF;	John	Gilmour	A143,	F;	Jones	&	
	 Williamson,	A308,	VF;	M.	Sommerville,	A498	r/n,	F	&	A500,	gF;	&	W.	
	 Petersen,	A346,	r/n	Obv,	F;	&	HALFPENNY,	H.	Ashton,	A19,	gF;	&	J.	
	 Hurley,	A277,	VF.	F	-	VF	 $400
363	 S	BEAVEN	Penny	1863,	A42,	no	pitting,	a	few	scr's	to	Obv,	better	
	 example.	VF	 $200
364	 LIPMAN	LEVY	Penny	ND,	A321,	circulation	strike.	gVF	 $300
365	 MORRIS	MARKS	Penny	ND,	Auckland,	A341.	VF		 $275
366	 PENNIES	(5),	George	McCaul,	A359,	EF;	H.	Ashton	1862,	A21,	EF;	
	 Kirkcaldie	&	Stains,	A311,	aEF;	&	Morrin	(2),	A387,	EF	&	A388,	gVF.	
	 gVF	-	EF	 $200
367	 MILNER	&	THOMPSON	Pennies	(8),	full	set,	A376	-	383,	attractive	
	 example.	EF	-	AU	 $250
368	 WILLIAM	PRATT	Penny	1854,	Christchurch,	A443,	scarcer,	deep	digs	
	 Obv	&	Rev	on	very	scarce	type,	otherwise	VF.	 $100
369	 EDWARD	WATERS	Penny	ND,	A610,	T	of	Street	left	of	D	of	Auckland.	
	 gVF	 $150
370	 A	S	WILSON	Penny	1857,	A639,	rare.	Poor	 $50

Other
371	 INTERNMENT	CAMP	Five	Shillings,	Bronze,	hole	in	centre,	used	in	
	 Australia	&	NZ,	kmTn.5,	lustre	remaining,	with	a	trace	of	verdigris	at	
	 lower	reverse.	(Full	set	available	in	this	auction).	AU	 $3,600
372	 INTERNMENT	CAMP	Two	Shillings,	Bronze,	hole	in	centre,	used	in	
	 Australia	&	NZ,	kmTn.4,	Original	lustre,	trace	of	fingerprint,	other-
	 wise	UNC.	 $1,000
373	 INTERNMENT	CAMP	Shilling,	Bronze,	hole	in	centre,	used	in	
	 Australia	&	NZ,	kmTn.3,	Good	underlying	lustre,	verdigris	spot	9	
	 o'clock	Rev.	AU	 $500
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392	 THREEPENCES	1939	(15),	all	with	mint	lustre.	UNC	 $400

393	 PENNIES	(24),	complete	except	1963,	noted	1941,	spot	Obv,	gEF;	42,	
	 spot	Rev,	EF;	43	AU,	54,	EF;	many	AU	or	better,	some	with	minor	spots	
	 and/or	light	fingerprints,	all	with	lustre	&	in	flips.	EF	-	UNC	 $250

394	 PENNY	1956	NSS,	even	dark	tone	&	residual	lustre.	aEF	 $100

395	 COLLECTION	of	Predecimal	coins	in	Bertrand	albums	(224,	75	silver),	
	 Half	Crowns	(30),	1934	&	48	EF,	1950	AU;	Florins	(27),	1936,	40	aEF,	
	 1942	EF,	1950	AU;	Shillings	(33);	Sixpence	(35),	1951	UNC,	most	VF	
	 or	better;	Threepence	(39),	1935	narrow	date	gF,	1942	One	Dot	gVF,	
	 1950	EF;	Pennies	(30),	exceptional	condition,	all	lustrous	except	1956	
	 NSS	VF,	1943	with	spots,	EF	-	UNC;	&	Halfpennies	(30),	high	grade,	
	 1940,	47,	49	only	with	spots,	all	with	some	lustre,	EF	-	UNC;	silver	
	 mostly	VF	or	better,	Shillings	mostly	F	or	better,	albums	in	good	
	 condition,	minor	damage	to	Halfpenny.	VG	-	UNC	 $800

396	 COLLECTION	(227),	complete	Halfpenny	-	Halfcrown	in	album,	some	
	 variety,	some	duplicates,	Threepence	1935,	Wide	date,	gF.	Most	VF	
	 or	better.	F	-	AU	 $350

397	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(182),	Halfpennies	to	Crowns	
	 missing	only	1935	Crown,	1965	Halfpenny,	Penny	&	Halfcrown;	
	 Halfpennies	(23),	Pennies	(24),	Threepences	(31),	1935	Narrow	Date	
	 aF,	Sixpences	(31),	Shillings	(28),	Florins	(23),	&	Half	Crowns	(20),	
	 1949	&	1953	Crowns,	#A.	VG	-	UNC		 $325

398	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(182),	Halfpennies	to	Crowns	
	 missing	only	1935	Crown,	1965	Halfpenny,	Penny	&	Halfcrown;	
	 Halfpennies	(23),	Pennies	(24),	Threepences	(31),	1935	Narrow	Date	
	 F,	Sixpences	(31),	Shillings	(28),	Florins	(23),	Half	Crowns	(20),	&	1949	
	 &	53	Crowns,	#B.	VG	-	UNC		 $325

399	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(182),	Halfpennies	to	Crowns	
	 missing	only	1935	Crown,	1965	Halfpenny,	Penny	&	Halfcrown;	
	 Halfpennies	(23),	Pennies	(24),	Threepences	(31),	1935	Wide	Date	
	 gF,	Sixpences	(31),	Shillings	(28),	Florins	(23),	&	Half	Crowns	(20),	
	 1949	&	1953	Crowns,	#C.	VG	-	UNC	 $325

400	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(180),	Halfpennies	to	Halfcrowns	
	 missing	only	1965	Halfpenny,	Penny	&	Halfcrown;	Halfpennies	(23),	
	 Pennies	(24),	Threepences	(31),	1935	Wide	Date	F,	Sixpences	(31),	
	 Shillings	(28),	Florins	(23),	&	Half	Crowns	(20).	VG	-	UNC		 $300

401	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(188),	Halfpennies	to	Halfcrowns	
	 complete.	Noted	1935	Threepence	narrow	date,	aF;	&	1946	flat	back	
	 Florin	gVF.	VG	-	AU	 $300

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
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402	 ACCUMULATION	in	Higher	Grade	(16),	Halfcrowns	(2),	1941,	tone	
	 spots	gEF;	1943,	AU;	Florins	(2),	1942,	gEF;	1934,	AU;	Shilling	1945,	
	 EF;	Sixpences	(4),	1933,	gEF;	1936,	EF;	1942,	slabbed,	gEF;	1946,	
	 EF;	Threepences	(7),	1933,	striking	flaw	Rev,	EF;	1943	(2),	EF	&	AU;	
	 1945	(2),	both	UNC;	&	1946	(2),	AU,	&	tone	spot	Rev,	UNC.	EF	-	UNC	 $400

403	 ACCUMULATION	(31),	Crown	1949;	Halfcrowns	1934,	40;	Florin	1933;	
	 Shilling	1935;	Sixpence	1936;	Threepences	(25),	1937,	39	(4),	42	(2),
	 43	(2),	44	(13),	45	(3).	Higher	grade	NZ,	most	gVF	-	gEF,	some	UNC	
	 Threepences.	VF	-	UNC	 $300

404	 VARIETY	GROUP	(37),	Penny	1956	NSS	(7),	mostly	F;	Threepence	
	 1956	NSS	(22);	&	Sixpence	1957	NSS	(8).	F	-	EF	 $275

Error Coins
405	 THREEPENCE	1958,	20%	partial	brockage,	incuse	image	of	Queen's	
	 face	in	place	of	left	patu	on	Rev,	rare	error.	gVF	 $400

406	 THREEPENCE	1960	matched	pair	(2),	thin	planchet	reverse	brockage	
	 with	weak	mirror	image	&	well	struck	regular	Rev,	0.69g,	AU;	&	die	
	 cap	with	strong	Obv	&	weak	Rev	on	regular	planchet,	1.39g,	EF.	Rare	
	 coin	errors	as	a	pair,	separated	post	minting.	EF	 $600

407	 ERROR	GROUP	(8),	Florin	(4),	1961	(3),	off-centre	broadstrikes	(2),	
	 both	1mm;	double	struck,	lip	in	reeding;	&	1950	lamination	crack	
	 Rev;	Sixpence	1964	filled	die	Obv;	Threepence	1959,	Counter-
	 brockage	Obv;	Penny	1960	lamination	peel	on	'9'	of	1960;	Halfpenny	
	 1965	(2),	minor	clip	11	o'clock	Obv;	&	off-centre	broadstrike	1mm;	
	 &	2	Cents	Bahamas	Mule.	F	-	EF	 $400

408	 MATCHED	PAIRS	(2),	FLORIN	1964,	gVF;	&	TEN	CENTS	1973,	tape	
	 residue	Obv	otherwise	gVF;	Obv	&	Rev	split	planchets	from	the	same	
	 coin,	scarce	as	matched	pairs.	gVF	 $300

409	 SIXPENCE	1964,	15%	(3mm)	partial	edge	brockage	Obv,	2.85g,	rare.	
	 UNC	 $250

410	 FIVE	CENT	1969,	Uniface	die	cap,	Rev	blank	&	Obv	with	lip	from	
	 being	pushed	around	the	upper	die	shaft.	This	can	occur	when	there	
	 have	been	two	blanks	in	the	press	at	the	same	time,	2.84g,	some	
	 dirt	spots	Obv	otherwise	EF.	 $120

411	 TWO	CENTS	1983,	struck	on	smaller	copper	planchet,	lacking	signifi-
	 cant	amount	of	Obv	legend,	approx	45%	of	rim	intact,	small	tone	
	 spots,	2.53g	(40%	light),	19mm	diameter.	AU	 $200

412	 PROOF	SET	2011	Yellow	Eyed	Penguin,	with	rare	no	date	Ten	Cents,	
	 0.999	silver	$5,	1	oz	ASW,	some	toning	to	10	Cents	&	Two	Dollar,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	1162	as	issued.	 $1,000

392	 THREEPENCES	1939	(15),	all	with	mint	lustre.	UNC	 $400

393	 PENNIES	(24),	complete	except	1963,	noted	1941,	spot	Obv,	gEF;	42,	
	 spot	Rev,	EF;	43	AU,	54,	EF;	many	AU	or	better,	some	with	minor	spots	
	 and/or	light	fingerprints,	all	with	lustre	&	in	flips.	EF	-	UNC	 $250

394	 PENNY	1956	NSS,	even	dark	tone	&	residual	lustre.	aEF	 $100

395	 COLLECTION	of	Predecimal	coins	in	Bertrand	albums	(224,	75	silver),	
	 Half	Crowns	(30),	1934	&	48	EF,	1950	AU;	Florins	(27),	1936,	40	aEF,	
	 1942	EF,	1950	AU;	Shillings	(33);	Sixpence	(35),	1951	UNC,	most	VF	
	 or	better;	Threepence	(39),	1935	narrow	date	gF,	1942	One	Dot	gVF,	
	 1950	EF;	Pennies	(30),	exceptional	condition,	all	lustrous	except	1956	
	 NSS	VF,	1943	with	spots,	EF	-	UNC;	&	Halfpennies	(30),	high	grade,	
	 1940,	47,	49	only	with	spots,	all	with	some	lustre,	EF	-	UNC;	silver	
	 mostly	VF	or	better,	Shillings	mostly	F	or	better,	albums	in	good	
	 condition,	minor	damage	to	Halfpenny.	VG	-	UNC	 $800

396	 COLLECTION	(227),	complete	Halfpenny	-	Halfcrown	in	album,	some	
	 variety,	some	duplicates,	Threepence	1935,	Wide	date,	gF.	Most	VF	
	 or	better.	F	-	AU	 $350

397	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(182),	Halfpennies	to	Crowns	
	 missing	only	1935	Crown,	1965	Halfpenny,	Penny	&	Halfcrown;	
	 Halfpennies	(23),	Pennies	(24),	Threepences	(31),	1935	Narrow	Date	
	 aF,	Sixpences	(31),	Shillings	(28),	Florins	(23),	&	Half	Crowns	(20),	
	 1949	&	1953	Crowns,	#A.	VG	-	UNC		 $325

398	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(182),	Halfpennies	to	Crowns	
	 missing	only	1935	Crown,	1965	Halfpenny,	Penny	&	Halfcrown;	
	 Halfpennies	(23),	Pennies	(24),	Threepences	(31),	1935	Narrow	Date	
	 F,	Sixpences	(31),	Shillings	(28),	Florins	(23),	Half	Crowns	(20),	&	1949	
	 &	53	Crowns,	#B.	VG	-	UNC		 $325

399	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(182),	Halfpennies	to	Crowns	
	 missing	only	1935	Crown,	1965	Halfpenny,	Penny	&	Halfcrown;	
	 Halfpennies	(23),	Pennies	(24),	Threepences	(31),	1935	Wide	Date	
	 gF,	Sixpences	(31),	Shillings	(28),	Florins	(23),	&	Half	Crowns	(20),	
	 1949	&	1953	Crowns,	#C.	VG	-	UNC	 $325

400	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(180),	Halfpennies	to	Halfcrowns	
	 missing	only	1965	Halfpenny,	Penny	&	Halfcrown;	Halfpennies	(23),	
	 Pennies	(24),	Threepences	(31),	1935	Wide	Date	F,	Sixpences	(31),	
	 Shillings	(28),	Florins	(23),	&	Half	Crowns	(20).	VG	-	UNC		 $300

401	 COLLECTION	of	Pre-decimal	in	album	(188),	Halfpennies	to	Halfcrowns	
	 complete.	Noted	1935	Threepence	narrow	date,	aF;	&	1946	flat	back	
	 Florin	gVF.	VG	-	AU	 $300

BIDS BELOW 70% OF ESTIMATE WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED
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Decimal
413	 PROOF	$150	1998	Kiwi,	0.999	platinum,	0.5	oz	APW,	cased	with	cert	
	 56	as	issued.	 $900

414	 PROOF	$5	(4),	2014	Kairuku;	2015	Huia;	2016	Haast's	Eagle;	&	2017	
	 Laughing	Owl.	All	0.999	silver,	total	4	oz	ASW,	all	cased	with	certs	as	
	 issued.		 $250

415	 PROOF	$1	-	$5	(7),	$5	2001	Royal	Visit;	$1	(6),	2006	QEII	80th;	2012	
	 Diamond	Jubilee;	2013	QEII	60th	Anniv;	2014	Royal	Visit;	&	2015	
	 Longest	Reign.	All	0.999	silver,	total	7	oz	ASW,	all	cased	with	certs	as	
	 issued.	 $300

416	 PROOF	$1	(3),	2015	ICC	World	Cup	Cricket,	0.999	silver,	no	peeling	
	 on	case;	2014	Royal	Visit,	0.999	silver;	2003	LOTR	One	True	Ring,	
	 0.925	silver/gold	plate;	&	UNC	2003	LOTR	Ring	of	Power	set.	Total	
	 2.841	oz	ASW,	still	in	original	packaging/cases	as	issued.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $250

417	 PROOF	$1	-	50	cents	(6),	$1	(4),	2005	ANZAC	Pair,	2016	RSA	100	years,	
	 &	2018	Back	from	the	Brink;	50	Cents	(2),	2015	ANZAC	non-colourized	
	 &	2018	Armistice	Poppy;	all	0.999	silver,	total	6	oz	ASW;	Damage	to	
	 2015	Spirit	of	ANZAC	case,	all	cased	with	certs	as	issued.	 $400

418	 PROOF	$1	(6),	2007	Great	Spotted	Kiwi;	2009	&	2010	Icons	of	NZ;	
	 2018	Moa;	2020	colourised	kiwi;	&	2021	colourised	kaka.	All	0.999	
	 silver,	total	6	oz	ASW,	cased	with	certs	as	issued,	some	boxed.	 $350

419	 PROOF	$1	(5),	2010	Maori	Art	Heitiki,	tone;	2015	Kiwi;	2017	
	 Taniwha;	2018	Wahine	50th	Anniversary;	&	2018	Kiwi.	All	0.999	silver,	
	 total	6	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $400

420	 PROOF	$1	(3),	2017	Southern	Lights,	cert	0221;	&	2018	Maui	&	the	
	 Goddess	of	Fire	2	coin	set,	cert	238.	All	0.999	silver	total	3	oz	ASW,	
	 cased	&	boxed.	 $400

421	 PROOF	&	SPECIMEN	$1	(2),	2022	Little	Spotted	Kiwi,	both	0.999	
	 Silver,	1oz	ASW,	the	first	cased	with	cert	44,	the	second	in	card	of	
	 issue,	total	2oz	ASW.	 $180

422	 PROOF	SETS	(15),	2000	Cormorant;	2001	Kereru;	2002	Hectors	
	 Dolphin;	2003	Kokopu;	2004	Taiko;	2005	Crested	Penguin;	2006	Falcon;	
	 2007	Tuatara;	2008	Hamilton's	Frog;	2009	Kakapo;	2010	Maui	Dolphin;	
	 2012	Fairy	Tern;	2014	HMS	Achilles;	2015	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	&	2016	
	 QEII	90th	Birthday.	All	0.999	silver,	total	15	oz	ASW,	some	with	sl	
	 tone,	all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.		 $850

423	 PROOF	SET	2004	-	2008	Premium	Silver	Dollar	Set	Kiwi	Themes	(5),	
	 2004	Little	Spotted;	2005	Rowi;	2006	North	Island	Brown;	2007	
	 Great	Spotted;	&	2008	Haast	Tokoeka,	each	0.999	silver,	total	5	oz	
	 ASW,	sl	tone	on	Great	Spotted	Kiwi,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	043	as	
	 issued.	 $850
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424	 PROOF	SET	2011	RUGBY	CUP	WORLD	CHAMPIONS,	0.999	silver	coins	
	 from	NZ	(2),	km346	&	km347,	Australia,	England,	&	South	Africa,	
	 total	5	oz	ASW,	housed	in	wooden	case,	some	wear	to	case	&	
	 mechanism,	some	fingerprints.	 $400
425	 PROOF	SET	2014	-	2018	WWI	Continuity	Set	(5),	each	0.999	silver	
	 with	colour,	total	5	oz	ASW,	all	in	round	presentation	case,	individual	
	 cases	&	certs	for	2015	&	16	only.	 $400
426	 RBNZ	MINT	ROLLS	(17),	50c	(2),	2015,	km119a	&	unknown	date;	20c	
	 (4),	2015	(2),	2020	&	unknown	date;	10c	(11),	2015	(3),	2019	(6),	&	
	 unknown	date	(2);	690	coins	with	face	value	of	$95.	UNC	 $200
427	 PATTERN	SET	One	Dollar	-	One	Cent	(7	coins),	1983,	Royal	Mint,	with	
	 pattern	dollar,	50th	anniversary	of	coinage,	38.7mm,	milled	edge,	
	 Rev	of	the	1983	dollar	(km53),	image	of	20	cent	at	lower	right	omits	
	 the	stem	&	lower	foliage	of	the	fern,	with	normal	comparator;	Obv	
	 Machin	effigy	as	also	on	other	coins	with	normal	1983	Revs,	in	mint	
	 sealed	pack,	rare,	sharply	struck.	BU	 $1,800
428	 PATTERNS	(2),	Two	Dollar	round	8.83g,	26mm		&	One	Dollar	hepta-
	 gonal	6.13g,	22mm	Trial	Pieces	1985,	Royal	Australian	Mint,	Revs	
	 Australian	Arms,	$2	ROYAL	AUSTRALIAN	MINT	TESTING	below,	$1	
	 TEST	RAM	TEST	surrounding;	Obvs	Maklouf	portrait,	Legend	
	 ELIZABETH	II	NEW	ZEALAND	1985,	both	AlBr;	Edges	$2,	5	equally	
	 spaced	5mm	milled	strips,	$1	plain;	rare	examples	of	different	weight	
	 from	other	contemporary	examples.	UNC	 $1,500
429	 PATTERN	SET	One	Dollar	-	One	Cent	(7	coins),	1986,	Royal	Mint,	with	
	 pattern	dollar,	Rev	of	1984	dollar	with	Chatham	Islands	Black	Robin	
	 (like	km54),	Obv	Maklouf	effigy	as	in	issued	1986	dollars	(like	km56),	
	 other	coins	sharply	struck	early	examples	of	1986	designs	in	mint	
	 sealed	pack,	rare,	only	8	produced,	Bronze	with	slight	tone,	otherwise	
	 BU,	in	folder.	 $3,000
430	 TRIAL	PIECES,	ONE	DOLLAR	(2),	c1986,	Royal	Mint,	Aluminium	Bronze,	
	 milled	&	plain	security	edge,	7.86g,	22.5mm;	&	plain	edge,	22.5mm,	
	 8.38	g,	differing	from	issued	weight	of	8g.	UNC	 $150

NEW ZEALAND GOLD COINS
431	 1984	$20	Los	Angeles	XXIII	Olympics,	0.917	gold,	0.869	oz	AGW,	
	 issued	by	Auckland	Coin	&	Bullion	Exchange,	MP1984/2,	kmXM6,	
	 some	red	tone	spots,	cased	with	cert	301/500.	PROOF	 $2,600
432	 1984	$20	Los	Angeles	XXIII	Olympics,	0.917	gold,	0.869	oz	AGW,	
	 issued	by	Auckland	Coin	&	Bullion	Exchange,	MP1984/2,	kmXM6,	
	 some	red	tone	spots,	cased	with	cert	310/500.	PROOF	 $2,600
433	 1985	Kiwi	&	Map,	0.9999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	issued	by	Auckland	
	 Coin	&	Bullion	Exchange,	in	ACB	flip,	weak	centre	strike	&	tone	spots	
	 Rev.	UNC	 $750

Decimal
413	 PROOF	$150	1998	Kiwi,	0.999	platinum,	0.5	oz	APW,	cased	with	cert	
	 56	as	issued.	 $900

414	 PROOF	$5	(4),	2014	Kairuku;	2015	Huia;	2016	Haast's	Eagle;	&	2017	
	 Laughing	Owl.	All	0.999	silver,	total	4	oz	ASW,	all	cased	with	certs	as	
	 issued.		 $250

415	 PROOF	$1	-	$5	(7),	$5	2001	Royal	Visit;	$1	(6),	2006	QEII	80th;	2012	
	 Diamond	Jubilee;	2013	QEII	60th	Anniv;	2014	Royal	Visit;	&	2015	
	 Longest	Reign.	All	0.999	silver,	total	7	oz	ASW,	all	cased	with	certs	as	
	 issued.	 $300

416	 PROOF	$1	(3),	2015	ICC	World	Cup	Cricket,	0.999	silver,	no	peeling	
	 on	case;	2014	Royal	Visit,	0.999	silver;	2003	LOTR	One	True	Ring,	
	 0.925	silver/gold	plate;	&	UNC	2003	LOTR	Ring	of	Power	set.	Total	
	 2.841	oz	ASW,	still	in	original	packaging/cases	as	issued.	UNC	-	PROOF	 $250

417	 PROOF	$1	-	50	cents	(6),	$1	(4),	2005	ANZAC	Pair,	2016	RSA	100	years,	
	 &	2018	Back	from	the	Brink;	50	Cents	(2),	2015	ANZAC	non-colourized	
	 &	2018	Armistice	Poppy;	all	0.999	silver,	total	6	oz	ASW;	Damage	to	
	 2015	Spirit	of	ANZAC	case,	all	cased	with	certs	as	issued.	 $400

418	 PROOF	$1	(6),	2007	Great	Spotted	Kiwi;	2009	&	2010	Icons	of	NZ;	
	 2018	Moa;	2020	colourised	kiwi;	&	2021	colourised	kaka.	All	0.999	
	 silver,	total	6	oz	ASW,	cased	with	certs	as	issued,	some	boxed.	 $350

419	 PROOF	$1	(5),	2010	Maori	Art	Heitiki,	tone;	2015	Kiwi;	2017	
	 Taniwha;	2018	Wahine	50th	Anniversary;	&	2018	Kiwi.	All	0.999	silver,	
	 total	6	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.	 $400

420	 PROOF	$1	(3),	2017	Southern	Lights,	cert	0221;	&	2018	Maui	&	the	
	 Goddess	of	Fire	2	coin	set,	cert	238.	All	0.999	silver	total	3	oz	ASW,	
	 cased	&	boxed.	 $400

421	 PROOF	&	SPECIMEN	$1	(2),	2022	Little	Spotted	Kiwi,	both	0.999	
	 Silver,	1oz	ASW,	the	first	cased	with	cert	44,	the	second	in	card	of	
	 issue,	total	2oz	ASW.	 $180

422	 PROOF	SETS	(15),	2000	Cormorant;	2001	Kereru;	2002	Hectors	
	 Dolphin;	2003	Kokopu;	2004	Taiko;	2005	Crested	Penguin;	2006	Falcon;	
	 2007	Tuatara;	2008	Hamilton's	Frog;	2009	Kakapo;	2010	Maui	Dolphin;	
	 2012	Fairy	Tern;	2014	HMS	Achilles;	2015	Spirit	of	ANZAC;	&	2016	
	 QEII	90th	Birthday.	All	0.999	silver,	total	15	oz	ASW,	some	with	sl	
	 tone,	all	cased	&	boxed	with	certs	as	issued.		 $850

423	 PROOF	SET	2004	-	2008	Premium	Silver	Dollar	Set	Kiwi	Themes	(5),	
	 2004	Little	Spotted;	2005	Rowi;	2006	North	Island	Brown;	2007	
	 Great	Spotted;	&	2008	Haast	Tokoeka,	each	0.999	silver,	total	5	oz	
	 ASW,	sl	tone	on	Great	Spotted	Kiwi,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	043	as	
	 issued.	 $850
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434	 1990	$150	150th	Anniversary,	0.916	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	0553	as	issued,	usual	peeling	on	case.	PROOF	 $1,500
435	 1990	$150	150th	Anniversary,	0.916	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	2021	as	issued,	usual	case	peeling.	PROOF	 $1,500
436	 1990	$150	150th	Anniversary,	0.916	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	no	box,	with	
	 cert	3335.	PROOF	 $1,500
437	 1993	$5,	40th	Anniversary	of	Coronation,	0.917	gold,	1.41	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	with	cert	413	as	issued.	PROOF	 $4,200
438	 1994	50	Cents	Endeavour,	Bimetal,	white	gold	(0.375)	outer	ring	
	 surrounding	yellow	gold	(0.917)	inner	ring,	total	0.47	oz	AGW,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert	062	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400
439	 1994	50	Cents	Endeavour,	Bimetal,	white	gold	(0.375)	outer	ring	
	 surrounding	yellow	gold	(0.917)	inner	ring,	total	0.47	oz	AGW,	light	
	 tone	Obv.	Cased	&	boxed	with	cert	292	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400
440	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector,	0.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	few	small	tone	
	 spots,	cased	with	cert	227	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
441	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector,	0.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	minor	tone	spot	
	 Rev,	cased	with	cert	451	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
442	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector.	0.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	small	tone	spots,	
	 capsule	&	wooden	case,	missing	cert.	PROOF	 $1,400
443	 1996	$10	General	Grant,	0.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	usual	minor	tone	
	 spots	Rev,	cased	with	cert	145	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
444	 1996	$10	General	Grant,	0.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	minor	tone	spots,	
	 cased	with	cert	398	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
445	 1997	$10	Gabriel's	Gully,	0.999	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	no	tone	spots,	
	 good	example,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	072	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
446	 2000	$10	pair,	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	0.999	gold,	0.25	&	0.125	oz	
	 AGW,	total	0.375	oz	AGW,	Niagara	with	a	few	tone	spots,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,100
447	 2000	$10	pair,	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	0.999	gold,	0.25	&	0.125	
	 oz	AGW,	total	0.375	oz	AGW,	Niagara	with	a	few	small	spots,	boxed	
	 &	no	cert.	PROOF	 $1,050
448	 2000	NZ	Mint,	Millennium	2000	Peace	&	Prosperity	Obv	with	Kiwi	&	
	 Fern	Rev,	0.9999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $750
449	 2002	$10	America's	Cup,	0.9999	pure	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased,	
	 missing	cert.	PROOF	 $1,500
450	 2003	$10	Lord	of	the	Rings	the	One	Ring,	0.925	gold,	1.17	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	#878	as	issued.	PROOF	 $3,500
451	 2003	$10	Lord	of	the	Rings	the	One	Ring,	0.925	gold,	1.17	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	#877	as	issued.	PROOF	 $3,500
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OTHER
452	 DESIGNS	for	1967	NZ	Decimal	Changeover	by	James	Berry	(280,	
	 1964	-	66),	1	Cent	to	1	Dollar,	including	206	mainly	pencil	finished	
	 designs,	sketches	&	concept	trials;	16	sheets	with	67	photos;	1	
	 mountain	scene	photo,	2	colour	paintings;	&	8	original	photos,	inclu-
	 ding	Berry	at	work	in	the	Royal	Mint.	The	original	material	shows	
	 much	about	the	origins	and	progression	of	Berry's	designs	&	his	
	 systematic	&	meticulous	work,	including	for	final	designs.	Vendor	
	 advises	provenance	ex	Jaggards,	Australia.	VF	-	EF	 $2,000

453	 DESIGNS	for	1967	NZ	Decimal	Changeover	(60	in	10	original	photos,	
	 1964	-	66),	1	Cent	to	50	Cent	Sets,	submitted	by	competing	designers,	
	 including	alternatives	by	Fraser,	William	Gardner	(1964,	1	cent	to	
	 50	cent);	&	Shurrock;	&	concepts	for	Machin's	Obverse.	Some	appear	
	 to	be	from	Design	Committee	agenda	papers.	Vendor	advises	
	 provenance	ex	Jaggards,	Australia.	VF	 $300

454	 GOLD	BAR,	Pamp	Suisse	2.5g,	0.999	pure,	0.08	oz	AGW.	AU	 $250

455	 SILVER	BARS	(3),	Usvi	Ingot	Co,	10	oz	bar,	0.999	silver,	stamped	#779;	
	 Engelhard	1	oz	bar,	0.999	silver,	stamped	PA	28830;	&	NZ	Mint	1	oz	
	 coin,	silver	fern	&	Aotearoa	map	0.9999;	total	12	oz	ASW,	coin	EF.	 $475

456	 CUFFLINKS	(2),	made	from	Japanese	gold	5	Yen,	Mutsuhito	year	31	
	 (1898)	kmY32,	coins	0.900	gold,	links	0.625	gold,	approx	0.305	oz	
	 AGW,	Vendor	advised	cufflinks	were	an	ambassadorial	gift.	VF	 $900

457	 SOUTH	AFRICA	Pond	1898,	km10.2,	0.916	gold,	0.2352	oz	AGW,	
	 mounted	as	brooch	on	9ct	frame,	approx	0.0511	AGW,	total	approx	
	 0.2863	AGW.	F	 $850

458	 Half	Sovereign	Ring,	1910S,	S3977B,	mounted	on	18ct	gold	band	
	 0.0194	oz	AGW,	total	0.1372	AGW.	F	 $450

459	 MARGARET	THATCHER	MEMORABILIA	(2),	Sterling	Silver	Armada	
	 Dish,	by	R	Carr,	Sheffield,	engraved	with	Margaret	Thatcher's	signa-
	 ture,	2007,	15.2cm	diameter,	209	grams,	6.82	oz	ASW;	&	Candle	
	 Extinguisher,	"Winning	Finchley	Young	Margaret	Thatcher",	Limited	
	 Edition	Number	77,	with	certificate	signed	by	Margaret	Thatcher,	
	 Bronte	English	fine	bone	china,	hand	painted,	2010.	Both	presented	
	 by	Lady	Thatcher	to	a	staff	member	in	appreciation	for	services,	
	 boxed	in	excellent	order.	AU	-	UNC	 $500

460	 BADGES	(500+)	Important	collection	of	Badges,	Pins	&	Cufflinks	
	 designed	by	Trevor	Dick.	Made	between	the	1940s	&	1980s,	these	
	 badges	represent	groups	from	throughout	New	Zealand,	from	
	 provincial	towns	to	cities,	Clubs	to	Charity,	School	&	Professional	
	 work	-	these	tiny	artworks	were	worn	proudly	by	members	of	the	
	 groups	they	represented.	Included	are	Charity,	Clubs,	Education,	
	 Political	groups	&	professions,	including	police	stars,						cont.....

434	 1990	$150	150th	Anniversary,	0.916	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	0553	as	issued,	usual	peeling	on	case.	PROOF	 $1,500
435	 1990	$150	150th	Anniversary,	0.916	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	2021	as	issued,	usual	case	peeling.	PROOF	 $1,500
436	 1990	$150	150th	Anniversary,	0.916	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	no	box,	with	
	 cert	3335.	PROOF	 $1,500
437	 1993	$5,	40th	Anniversary	of	Coronation,	0.917	gold,	1.41	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	with	cert	413	as	issued.	PROOF	 $4,200
438	 1994	50	Cents	Endeavour,	Bimetal,	white	gold	(0.375)	outer	ring	
	 surrounding	yellow	gold	(0.917)	inner	ring,	total	0.47	oz	AGW,	cased	
	 &	boxed	with	cert	062	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400
439	 1994	50	Cents	Endeavour,	Bimetal,	white	gold	(0.375)	outer	ring	
	 surrounding	yellow	gold	(0.917)	inner	ring,	total	0.47	oz	AGW,	light	
	 tone	Obv.	Cased	&	boxed	with	cert	292	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,400
440	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector,	0.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	few	small	tone	
	 spots,	cased	with	cert	227	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
441	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector,	0.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	minor	tone	spot	
	 Rev,	cased	with	cert	451	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
442	 1995	$10	Gold	Prospector.	0.9999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	small	tone	spots,	
	 capsule	&	wooden	case,	missing	cert.	PROOF	 $1,400
443	 1996	$10	General	Grant,	0.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	usual	minor	tone	
	 spots	Rev,	cased	with	cert	145	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
444	 1996	$10	General	Grant,	0.999	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	minor	tone	spots,	
	 cased	with	cert	398	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
445	 1997	$10	Gabriel's	Gully,	0.999	gold,	0.50	oz	AGW,	no	tone	spots,	
	 good	example,	cased	&	boxed	with	cert	072	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,500
446	 2000	$10	pair,	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	0.999	gold,	0.25	&	0.125	oz	
	 AGW,	total	0.375	oz	AGW,	Niagara	with	a	few	tone	spots,	cased	&	
	 boxed	with	cert	as	issued.	PROOF	 $1,100
447	 2000	$10	pair,	Niagara	&	Claymore,	each	0.999	gold,	0.25	&	0.125	
	 oz	AGW,	total	0.375	oz	AGW,	Niagara	with	a	few	small	spots,	boxed	
	 &	no	cert.	PROOF	 $1,050
448	 2000	NZ	Mint,	Millennium	2000	Peace	&	Prosperity	Obv	with	Kiwi	&	
	 Fern	Rev,	0.9999	gold,	0.25	oz	AGW,	cased	&	boxed	as	issued.	PROOF	 $750
449	 2002	$10	America's	Cup,	0.9999	pure	gold,	0.5	oz	AGW,	cased,	
	 missing	cert.	PROOF	 $1,500
450	 2003	$10	Lord	of	the	Rings	the	One	Ring,	0.925	gold,	1.17	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	#878	as	issued.	PROOF	 $3,500
451	 2003	$10	Lord	of	the	Rings	the	One	Ring,	0.925	gold,	1.17	oz	AGW,	
	 cased	&	boxed	with	cert	#877	as	issued.	PROOF	 $3,500
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 .....cont					Red	Cross,	Green	Cross,	Vintage	Cars,	Thistle	Caledonian	
	 Club,	Dachsunds,	National	Party,	Aircraft	Association,	etc.	Some	
	 duplicates.	Most	AU	or	better.	 $1,750

461	 BADGES	(250+)	Large	collection	of	sporting	Badges	&	Pins	designed	
	 by	Trevor	Dick.	Made	between	the	1940s	&	1980s	these	badges	
	 represent	groups	from	provincial	towns	to	cities	(Southland,	Taranaki,	
	 Timaru,	Hutt	Valley	etc)	and	their	sporting	endeavours,	representing	
	 many	sports,	including	rugby,	cricket,	netball,	darts,	Highland	Games,	
	 etc.	Some	duplicates.	Most	AU	or	better.		 $750

WORLD BANKNOTES
462	 AUSTRALIA	One	Pound,	Commonwealth,	Cerutty/Collins	(1918),	
	 B103b/P4d,	s/n	B165872E,	some	discolouration,	no	tears.	VG	 $350

463	 AUSTRALIA	(19),	10	Pounds	-	10	Shillings,	noted	10	Pounds	ND	
	 Coombs/Wilson,	B141a/P141,	gF;	5	Pounds	ND,	Armitage/McFarlane,	
	 B133b/P6,	F;	1	Pound	ND,	Sheehan/McFarlane,	B132a/P26,	gF;	&	
	 10	Shillings	ND,	Sheehan/McFarlane,	B131a/P25,	foxing,	gF.	VG	-	VF	 $300

464	 AUSTRALIA	Ten	Shillings,	Commonwealth,	Riddle/Heathershaw	
	 (1928),	B120c/P15c,	s/n	A/93	272691.	aVF	 $350

465	 AUSTRALIA	One	Dollar,	Coombs/Wilson	(1966),	star	replacement	
	 note	ZAC	48299*,	B205az/P37ar.	AU	 $700

466	 BELIZE	The	First	Gold	Banknotes	of	Belize,	BNP301/PCS1,	total	36	
	 notes,	QEII	on	both	sides,	Rev	with	vignettes	of	ships,	fish,	birds,	&	
	 fauna,	stored	in	green	album.	UNC	 $250

467	 BRITISH	ISLES	(254),	Bank	of	England	(77);	Scotland	(57);	Ireland	(29);	
	 Isle	of	Man	(16);	Guernsey	(21);	Jersey	(16);	&	British	Military	
	 Authority	(38);	Housed	in	album,	mostly	1950's	-	2000's,	50p	-	£50,	
	 Pre-Decimal	&	Decimal	with	£600+	in	face	value.	G	-	UNC		 $1,500

468	 FALKLAND	ISLANDS	(4),	£50,	B222/P16,	gEF;	£5	(2),	B217	&	219/P12	
	 &	17,	AU;	&	£1,	B218/P13,	UNC.	gEF	-	UNC	 $200

469	 FIJI	One	Pound	Emergency	Issue	1942,	overprinted	on	NZ	LEFEAUX	
	 note,	B322b/P45,	s/n	6D	914768,	scarce	prefix,	flattened	but	scarce.	F	 $450

470	 GB	Pound,	ND	(1927),	Fisher,	B511c/P359,	s/n	D1/20	638249.	VF	 $100

471	 GIBRALTAR	(4),	£50,	1986,	B122a/P24;	£10,	1986,	B120b/P22b;	£5,	
	 1988,	B119b/P21b;	&	£1,	1988,	B118e/P20e.	UNC	 $200

472	 HONG	KONG,	Hong	Kong	&	Shanghai	Banking	Corporation	One	Dollar	
	 1st	of	May	1906,	B638b/P155a,	s/n	564123,	centrefolds,	light	teller	
	 red	stamp	mark	top	right	of	Obv,	hand-signed.	Rare	in	any	condition.	
	 aVF	 $1,400
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473	 HONG	KONG,	Hong	Kong	&	Shanghai	Banking	Corporation	One	Dollar	
	 1st	of	May	1906,	B638b/P155a,	s/n	560198,	strong	centrefolds,	
	 hand-signed.	Rare	in	any	condition.	gF	 $1,100

474	 JERSEY,	5	Pounds	interest	bearing	note	1st	September	1840,	PA1r,	
	 s/n	666,	hand	cancelled.	F	 $150

475	 MALAYA	&	BRITISH	BORNEO	(3),	10	Dollars	1961,	B109a/P9,	aVF;	5	
	 Dollars	1953,	B102a/P2,	aEF;	&	1	Dollar	1959,	B108a/P8,	aVF.	aVF	-	aEF	 $450

476	 PAPUA	NEW	GUINEA	100	Kina	2008	(113),	issued	to	commemorate	
	 the	2009	Kina	&	Toea	Day,	B142/P37,	most	EF	-	UNC.	 $500

477	 PHILIPPINES	500	Piso	2008	(47),	B1049/P196.	AU	-	UNC	 $500

478	 RUSSIA	(155),	collection	of	Imperial	Russian,	Regional	&	USSR	issues	
	 1900s	-	1990s,	noted	South	Russia	500	Roubles	1919	Treasury	Token	
	 Issue,	PS440,	UNC;	Imperial	Russia	100	Roubles	1918	Government	
	 Credit	note,	P40a,	gEF;	Vladikavkaz	Railroad	Company	50	Roubles	
	 1918,	PS593,	VF;	North	Russia	25	Roubles	1918,	Obv	depicting	a	
	 polar	bear	&	walrus,	PS108,	F;	Siberia	200	Roubles	1919	Bond,	PS890,	
	 gF;	&	USSR	5,000	Roubles	1919	(1920),	Obv	"Workers	of	the	world.	
	 Unite!"	P105,	F.	Housed	in	an	album	with	Hagner	type	pages,	mostly	
	 VF	-	AU,	little	duplication.	VG	-	UNC	 $1,000

479	 RUSSIA	1947	ND	(1957)	Specimen	banknotes	(4),	10	Roubles	s/n	
	 006158,	P226/B214as,	AU;	25	Roubles	s/n	000397,	P228/B215as,	
	 AU;	50	Roubles	s/n	006023,	P230/B216as,	one	light	centre	fold,	gEF;	
	 &	100	Roubles	s/n	004807,	P232/B217as,	one	light	centre	fold,	
	 gEF.	gEF	-	AU	 $500

480	 RUSSIA	1947	ND	(1957)	State	Treasury	Specimen	banknotes	(3),	1	
	 Rouble	s/n	0a	007412,	P217/B124as,	AU;	3	Roubles	s/n	IIa	000587,	
	 P219/B125as,	UNC;	&	5	Roubles	s/n	0a	006511,	P221/B126as,	spot	
	 Obv	otherwise	UNC.	AU	-	UNC	 $300

481	 SAMOA	Specimens	(17),	1985	ND	Issue	(6),	$20	(2),	$10,	&	$5	(3);	$2	
	 1990	Commemorative	Issue;	2002	-	2006	ND	Issue	(5),	$5	-	$100	set	
	 0353;	&	2008	-	2017	ND	Issue	(5),	$5	-	$100	set	469.	P26-28,	31,	
	 33-41	&	43.	AU	-	UNC		 $350

482	 SAUDI	ARABIA	(4),	10	Riyals	1961,	B107a/P8a,	s/n	3/179979,	AU;	
	 1968,	B112a/P13,	s/n	118/761096,	UNC;	1	Riyal	1961,	B105/P6a,	
	 s/n	62/336497,	UNC;	&	1968,	B110a/P11,	s/n	09/893093,	UNC.	
	 AU	-	UNC	 $400

483	 SCOTLAND	East	Lothian	Banking	Corporation,	1	Pound	unissued	18-,	
	 D2,	designed	&	engraved	by	Kirkwood	&	Son.	aVF	 $140

LIVE ONLINE BIDDING AVAILABLE THROUGH OUR WEBSITE VIA AUCTION MOBILITY

 .....cont					Red	Cross,	Green	Cross,	Vintage	Cars,	Thistle	Caledonian	
	 Club,	Dachsunds,	National	Party,	Aircraft	Association,	etc.	Some	
	 duplicates.	Most	AU	or	better.	 $1,750

461	 BADGES	(250+)	Large	collection	of	sporting	Badges	&	Pins	designed	
	 by	Trevor	Dick.	Made	between	the	1940s	&	1980s	these	badges	
	 represent	groups	from	provincial	towns	to	cities	(Southland,	Taranaki,	
	 Timaru,	Hutt	Valley	etc)	and	their	sporting	endeavours,	representing	
	 many	sports,	including	rugby,	cricket,	netball,	darts,	Highland	Games,	
	 etc.	Some	duplicates.	Most	AU	or	better.		 $750

WORLD BANKNOTES
462	 AUSTRALIA	One	Pound,	Commonwealth,	Cerutty/Collins	(1918),	
	 B103b/P4d,	s/n	B165872E,	some	discolouration,	no	tears.	VG	 $350

463	 AUSTRALIA	(19),	10	Pounds	-	10	Shillings,	noted	10	Pounds	ND	
	 Coombs/Wilson,	B141a/P141,	gF;	5	Pounds	ND,	Armitage/McFarlane,	
	 B133b/P6,	F;	1	Pound	ND,	Sheehan/McFarlane,	B132a/P26,	gF;	&	
	 10	Shillings	ND,	Sheehan/McFarlane,	B131a/P25,	foxing,	gF.	VG	-	VF	 $300

464	 AUSTRALIA	Ten	Shillings,	Commonwealth,	Riddle/Heathershaw	
	 (1928),	B120c/P15c,	s/n	A/93	272691.	aVF	 $350

465	 AUSTRALIA	One	Dollar,	Coombs/Wilson	(1966),	star	replacement	
	 note	ZAC	48299*,	B205az/P37ar.	AU	 $700

466	 BELIZE	The	First	Gold	Banknotes	of	Belize,	BNP301/PCS1,	total	36	
	 notes,	QEII	on	both	sides,	Rev	with	vignettes	of	ships,	fish,	birds,	&	
	 fauna,	stored	in	green	album.	UNC	 $250

467	 BRITISH	ISLES	(254),	Bank	of	England	(77);	Scotland	(57);	Ireland	(29);	
	 Isle	of	Man	(16);	Guernsey	(21);	Jersey	(16);	&	British	Military	
	 Authority	(38);	Housed	in	album,	mostly	1950's	-	2000's,	50p	-	£50,	
	 Pre-Decimal	&	Decimal	with	£600+	in	face	value.	G	-	UNC		 $1,500

468	 FALKLAND	ISLANDS	(4),	£50,	B222/P16,	gEF;	£5	(2),	B217	&	219/P12	
	 &	17,	AU;	&	£1,	B218/P13,	UNC.	gEF	-	UNC	 $200

469	 FIJI	One	Pound	Emergency	Issue	1942,	overprinted	on	NZ	LEFEAUX	
	 note,	B322b/P45,	s/n	6D	914768,	scarce	prefix,	flattened	but	scarce.	F	 $450

470	 GB	Pound,	ND	(1927),	Fisher,	B511c/P359,	s/n	D1/20	638249.	VF	 $100

471	 GIBRALTAR	(4),	£50,	1986,	B122a/P24;	£10,	1986,	B120b/P22b;	£5,	
	 1988,	B119b/P21b;	&	£1,	1988,	B118e/P20e.	UNC	 $200

472	 HONG	KONG,	Hong	Kong	&	Shanghai	Banking	Corporation	One	Dollar	
	 1st	of	May	1906,	B638b/P155a,	s/n	564123,	centrefolds,	light	teller	
	 red	stamp	mark	top	right	of	Obv,	hand-signed.	Rare	in	any	condition.	
	 aVF	 $1,400
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484	 SCOTLAND	(25),	Bank	of	Scotland	(3);	The	British	Linen	Bank	(6);	
	 Clydesdale	&	North	of	Scotland	Bank	(2),	noted	£20,	1.2.1958,	SC315a,	
	 VF;	The	Commercial	Bank	of	Scotland	Limited	(3);	The	National	Bank	
	 of	Scotland	Limited	(2);	The	National	Commercial	Bank	of	Scotland	
	 Ltd	(4),	noted	£20,	16.9.1959,	SC631,	flattened,	F;	North	of	Scotland	
	 Bank	Limited	£1,	1.7.1945,	SC712b,	flattened,	aVF;	The	Royal	Bank	
	 of	Scotland	(3),	noted	£5,	1.7.1952,	SC807a,	aEF;	&	The	Union	Bank	
	 of	Scotland	Limited	£1,	1.3.1949,	SC904a,	aVF.	All	banknotes	issued	
	 1945	-	1969.	VG	-	EF	 $900

485	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENTS	One	Dollar,	1st	Jan	1935,	B121a/P16,	George	
	 V,	s/n	J/48	42908,	"45"	in	blue	pen	Obv	&	blue	ink	mark	bottom	
	 centre	margin	Rev.	gF	 $200

486	 SWEDEN	100	Kronor	2001	-	06	(26),	P65.	F	-	VF	 $300

487	 USA	One	Dollar	Silver	Certificate	1891,	Martha	Washington,	Tillman/
	 Morgan,	P321,	KL37.	VG	 $200

488	 USA	Military	Payment	Certificates	(74),	a	wide	range	of	issues	&	
	 denominations,	series	461	-	692,	5c	-	$1.	Noted,	Series	681	5c,	AU;	
	 10c,	UNC;	&	$1,	AU;	Series	692	5c	-	25c,	VF;	&	$1,	gEF.	G	-	UNC			 $200

489	 WORLD	Collection	in	3	albums	(320),	20th-century	banknotes,	noted,	
	 China	pre	1949	(25);	Fiji	$1	-	$5	(7);	USA	$1	-	$2	(10);	Malawi	5	kwacha,	
	 B115f/P15f,	VF;	Portugal	500	Escudos,	P170b,	UNC;	&	Turkey	2	1/2	
	 Lirasi	(2),	B204a/p126,	F	&	gF;	most	in	higher	grades.	VG	-	UNC	 $800

490	 WORLD	MIX	(78),	noted	Tonga	(2),	2	Pa'anga	24/07/72,	B115/P15,	
	 foxing,	VF;	1	Pa'anga	19/10/1971,	B114/P14,	VF;	New	Caledonia	100	
	 Francs	(2),	B315e/P42e,	F;	Montenegro	20	&	10	Perpera	1914,	B116	
	 &	7/P18	&	19,	VF;	&	Hong	Kong	The	Chartered	Bank	10	Dollars,	
	 B369a/P74a,	EF.	VG	-	UNC	 $400

491	 WORLD	ACCUMULATION	(147),	noted	Biafra,	China,	Iraq	1/4	Dinar	
	 1942,	B118a/p16,	tear	with	tape	marks,	G;	Russia,	Scotland	£63	face,	
	 incl	10	Pounds	1982,	Clydesdale	Bank	PLC	B1146a/P213,	pinhole	
	 otherwise	VF;	&	UAE	1	Dirham	1973,	B101/P1,	gEF.	G	-	UNC	 $350
492	 WORLD	(43),	Noted	Barbados	(5),	incl	$5	ND	(1999),	B218a/P61,	
	 $20	ND	(1987),	B209a/P39;	China	(14),	50	yuan	1990,	B4101b/P888	
	 &	100	Yuan	1990,	B4102b/P889;	Fiji	$90	face	incl	$20	B512	P99,	
	 most	F	-	EF.	 $150

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES
Trading Banknotes

493	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound	7th	issue,	1916	-	24,	stamped	
	 date	1	August	1917,	p	before	Manager,	s/n	614856	multicolour,	
	 NZBG	D721c,	PS225.	Centre	holes	from	folding,	4mm	tear	bottom	
	 margin,	many	folds.	G	 $400
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494	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound	7th	issue,	1916	-	24,	printed	
	 date	1	April	1920,	Alfred	Smith	signature,	no	p	before	Manager,	
	 C808299	multicolour,	NZBG	D721l,	PS225,	Imprint	of	Bradbury	
	 Wilkinson	&	Co.	Pinholes,	small	tear	bottom	left,	clean	&	attractive	
	 example.	gF	 $1,100

495	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound	7th	issue,	1916	-	24,	printed	
	 date	1	October	1922,	J.B.	Henry	signature,	no	p	before	Manager,	no	
	 text	on	back,	D915105	multicolour,	NZBG	D721o,	PS226,	Imprint	of	
	 Bradbury	Wilkinson	&	Co.	Pinholes,	some	discolouration	and	folds,	
	 no	tears.	F	 $1,000

496	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound,	7th	Issue,	1916	-	24,	printed	
	 date	1	October	1923,	A	Hempton	signature,	no	p	before	manager,	
	 F027669,	NZBG	D721p,	PS225,	sm	centre	holes,	heavily	worn.	G	 $500

497	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound,	Uniform	issue,	straight	bank	
	 name	type,	1	October	1928,	D	F	Reid,	serial	F330,062,	NZBG	D921c,	
	 PS234a,	nicks	in	margins,	1cm	tear	after	'B'	of	Bank,	small	hole	in	
	 the	top	right	of	margin.	G	 $300

498	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	Ten	Shillings	1	April	1920,	serial	B484753,	
	 blue	and	pink	front,	2	x	"10"	in	lower	corners,	No	2	issue	Rev,	
	 scarcer	type.	Well	used,	fully	intact.	aF	 $1,000

499	 NATIONAL	BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND,	Fifty	Pounds,	1873	-	1877,	First	
	 Issue,	Auckland.	Proof,	NZBG	K174,	PS295b,	ex	Mowbray	sale	20,	
	 Lot	455.	Light	pencil	printer	cross	and	comment	"from	this",	corner	
	 mounting,	with	small	lower	right	corner	of	margin	missing,	light	
	 vertical	creases,	otherwise	VF.	 $2,200

500	 NATIONAL	BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND,	Five	Pounds,	Third	Issue,	1	
	 January	1923,	A47916,	NZBG	K341j,	PS308,	2	cm	margin	split	bottom	
	 left	side	Obv,	centre	splits	from	folding,	still	sound	&	rare.	G	 $3,000

501	 NATIONAL	BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND,	One	Pound,	Plain	Reverse,	1	
	 January	1918,	A577423,	NZBG	K321k,	3.75	rosettes	at	side,	PS307,	
	 Three	main	vertical	and	one	horizontal	folds,	small	stain	at	upper	
	 left,	ex	Mowbray	sale	20,	Lot	451.	aVF	 $1,500

502	 NATIONAL	BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND,	One	Pound,	Uniform	Issue,	Plain	
	 Reverse,	1	June	1926,	D621281,	NZBG	K821d,	PS317,	No	tears,	two	
	 sets	of	staple	holes,	small	centre	hole	otherwise	F.	 $600

503	 NATIONAL	BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND,	Ten	Shillings,	Uniform	Issue,	
	 Plain	Reverse,	1	July	1929,	A/B	590978,	NZBG	K811f,	PS316,	ex	
	 Mowbray	sale	20,	Lot	449.	Discolouration	round	edge	and	on	
	 reverse,	with	residual	glue	on	reverse,	otherwise	crisp,	VF.	 $1,000

504	 NATIONAL	BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND,	Ten	Shillings,	Uniform	Issue,	plain	
	 reverse,	1	July	1929,	A/B	586634,	NZBG	K811f,	PS316.	Margin	splits	&	
	 nicks,	small	centre	hole,	folds	flattened	&	tape	on	Rev.	G	 $400

484	 SCOTLAND	(25),	Bank	of	Scotland	(3);	The	British	Linen	Bank	(6);	
	 Clydesdale	&	North	of	Scotland	Bank	(2),	noted	£20,	1.2.1958,	SC315a,	
	 VF;	The	Commercial	Bank	of	Scotland	Limited	(3);	The	National	Bank	
	 of	Scotland	Limited	(2);	The	National	Commercial	Bank	of	Scotland	
	 Ltd	(4),	noted	£20,	16.9.1959,	SC631,	flattened,	F;	North	of	Scotland	
	 Bank	Limited	£1,	1.7.1945,	SC712b,	flattened,	aVF;	The	Royal	Bank	
	 of	Scotland	(3),	noted	£5,	1.7.1952,	SC807a,	aEF;	&	The	Union	Bank	
	 of	Scotland	Limited	£1,	1.3.1949,	SC904a,	aVF.	All	banknotes	issued	
	 1945	-	1969.	VG	-	EF	 $900

485	 STRAITS	SETTLEMENTS	One	Dollar,	1st	Jan	1935,	B121a/P16,	George	
	 V,	s/n	J/48	42908,	"45"	in	blue	pen	Obv	&	blue	ink	mark	bottom	
	 centre	margin	Rev.	gF	 $200

486	 SWEDEN	100	Kronor	2001	-	06	(26),	P65.	F	-	VF	 $300

487	 USA	One	Dollar	Silver	Certificate	1891,	Martha	Washington,	Tillman/
	 Morgan,	P321,	KL37.	VG	 $200

488	 USA	Military	Payment	Certificates	(74),	a	wide	range	of	issues	&	
	 denominations,	series	461	-	692,	5c	-	$1.	Noted,	Series	681	5c,	AU;	
	 10c,	UNC;	&	$1,	AU;	Series	692	5c	-	25c,	VF;	&	$1,	gEF.	G	-	UNC			 $200

489	 WORLD	Collection	in	3	albums	(320),	20th-century	banknotes,	noted,	
	 China	pre	1949	(25);	Fiji	$1	-	$5	(7);	USA	$1	-	$2	(10);	Malawi	5	kwacha,	
	 B115f/P15f,	VF;	Portugal	500	Escudos,	P170b,	UNC;	&	Turkey	2	1/2	
	 Lirasi	(2),	B204a/p126,	F	&	gF;	most	in	higher	grades.	VG	-	UNC	 $800

490	 WORLD	MIX	(78),	noted	Tonga	(2),	2	Pa'anga	24/07/72,	B115/P15,	
	 foxing,	VF;	1	Pa'anga	19/10/1971,	B114/P14,	VF;	New	Caledonia	100	
	 Francs	(2),	B315e/P42e,	F;	Montenegro	20	&	10	Perpera	1914,	B116	
	 &	7/P18	&	19,	VF;	&	Hong	Kong	The	Chartered	Bank	10	Dollars,	
	 B369a/P74a,	EF.	VG	-	UNC	 $400

491	 WORLD	ACCUMULATION	(147),	noted	Biafra,	China,	Iraq	1/4	Dinar	
	 1942,	B118a/p16,	tear	with	tape	marks,	G;	Russia,	Scotland	£63	face,	
	 incl	10	Pounds	1982,	Clydesdale	Bank	PLC	B1146a/P213,	pinhole	
	 otherwise	VF;	&	UAE	1	Dirham	1973,	B101/P1,	gEF.	G	-	UNC	 $350
492	 WORLD	(43),	Noted	Barbados	(5),	incl	$5	ND	(1999),	B218a/P61,	
	 $20	ND	(1987),	B209a/P39;	China	(14),	50	yuan	1990,	B4101b/P888	
	 &	100	Yuan	1990,	B4102b/P889;	Fiji	$90	face	incl	$20	B512	P99,	
	 most	F	-	EF.	 $150

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES
Trading Banknotes

493	 BANK	of	NEW	ZEALAND	One	Pound	7th	issue,	1916	-	24,	stamped	
	 date	1	August	1917,	p	before	Manager,	s/n	614856	multicolour,	
	 NZBG	D721c,	PS225.	Centre	holes	from	folding,	4mm	tear	bottom	
	 margin,	many	folds.	G	 $400
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505	 UNION	BANK	of	AUSTRALIA,	One	Pound,	1	March	1905,	4/N	542306,	
	 New	Zealand	in	margins.	NZBG	N521b,	PS362b.	Many	folds	and	
	 creases,	staple	hole	&	one	small	centre	hole,	but	no	significant	tears.	aF	 $900

Pre-decimal
506	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	s/n	3K	456690,	two	light	vertical	
	 folds	&	slight	creasing,	light	foxing	in	margins,	otherwise	clean,	crisp	
	 &	attractive.	aEF	 $1,200

507	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	s/n	3K	325202,	one	main	horizontal	
	 &	three	main	vertical	folds.	aVF	 $350

508	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	(2),	Five	Pounds,	s/n	3K	946005,	staple	holes	top	
	 left	&	right	corners,	folds,	creases	&	some	discolouration,	aF;	&	One	
	 Pound,	s/n	6B	792423,	creases	&	flattened,	gF.	aF	-	gF	 $350

509	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	s/n	4K	179512,	many	folds	&	creases,	
	 few	nicks	in	margins,	pink	ink	spot	centre	front.	F	 $200

510	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	D106491,	light	folds	at	top	margin	
	 &	a	little	foxing	at	margins	but	no	major	folds,	attractive	&	crisp.	gVF	 $500
511	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	1D	483728,	last	prefix,	light	
	 foxing	in	top	right	margin,	creases	but	still	crisp.	VF	 $350
512	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound	(2),	serials	2A	059192	&	7A	640114.	F	 $300
513	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	11B	045543,	flattened,	4mm	split	
	 in	top	margin,	otherwise	attractive.	aF	 $250
514	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	1D	062011,	last	prefix,	flattened,	
	 mark	on	rev.	gF	 $250
515	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	(2),	One	Pound,	s/n	7C	162137,	two	ink	spots	
	 right	bottom	of	Obv,	5mm	split	in	margin,	aF;	&	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	8Z	
	 933980,	soiled	at	edges,	two	green	cancellation	stamps,	three	small	
	 holes,	VG.	VG	-	aF	 $200
516	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	1Y	099427,	scarce	last	prefix,	
	 vertical	&	horizontal	folds,	creases,	still	some	crispness	remaining,	
	 1mm	nick	from	left	fold,	otherwise	good	edge,	no	major	flaws.	gF	 $400
517	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	8Z	972115,	some	light	folds	&	
	 creases,	clean,	crisp	example.	gVF	 $800
518	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	1Y	098043,	scarce	last	prefix,	
	 many	folds	and	creases.	F	 $300
519	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	1Y	392236,	scarce	last	prefix,	
	 creases	&	folds	flattened,	an	attractive	note.	aVF	 $450
520	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	(2),	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	1Y	362883,	holes	&	foxing,	
	 G;	&	One	Pound,	s/n	1D	504072,	'Goodbye	hope	to	see	you	soon'	
	 handwritten	on	Rev;	both	last	prefixes,	many	folds	&	creases.	G	 $150
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521	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	(6),	Ten	Shillings	(2),	serials,	Y	969745,	G;	&	4Z	
	 162236,	writing	on	Rev,	VG;	&	One	Pound	(4),	serials	1A	464499,	VG;	
	 3A	960436,	G;	8C	241320,	nick	out	of	bottom	margin,	VG;	&	D	
	 452002,	VG.	G	-	VG	 $450

522	 1940	-	55	HANNA	(36),	Ten	Pounds	(5)	first	prefix	0/F	(2)	&	1/F	(3);	
	 Five	Pounds	(14),	prefixes	0/S,	1/R,	1/W	(2),	1/X,	3/S	(2),	3/W	(2),	
	 3/X	(gVF),	5/X,	6/X	&	7/V;	One	Pound	(14),	prefixes	5/L,	2/M,	last	
	 prefix	0/Q,	E/48,	E/49,	F/49,	N/52,	P/52,	J/53,	N/53,	S/54,	G/7,	G/8	
	 &	H/1;	Ten	Shillings	(3),	prefixes	2/49,	3/53	&	2/54.	VG	-	gVF	 $1,400

523	 1940	-	67	HANNA	-	FLEMING	(12),	Hanna	10	Pounds	3/F,	gF;	5	
	 Pounds	6/S,	VF;	1	Pound	L/54,	EF;	&	10	Shillings	3/J,	VF;	Wilson	1	
	 Pound	prefix	J/5,	EF	&	J/6,	VF;	Fleming	without	security	thread	(2),	
	 5	Pounds	B6,	VF;	1	Pound	032,	VF;	with	security	thread	(4),	10	Pounds	
	 AC,	gVF;	1	Pound	(2),	s/n	284	560041,	VF	&	284	741283,	AU;	&	10	
	 Shillings	9B,	AU.	gF	-	AU	 $900

524	 1940	-	67	HANNA	-	FLEMING	TEN	POUNDS	(3),	Hanna,	s/n	2/F	
	 185499,	aF;	Fleming	(2),	s/n	8F	189195,	gF;	&	AC	391917,	tear	in	
	 lower	margin,	F.	F	-	aVF	 $275

525	 1940	-	55	HANNA	Five	Pounds,	s/n	8/V	771375,	last	prefix.	AU	 $600

526	 1940	-	55	HANNA	One	Pound	(52),	large	collection	of	second	type	
	 prefixes,	incl	some	pairs,	B106b-j/P159a,	A/49	-	A/54,	B/47,	B/49,	
	 B/50	-	53,	C/47,	C/49	-	51,	D/48	-	D/53,	E/47,	E/52	-	E/54,	F/48	-	
	 F51(2),	F/52,	F/54	(UNC),	G/53,	G/54,	H/52	(UNC),	H/54,	J/47	-	J/49,	
	 J/51(2),	K/47,	k/48,	K/51	(UNC),	K/52,	K/54,	L/53(2),	M/52,	N/51	-	53,	
	 T/54.	Most	VF	-	EF,	some	AU.	F	-	UNC	 $3,400

527	 1940	-	55	HANNA	One	Pound	(9)	collection	of	first	type	prefixes,	incl.	
	 6/L	(gEF),	7/L	(EF),	3/M	(EF),	9/M	(gEF),	5/N	(gVF),	8/N	(VF),	5/P	(AU),	
	 6/P	(aEF),	7/P	(gEF).	Some	flattening.	VF	-	AU	 $650

528	 1940	-	55	HANNA	One	Pound	consecutive	pair,	serials	F/51	948582	
	 &	583.	Both	have	minimal	handling,	clean	&	crisp.	gEF	 $200

529	 1940	-	55	HANNA	Ten	Shillings	(4),	first	&	last	prefixes,	0/J,	3/H,	0/47,	
	 &	A/0,	all	VF	except	0/J	washed,	F.	F	-	VF	 $375

530	 1955	-	56	WILSON	(3),	10	Pounds	last	prefix	5/F	369038,	F;	5	Pound	
	 first	prefix	A0	756070,	gVF;	&	1	Pound	first	prefix	001	108688,	F.	F	-	VF	 $450

531	 1955	-	56	WILSON	Five	Pounds,	early	number	over	letter	pair,	9/V	
	 877083	&	084,	ex	Noble	99,	lot	4196.	aEF	 $400

532	 1955	-	56	WILSON	Five	Pounds,	s/n	A5	414932,	last	prefix.	EF	 $200

533	 1955	-	56	WILSON	GROUP	(16),	Five	Pounds	(5),	prefixes	0/W,	0/Y,	
	 3/W,	3/Y	&	A3;	One	Pound	(8),	prefixes	H/6,	H/8,	H/9,	J/0,	J/1	(2),	
	 013	&	017;	Ten	Shillings	(3),	prefixes	A/7,	0H	&	0E.	VG	-	VF	 $500

505	 UNION	BANK	of	AUSTRALIA,	One	Pound,	1	March	1905,	4/N	542306,	
	 New	Zealand	in	margins.	NZBG	N521b,	PS362b.	Many	folds	and	
	 creases,	staple	hole	&	one	small	centre	hole,	but	no	significant	tears.	aF	 $900

Pre-decimal
506	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	s/n	3K	456690,	two	light	vertical	
	 folds	&	slight	creasing,	light	foxing	in	margins,	otherwise	clean,	crisp	
	 &	attractive.	aEF	 $1,200

507	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	s/n	3K	325202,	one	main	horizontal	
	 &	three	main	vertical	folds.	aVF	 $350

508	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	(2),	Five	Pounds,	s/n	3K	946005,	staple	holes	top	
	 left	&	right	corners,	folds,	creases	&	some	discolouration,	aF;	&	One	
	 Pound,	s/n	6B	792423,	creases	&	flattened,	gF.	aF	-	gF	 $350

509	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Five	Pounds,	s/n	4K	179512,	many	folds	&	creases,	
	 few	nicks	in	margins,	pink	ink	spot	centre	front.	F	 $200

510	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	D106491,	light	folds	at	top	margin	
	 &	a	little	foxing	at	margins	but	no	major	folds,	attractive	&	crisp.	gVF	 $500
511	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	1D	483728,	last	prefix,	light	
	 foxing	in	top	right	margin,	creases	but	still	crisp.	VF	 $350
512	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound	(2),	serials	2A	059192	&	7A	640114.	F	 $300
513	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	11B	045543,	flattened,	4mm	split	
	 in	top	margin,	otherwise	attractive.	aF	 $250
514	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	One	Pound,	s/n	1D	062011,	last	prefix,	flattened,	
	 mark	on	rev.	gF	 $250
515	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	(2),	One	Pound,	s/n	7C	162137,	two	ink	spots	
	 right	bottom	of	Obv,	5mm	split	in	margin,	aF;	&	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	8Z	
	 933980,	soiled	at	edges,	two	green	cancellation	stamps,	three	small	
	 holes,	VG.	VG	-	aF	 $200
516	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	1Y	099427,	scarce	last	prefix,	
	 vertical	&	horizontal	folds,	creases,	still	some	crispness	remaining,	
	 1mm	nick	from	left	fold,	otherwise	good	edge,	no	major	flaws.	gF	 $400
517	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	8Z	972115,	some	light	folds	&	
	 creases,	clean,	crisp	example.	gVF	 $800
518	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	1Y	098043,	scarce	last	prefix,	
	 many	folds	and	creases.	F	 $300
519	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	1Y	392236,	scarce	last	prefix,	
	 creases	&	folds	flattened,	an	attractive	note.	aVF	 $450
520	 1934	-	40	LEFEAUX	(2),	Ten	Shillings,	s/n	1Y	362883,	holes	&	foxing,	
	 G;	&	One	Pound,	s/n	1D	504072,	'Goodbye	hope	to	see	you	soon'	
	 handwritten	on	Rev;	both	last	prefixes,	many	folds	&	creases.	G	 $150
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534	 1955	-	56	WILSON	GROUP	(7),	Five	Pounds	-	Ten	Shillings,	all	types	
	 except	One	Pound	0/K,	incl	One	Pound	pair;	5	Pounds	(2),	s/n	5/W	
	 356518,	gVF,	&	A1	001308,	VF;	One	Pound	(3),	s/n	H/4	681927,	EF,
	 &	pair	s/n	006	877710	-	11,	EF	&	AU;	Ten	Shillings	(2),	s/n	A/4	
	 229270	gF	&	0E	097813,	VF;	some	flattening,	but	crisp	&	attractive	
	 notes.	gF	-	AU	 $650

535	 1955	-	56	WILSON	Ten	Shillings	(2),	s/n	A/5	870228	&	0A	172258,	
	 both	first	prefix,	flattened,	0A	with	small	ink	bleed	2nd	2	of	s/n.	VF	 $375

536	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Ten	Pounds,	s/n	AB	206797,	last	prefix,	minor	
	 splits	in	lower	&	right	margins.	F	 $150

537	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	GROUP	(4),	Ten	Pounds,	s/n	8F	882543,	VF;	Five	
	 Pounds,	s/n	A9	280818,	gVF;	One	Pound,	s/n	280	781316,	aEF;	&	
	 Ten	Shillings,	s/n	9A	925434,	AU.	VF	-	aEF	 $250

538	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	GROUP	with	security	thread	(46),	Ten	Pound	
	 prefix	AJ,	gF;	Five	Pounds	(5),	prefixes	H3,	Y1,	11A,	11B	&	11C;	One	
	 Pound	(24),	prefixes	118,	126,	164,	144,	190,	191,	220	(2),	223,	240,	
	 249,	251,	261,	265,	266	(2),	277,	282,	283,	284,	294,	297	(2)	&	299;	
	 Ten	Shillings	(16),	prefixes	3A,	4A,	5S,	7A,	7S,	8A	(2),	8C	(2),	8H,	8J,	
	 8Y,	9B	(2),	9L	last	prefix	(2).	VG	-	VF	 $500

539	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Five	Pounds	(28),	collection	of	high	grade	2nd	
	 type	with	security	thread	prefixes,	incl	some	pairs	&	consecutive	runs,	
	 E9	823599	-	600,	H0,	H3	694382	-	83,	J2,	J7,	J9,	K0,	K4,	K7,	K8,	K9	
	 579846	-	47,	L2,	L5	222315	-	17,	L7	431984	-	85,	S4,	Y0,	Y3	927083	
	 -	84,	Y7	469462	-	65,	most	EF	-	AU.	EF	-	UNC	 $2,200

540	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(2),	Five	Pounds	pair,	s/n	Y9	723542	-	43,	with	
	 security	thread,	last	prefix	of	type,	flattened.	EF	 $400

541	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(2),	Five	Pounds	pair,	s/n	12L	970704	-	05,	RBNZ	
	 remainder	from	last	thousand	with	last	circulating	prefix,	usual	band	
	 marks	in	lower	margin,	otherwise	UNC.	 $400

542	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	One	Pound,	s/n	021	350367,	first	prefix,	no	
	 security	thread,	flattened,	foxing	dot	lower	margin	&	pinhole	right	
	 margin.	aVF	 $200

543	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(12),	One	Pound	(6),	with	security	threads,	run	
	 of	5,	s/n	276	639181	-	185	&	188;	Ten	Shillings	(6),	two	runs	of	3,	8S	
	 340285	-	287	&	292	-	294.	All	with	teller	flick,	some	with	slight	foxing	
	 in	the	margins.	AU	 $400

544	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(2),	One	Pound,	s/n	300	200152,	last	issued	
	 prefix,	tone	spots,	AU	&	s/n	301	499886,	RBNZ	remainder	from	last	
	 thousand	with	last	circulating	prefix,	usual	band	marks	in	lower	
	 margin,	otherwise	UNC.	AU	-	UNC	 $250

SEE THIS CATALOGUE ON-LINE AT WWW.MOWBRAYCOLLECTABLES.COM
- 76 -



Error Notes
545	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Five	Pounds,	s/n	11K	258584,	large	top	right-
	 hand	corner	paper	flap,	part	of	the	Rev	printed	over	£5	of	Obv	top	
	 right	corner,	extra	paper	double	folded	with	Obv	printed	over	top,	
	 rare.	aVF	 $500

Decimal
546	 1967	-	68	FLEMING	$100,	serial	G	208201.	VF	 $300

547	 1967	-	68	FLEMING	(4),	$20	first	prefix	AA	242989,	VF;	$10	first	
	 prefix	AO	004679,	aVF;	$5	011	523822,	aVF;	&	$1	IH	652357,	VF.	
	 aVF	-	VF	 $140

548	 1967	-	81	FLEMING	-	HARDIE	Type	1	ACCUMULATION	(113),	Fleming	
	 $20,	$10	(6),	$2,	$1	(2);	Wilks	(27),	$20,	$10	(3),	$5	(2),	$2	(7),	$1	
	 (14),	noted	run	of	five	J00	793811	-15,	AU;	Knight	(47)	$20,	$10	(3),	
	 $5	(8)	noted	last	prefix	144	(2),	VF,	$2	(10),	$1	(25);	Hardie	Type	1	
	 (29)	$20,	$10,	$2	(11),	&	$1	(16),	noted	first	prefix	E25,	UNC.	Mostly	
	 VF	-	UNC,	with	many	s/n	runs	&	pairs	of	high	grade	$1	&	$2	notes.	
	 aF	-	UNC	 $750

549	 1968	-	77	WILKS	-	KNIGHT	Star	Notes	(5),	Wilks	$1	s/n	Y90	175923*,	
	 light	folds,	2mm	edge	split	at	top	otherwise	clean	&	crisp,	aVF;	
	 Knight	(4),	$5	s/n	990	570643*,	aVF;	&	$2	(3),	s/n	9Y1	344122*;	
	 983801*	&	986810*,	F.	F	-	VF	 $240

550	 1975	-	81	KNIGHT	-	HARDIE	Type	1	(40),	Knight	$1	run	of	20,	s/n	B22	
	 197201	-	220,	teller	flick,	AU;	&	Hardie	$1	run	of	20,	s/n	S22	994201	
	 -	220,	very	light	handling,	gEF	-	AU.	 $300

551	 1975	-	77	KNIGHT	(3),	$5	s/n	130	167095	&	$2	pair	s/n	2K6	306821	-	
	 22.	UNC	 $100

552	 1977	-	81	HARDIE	Type	1	$20	(40),	run	of	forty,	s/n	JY	298261	-	300.	
	 Teller	flick	top	right	on	all	notes.	AU	 $2,500

553	 1977	-	89	HARDIE	Type	1	-	RUSSELL	ACCUMULATION	(78),	Hardie	
	 Type	1	(15)	$20	last	prefix	KL	(2)	VF;	$10	(4);	$5	(2);	$2	(4);	&	$1	(3);	
	 Hardie	Type	2	(30)	$50;	$20;	$10	(6);	$5	(2);	$2	(10)	EGY	185661	-	
	 670;	$1	(10)	AGD	312721	-	730;	Russell	(33)	$20	(3);	$10	(6)	first	
	 prefix	NJR;	&	prefix	NNJ	run	of	(5);	$5	(18)	first	prefix	JDR	pair	
	 289331	-	332;	JDZ	534901	-	906;	&	JEV	568391	-	400;	$2;	&	$1	(4).	
	 VF	-	UNC	 $1,100

554	 1981	-	85	HARDIE	$100	sequence	(9),	s/n	YAA	173346	-	54,	five	UNC.	
	 AU	-	UNC	 $1,800

555	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL	$100	single	&	sequence	(5),	s/n	YAC	000351,	53	-	
	 56,	low	serial	numbers,	three	UNC.	AU	-	UNC	 $1,000

534	 1955	-	56	WILSON	GROUP	(7),	Five	Pounds	-	Ten	Shillings,	all	types	
	 except	One	Pound	0/K,	incl	One	Pound	pair;	5	Pounds	(2),	s/n	5/W	
	 356518,	gVF,	&	A1	001308,	VF;	One	Pound	(3),	s/n	H/4	681927,	EF,
	 &	pair	s/n	006	877710	-	11,	EF	&	AU;	Ten	Shillings	(2),	s/n	A/4	
	 229270	gF	&	0E	097813,	VF;	some	flattening,	but	crisp	&	attractive	
	 notes.	gF	-	AU	 $650

535	 1955	-	56	WILSON	Ten	Shillings	(2),	s/n	A/5	870228	&	0A	172258,	
	 both	first	prefix,	flattened,	0A	with	small	ink	bleed	2nd	2	of	s/n.	VF	 $375

536	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Ten	Pounds,	s/n	AB	206797,	last	prefix,	minor	
	 splits	in	lower	&	right	margins.	F	 $150

537	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	GROUP	(4),	Ten	Pounds,	s/n	8F	882543,	VF;	Five	
	 Pounds,	s/n	A9	280818,	gVF;	One	Pound,	s/n	280	781316,	aEF;	&	
	 Ten	Shillings,	s/n	9A	925434,	AU.	VF	-	aEF	 $250

538	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	GROUP	with	security	thread	(46),	Ten	Pound	
	 prefix	AJ,	gF;	Five	Pounds	(5),	prefixes	H3,	Y1,	11A,	11B	&	11C;	One	
	 Pound	(24),	prefixes	118,	126,	164,	144,	190,	191,	220	(2),	223,	240,	
	 249,	251,	261,	265,	266	(2),	277,	282,	283,	284,	294,	297	(2)	&	299;	
	 Ten	Shillings	(16),	prefixes	3A,	4A,	5S,	7A,	7S,	8A	(2),	8C	(2),	8H,	8J,	
	 8Y,	9B	(2),	9L	last	prefix	(2).	VG	-	VF	 $500

539	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	Five	Pounds	(28),	collection	of	high	grade	2nd	
	 type	with	security	thread	prefixes,	incl	some	pairs	&	consecutive	runs,	
	 E9	823599	-	600,	H0,	H3	694382	-	83,	J2,	J7,	J9,	K0,	K4,	K7,	K8,	K9	
	 579846	-	47,	L2,	L5	222315	-	17,	L7	431984	-	85,	S4,	Y0,	Y3	927083	
	 -	84,	Y7	469462	-	65,	most	EF	-	AU.	EF	-	UNC	 $2,200

540	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(2),	Five	Pounds	pair,	s/n	Y9	723542	-	43,	with	
	 security	thread,	last	prefix	of	type,	flattened.	EF	 $400

541	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(2),	Five	Pounds	pair,	s/n	12L	970704	-	05,	RBNZ	
	 remainder	from	last	thousand	with	last	circulating	prefix,	usual	band	
	 marks	in	lower	margin,	otherwise	UNC.	 $400

542	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	One	Pound,	s/n	021	350367,	first	prefix,	no	
	 security	thread,	flattened,	foxing	dot	lower	margin	&	pinhole	right	
	 margin.	aVF	 $200

543	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(12),	One	Pound	(6),	with	security	threads,	run	
	 of	5,	s/n	276	639181	-	185	&	188;	Ten	Shillings	(6),	two	runs	of	3,	8S	
	 340285	-	287	&	292	-	294.	All	with	teller	flick,	some	with	slight	foxing	
	 in	the	margins.	AU	 $400

544	 1956	-	67	FLEMING	(2),	One	Pound,	s/n	300	200152,	last	issued	
	 prefix,	tone	spots,	AU	&	s/n	301	499886,	RBNZ	remainder	from	last	
	 thousand	with	last	circulating	prefix,	usual	band	marks	in	lower	
	 margin,	otherwise	UNC.	AU	-	UNC	 $250
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556	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL	$100	(3),	s/n	YAB	281887,	AU;	YAC	048049,	AU;	
	 &	YAC	056706,	gEF.	gEF	-	AU	 $575

557	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL,	$10	NMC	1000000,	last	s/n	of	this	prefix,	one	
	 strong	fold	in	the	centre	of	the	note,	crisp	&	clean.	EF	 $300

558	 1993	-	99	BRASH	$5,	CK	99459080,	personally	signed	by	Sir	Edmund	
	 Hillary,	heat	damaged.	F	 $200

559	 1996	BRASH	$20,	QEII	70th	Birthday,	red	overprint	&	serial	ER001235,	
	 together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert	as	issued.	UNC/PROOF	 $300

560	 2000	BRASH	$10,	Millennium	Uncut	Block	of	20,	red	serials,	prefix	
	 NZ00,	cased	in	tube	with	cert	as	issued.	UNC	 $400

561	 2011	-	2014	RNSNZ	COMMEMORATIVES	(2),	HARDIE	Type	2	$1	
	 2011,	AAA	004218	Red,	Bert	OP2011b;	&	2014,	AAA	004319	Red,	
	 Bert	OP2014b.	Only	17	of	each	were	issued	with	Red	overprint,	
	 both	with	cert.	UNC	 $400
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556	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL	$100	(3),	s/n	YAB	281887,	AU;	YAC	048049,	AU;	
	 &	YAC	056706,	gEF.	gEF	-	AU	 $575

557	 1985	-	89	RUSSELL,	$10	NMC	1000000,	last	s/n	of	this	prefix,	one	
	 strong	fold	in	the	centre	of	the	note,	crisp	&	clean.	EF	 $300

558	 1993	-	99	BRASH	$5,	CK	99459080,	personally	signed	by	Sir	Edmund	
	 Hillary,	heat	damaged.	F	 $200

559	 1996	BRASH	$20,	QEII	70th	Birthday,	red	overprint	&	serial	ER001235,	
	 together	with	$5	Proof	coin,	0.999	silver,	1	oz	ASW,	cased	&	boxed	
	 with	cert	as	issued.	UNC/PROOF	 $300

560	 2000	BRASH	$10,	Millennium	Uncut	Block	of	20,	red	serials,	prefix	
	 NZ00,	cased	in	tube	with	cert	as	issued.	UNC	 $400

561	 2011	-	2014	RNSNZ	COMMEMORATIVES	(2),	HARDIE	Type	2	$1	
	 2011,	AAA	004218	Red,	Bert	OP2011b;	&	2014,	AAA	004319	Red,	
	 Bert	OP2014b.	Only	17	of	each	were	issued	with	Red	overprint,	
	 both	with	cert.	UNC	 $400
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

- 79 -

Lot 352 Reduced

Lot 326 Reduced

Lot 339

Lot 343

Lot 354

Lot 371Lot 372

Lot 373
Lot 355



- 80 -

Lot 364

Lot 375

Lot 377

Lot 406
Lot 409

Lot 378

Lot 413

Lot 428

Lot 412



- 81 -

Lot 427 Reduced

Lot 431

Lot 437

Lot 456

Lot 450

Lot 429



- 82 -

Lot 460 Part Lot Reduced

Lot 452 Part Lot Reduced 

Lot 459 Reduced

Lot 461 Part Lot Reduced



Lot 469

Lot 472 Lot 473- 83 -

Lot 465

Lot 467 Part Lot



- 84 -

Lot 478 Part Lot

Lot 481



- 85 -

Lot 484

Lo
t 4

94
Lo

t 4
95

Lot 496

Lot 498



- 86 -

Lo
t 4

99
Lo

t 5
00

Lo
t 5

01
Lo

t 5
03

Lo
t 5

05

Lot 506

Lot 507

Lot 510

Lot 516

Lot 517



Lot 539
- 87 -

Lot 522



Lo
t 5

54 Lo
t 5

55
Lo

t 5
57

- 88 -

Lo
t 5

19

Lo
t 5

25

Lot 545


